0! KYOCERS e

Version 2.0

PARTS LIST N—=YJX}
ECOSYS PA4500x ECOSYS PA4500x
ECOSYS PA5000x ECOSYS PA6000x
ECOSYS PA5500x PB-325 / PF-3100 / PF-3110 / PT-320

ECOSYS PA6000x
PB-325 / PF-3100 / PF-3110 / PT-320



[CONFIDENTIAL]

[CONFIDENTIAL] [CONFIDENTIAL]

FOR AUTHORIZED KYOCERA ENGINEERS ONLY. DO NOT DISTRIBUTE TO RESFFa AV a—2 a3V XKASHOHFTLEL, AERERHTHLEZLET,
NON-AUTHORIZED PARTIES.

Cover page revision history RBBGETEE
Version | Date Remarks Version | gkiRH wE
1.0 October 2022 First edition 1.0 20224108 RRFEAT
2.0 November 2022 Extraordinary revision 2.0 20224118 R B ET
Individual parts list Version &/—Y Y X D Version
Version Remarks Version 253
ECOSYS PA4500x 2.0 Revised from Version 1.0 to Version 2.0 ECOSYS PA4500x 2.0 BET (Version 1.0 — Version 2.0)
ECOSYS PA5000x 2.0 Revised from Version 1.0 to Version 2.0 ECOSYS PA6000x 2.0 ET (Version 1.0 — Version 2.0)
ECOSYS PA5500x 2.0 Revised from Version 1.0 to Version 2.0 PB-325 Rev.1
ECOSYS PA6000x 2.0 Revised from Version 1.0 to Version 2.0 PE-3100 Rev.4
PB-325 Rev.1 PF-3110 Rev.4
PF-3100 Rev.4 PT-320 First Edition
PF-3110 Rev.4
PT-320 First Edition
Precautions when replacing parts HEZHmIFICBIT5EE
When replacing the parts, please use the parts that Kyocera Document Solutions Inc. is specified. HARXBEFL, BDITERESEFFXFa AV MY 2a—2a 0 ABASHEEOHSEFFERAL TLE
Please do not use the unspecified parts since there might be the possibility to occur the incident TV, BENOEBRZEZFERT S L. BHEONKGEDEHRNRET HAREELHY FTD T,

such as the malfunction of the product, the fire, etc. T HRL TS,



NNNNNNNNNNNNNN

ECOSYS PA4500x

222222222222



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FOR AUTHORIZED KYOCERA ENGINEERS ONLY. DO NOT DISTRIBUTE TO
NON-AUTHORIZED PARTIES.

Symbols in the parts list

*Parts without a Ref.No. in the illustration indicate they are not supplied.
«Parts with "*" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the assembly appearing immediately
above them.

«Parts with "+" are component parts or sub-assembly with "*" appearing immediately above
them.

Classification of the screws
*See the last page of this parts list for the classification of the screws in the illustrations.

[CONFIDENTIAL]
[CONFIDENTIAL]

RESRF2 AUV a—2a v ABRARUOHFALL, AEHERHT DI LEELET,

SOR%

45 R HFTRef HESHLVEREHBTEE LA,

BRESWO - NE. GIBROESNIRVEATRRAEROLETS,
BRESWO - M. EMIBRORLMAEROLET,

E X DFER
A5 A HOE RDERIEREA—ITRBL TOET



Items the revision history are defined as follows. /| WETEEEBORBEILUTO@EY TT,

[CONFIDENTIAL]

chg.

Item Description ES
Add Add a new part FREADEM
Del Delete a part RS D EIBR
Design-chg. A design changed part (Parts number version up) BEROBRE BTV
Part No.-chg. A part number is changed to other one. HEBESDESR
Quantity-chg. Change Quantity of parts to use HROEHRER
Others Other changes ZOMOEE
Correction Correction FRECATIE
llustration-chg. Illustration is changed. ASANDER
Revision history | S ETEFE
Version | Date / iTH Remarks / &% (FIG.-Ref) Item Version | Date / tkETH Remarks / f&#% (FIG.-Ref) Item
1.0 October 2022 First edition / #IhRFAT
Version for the first mass-production(referenced BOM date:
September 6, 2022) /= & #[EIx$ i iR (BOMiH B : 202249 A6 8)
2.0 November 2022 Extraordinary revision / 4% BI&kET
Fig.1 Correction
Fig.1 Others
Fig.1 lllustration-




[CONFIDENTIAL]

UOT Main UNit ..o 3

UO2 APPENAIXES ..oevvviieieeieiiiee et e e e e e 31

CLASSIFICATION OF THE SCREWS IN ILLUSTRATION.

Uo1 u02
Main Unit Appendixes



[CONFIDENTIAL]

UOT Main Unit ..o 3
FIG. 1 UO1_SO01 _COVEIS ...ccovveeiieeeeeeeie e 5
FIG. 2 U01_S02 _Frames ........ccoooiviiiiiiiiiceee e 7
FIG. 3 U01_S03 Paper Cassette.......c.cceevvvevveieeeiiiennnnnnn.n. 9
FIG. 4 U0O1_S04_ Paper Feed Section
(Cassette_Duplex MPF) ... 11
FIG. 5 U01_S05_Paper Conveying Section.................... 13
FIG. 6 U01_S06_Image Fomation Section ..................... 15
FIG. 7 U01_S07_Devoloping Section ...........ccccceeeeeennnn.. 17
FIG. 8 U0O1_S08 Fuser Section ..........cccoevvvvivieieeeeiennnnnn. 19
FIG. 9 U01_S09 EXxit section........ccccveeeeieieeiiieeeeeeeeinnn, 21
FIG. 10 U0O1_S10_Drive section...........ccoevveeeiveencciaiieennnn. 23
FIG. 11 U01_S11_Wire Section 1
(Engine - ConNeCt-L) .....cccoeeeiiiiiiiieeeceeee e, 25
FIG. 12 U01_S12_Wire Section 2
(ENGINe - Main) .....cooiiiieee e 27
FIG. 13 U01_S13 ACCESSOrI€S ....cccevvveeeeeeeiiriieeeeeeeeiaannn. 29

UO2 APPENAIXES ...eiieieeeeeeeeeeee e e e e e eeeaneees 31
FIG. 14 U02_S01_Maintenance Kits...........ccccceecieiennnnn.. 32
FIG. 15 U02_S02_ Wire Section 1
(Engine - Connect-L)(Japanese) .......cccccceveeeeeeiinnnniiinnns 34
FIG. 16 U02_S03_ Wire Section 2
(Engine - Main)(Japanese)..........ooevvveevvveiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeee, 36



[CONFIDENTIAL]

U01 Main Unit coy

UOT Main Unit ..o 3
FIG. 1 UO1_S01_COVEIS.....cccociiiiiieieeeeeeeeee e 5
FIG. 2 U01_S02 Frames........ccccoeeeeeeiiiiiiieeeeeeeiceeeeeeeeinnnn. 7
FIG. 3 U0O1_S03 Paper Cassette ......ccccceeeeeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiinn, 9
FIG. 4 U0O1_S04_ Paper Feed Section
(Cassette_Duplex MPF)........ccoooiiiiiiiicee e 11
FIG. 5 U0O1_S05 Paper Conveying Section .................... 13
FIG. 6 U0O1_S06_Image Fomation Section...................... 15
FIG. 7 U0O1_S07_Devoloping Section...........cccoevvvvvvvnnnnn. 17
FIG. 8 UO1_S08 Fuser Section.............cccovvivvvvvevvinninnnnnn. 19
FIG. 9 U0O1_S09_Exit section......ccccooveeeeeiiiiiiiiein 21
FIG. 10 U0O1_S10 _Drive section ........ccccceeeeeevviviiieeeeeeenn. 23
FIG. 11 U01_S11_Wire Section 1
(Engine - ConNeCt-L).......cccoeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee 25
FIG. 12 U01_S12_ Wire Section 2
(ENging - Main) .....ooovmiiiiiiiiiee e 27
FIG. 13 U01_S13_ACCESSONES....uuuiiiieiieeeeeeeeieeeeeeieiinenns 29



[CONFIDENTIAL]
coy

UO1_S04_Paper Feed Section U01_S05_Paper Conveying
(Cassette_Duplex_MPF) Section

U01_S08 Fuser Section UO01_S09_Exit Section U01_S10_Drive Section

&

UO1_S06_Image Fomation
Section

U01_S11_Wire Section 1 U01_S12_Wire Section 2 U01_S13_Accessories
(Engine - Connect-L) (Engine - Main)



[CONFIDENTIAL]

COY-2.0

S

5 ////////\/%/

FIG.1 U0O1 SO1 Covers



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.1 U01_S01_Covers CoY-2.0
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No 100 120 | 230 | 240
1| 302TT94070 PARTS COVER LEFT SET SP Others 1 1 1 1
2| 302TP04130 COVER SIDE Correction 1 1 1 1
3| 302TP04242 SHEET COVER SIDE Correction 1 1 1 1
4| 302LV04240 LOCK COVER Correction 2 2 2 2
5| 30C0Y04030 COVER RIGHT Others 1 1 1 1
6| 302TP04200 COVER LEFT REAR 1 1 1 1
7| 30CO0T04060 COVER CONTROLLER 1 1 1 1
8| 302TP04221 COVER RIGHT REAR LOW 1 1 1 1
9| 30C0OW05010 PANEL OPERATION 1 1 1 1
10| 30C0OW04010 PANEL LCD 1 1 1 1
11| 302TP04080 COVER CABLE 1 1 1 1
12| 30C0Y04010 COVER TOP 1 1 1 1
13| 302TT04100 COVER REAR TOP 1 1 1 1
14| 30C0Y94040 PARTS TRAY TOP ASSY SP 1 1 1 1
15| 30C0Y04040 LID TOP 1 1 1 1
16| 302TT04020 LID TOP FRONT 1 1 1 1
17| 30C0Y04020 COVER TOP B 1 1 1 1
18| 3027604071 STOPPER LID TOP 1 1 1 1
19| 3027604080 SPRING STOPPER LID TOP 1 1 1 1
20| 30C0T04100 PAPER STOPPER 1 1 1 1
21| 302TP28090 SPONGE EXIT 1 1 1 1
22| 30C0Y34010 SHEET MACHINE NUMBER 1 1 1 1
23| 3V2LV34211 LABEL LEVER A 1 1 1 1
24| 3025018491 EMBLEM 1 1 1 1
25| 30C0T94030 PARTS PWB PANEL ASSY SP 1 1 1 1
26| 30C0Y05010 COVER OPERATION Others 1 1 1 1




[CONFIDENTIAL]

coy

FIG.2 U0O1 S02 Frames




[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.2 U01_S02_Frames coy
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No 100 120 | 230 | 240
1| 302HN02611 FOOT 2 2 2 2
2| 30C0Y94020 PARTS PWB CONNECT-L ASSY SP 1 1 1 1
3| 302GR44080 FAN LSU 60-25 1 1 1 1
4| 7SP01000009+HO01 | SW.PUSH 1 1 1 1
AO01 | 302LV94430 PARTS FAN MOTOR ASSY SP 1 1 1 1
5| +302LV02610 SHEET FAN L 1 1 1 1
6| 302LV94220 PARTS PWB ASSY TH CONNECT SP 1 1 1 1
7| 30C0Y94010 PARTS PWB ENGINE ASSY SP 1 1 1 1
8| 2FB27160 INTER LOCK SWITCH 1 1 1 1
9| 302LV94210 PARTS PWB ASSY SWITCH SP 1 1 1 1
10| 302FZ94420 PARTS,FAN COOLING CONVEYING SP 1 1 1 1
11| 3027694100 PARTS UNIT POWER SUPPLY 120 SP 1 1
11| 3027694150 PARTS UNIT POWER SUPPLY 230 SP 1 1
12| 3027993041 LK-3170 1 1 1 1
13| 30C0T94010 PARTS PWB MAIN ASSY SP 1 1 1
13| 30C0T94090 PARTS PWB MAIN ASSY EU SP 1
14| 302HN21450 SPRING SHUTTER 1 1 1 1
15| 30C0T11020 GUIDE CONTAINER 1 1 1 1
16| 3V2LV02131 DUCT FAN LV 1 1 1 1
17| 302HS02070 LEVER LOCK CASSETTE 1 1 1 1
18| 302HS02390 LEVER LOCK CASSETTE L 1 1 1 1
19| 3V2LV02120 DUCT FAN RIGHT 1 1 1 1
20| 3V2LVv02820 COVER HARNESS FUSER 1 1 1 1
21| 3V2LV11320 LOCK DRUM L 1 1 1 1
22| 30C0T11010 STOPPER SHUTTER SECURITY 1 1 1 1
23| 3V2LV11590 LOCK CONTAINER 1 1 1 1
24| 302LV11610 SPRING LOCK CONTAINER 1 1 1 1
25| 3V2LV31330 ARM COUPLING A 1 1 1 1
26| 3V2LV31340 ARM COUPLING B 1 1 1 1
27| 302LwW04250 SPRING LOCK R 1 1 1 1
28| 3V2P711240 SEAL DUST SHIELD PROCESS 1 1 1 1
29| 302HS24420 FILM REGIST GUIDE 1 1 1 1
30| 302LV31320 WIRE COUPLING 1 1 1 1
31| 7YZM610001++H01 | ACCESS SADDLE 1 1 1 1
32| 3V2LV02030 FRAME CENTER 1 1 1 1
33| 302F939082 SCREW BOX 2 2 2 2




[CONFIDENTIAL]

coy

per Cassette

FIG.3 U01_S03_Pa




[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.3 U01_S03_Paper Cassette coy
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No. 100 120 | 230 | 240
AO01| 302TT93013 CT-3200 1 1 1 1
A02 | +302LV94480 PARTS HOLDER RETARD B SET SP 1 1 1 1
1| ++3V2LV09311 HOLDER RETARD B 1 1 1 1
2| ++302LV09340 GUIDE RETARD C 1 1 1 1
3 [ ++302LV09330 SPRING RETARD B 1 1 1 1
4| «302F909171 RETARD ROLLER ASSY 1 1 1 1
5| +5MVG127DN071 GEAR CASSETTE /A-49 CASSETTE A4 1 1 1 1
6| *302LV09351 CURSOR RIGHT B 1 1 1 1
7| +302LV09071 CURSOR LEFT 1 1 1 1
8| +3V2LV09090 CURSOR END 1 1 1 1
9| +302F909211 PAD BOTTOM 1 1 1 1
10| «3V2LV09270 WIRE CASSETTE BOTTOM 2 2 2 2
11| -3V2BS06100 SPRING END /3070P319 A4 2 2 2 2
12| «302L209051 CASSETTE BOTTOM 1 1 1 1
13| *302LV09080 RAIL CURSOR END 1 1 1 1
14| «302L209020 SPRING BOTTOM 2 2 2 2
15| «3V2L209010 LOCK BOTTOM 1 1 1 1

- 10 -




[CONFIDENTIAL]

coy

per Feed Section(Cassette_Duplex_MPF)

FIG.4 U01_S04_Pa

-1 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.4 U01_S04 Paper Feed Section(Cassette_Duplex_MPF) coy
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No. 100 120 230 240
A01 | 302LV94270 PARTS HOLDER FEED ASSY SP 1 1 1 1
1| «302F906230 PULLEY FEED ASSY 1 1 1 1
2| *302F906030 GEAR FEED Z26H 1 1 1 1
3| *302F906280 GEAR FEED Z30H 1 1 1 1
4| «302HN06080 PULLEY PICKUP ASSY 1 1 1 1
5| +302K306460 BUSH 4 1 1 1 1
6| *302F906272 SHAFT FEED L 1 1 1 1
7| 302Lv08180 ACTUATOR MPF 1 1 1 1
8| 303M894260 PARTS SENSOR OPT SP 1 1 1 1
9| 302HS08260 ROLLER M/P ASSY 1 1 1 1
10| 302LV29090 ACTUATOR PE 1 1 1 1
11| 302F908250 PAD SEPARATOR MPF 1 1 1 1
12| 302LV24230 SPRING MIDDLE 2 2 2 2
13| 3V2LV06030 GUIDE FEED SIDE 2 2 2 2
14 | 3V2LV08070 HOLDER SEPARATION MPF 1 1 1 1
15| 3V2LV08151 GUIDE TURN MPF A 1 1 1 1
16 | 302LV08220 SHEET GUIDE TURN A 2 2 2 2
17| 3V2LV08210 PULLEY FEED 4 4 4 4
18| 302LV08201 SPRING ACTUATOR MPF 1 1 1 1
19| 302LV94530 PARTS ROLLER DU ASSY SP 2 2 2 2
20| 302LVv24760 PULLEY PA 4 4 4 4
21| 302K306460 BUSH 4 2 2 2 2
22| 3V2LV08090 LEVER CAM MPF 1 1 1 1
23| 302H024370 BUSH 6 EW 1 1 1 1
24| 302F906290 SHAFT FEED R 1 1 1 1
25| 302Lv08080 PLATE BOTTOM MPF 1 1 1 1
26| 302LVvV08110 SPRING SEPARATION MPF 1 1 1 1
27| 302F908311 PAD FRICTION MPF 1 1 1 1
28| 302LVv08120 SPRING BOTTOM MPF L 1 1 1 1
29| 302LVv08130 SPRING BOTTOM MPF R 1 1 1 1
30| 302L206010 GUIDE FEED UP 40 1 1 1 1
31| 302LV29031 BASE DU 1 1 1 1
32| 302LV29070 BELT DU 1 1 1 1
33| 302F929140 BUSH DU 2 2 2 2
34| 302LV29080 SPRING DU 4 4 4 4
35| 3V2LV29120 PLATE EARTH DU 1 1 1 1
36| 3V2LV29150 LEVER DU RELEASE 1 1 1 1
37| 302Lv29200 SHEET DU 2 2 2 2
38| 3V2LV08140 FRAME MPF 1 1 1 1
39| 3V2LV08160 GUIDE TURN MPF B 1 1 1 1
40| 3V2LV08190 GEAR Z33S 1 1 1 1
41| 302LVv08230 SHAFT MPF 2 2 2 2
42| 3V2LV08170 SHAFT FEED MPF 1 1 1 1
43| 3Vv2BT11070 STOPPER 3 2 2 2 2
44| 302LV29010 GUIDE DU 1 1 1 1
45| 3V2LV29050 PULLEY P24 DU 1 1 1 1
46 | 3V2LV29060 GEAR Z22S-P24 1 1 1 1

- 12 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

coy

per Conveying Section

FIG.5 U01_S05_Pa

—13 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.5 U01_S05_Paper Conveying Section coy
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No 100 120 | 230 | 240
1| 30C0T94040 PARTS PWB DRUM CONNECT ASSY SP 1 1 1 1
2| 302LV94170 PARTS ROLLER REGIST LOW SP 1 1 1 1
3| 302LV94180 PARTS ROLLER REGIST UP SP 1 1 1 1
4| 302F924190 BUSH TRANSFER R 1 1 1 1
5| 302LV24360 BUSH TRANSFER L 1 1 1 1
6| 302LV94130 PARTS ROLLER TRANSFER SP 1 1 1 1
7| 302LV94261 PARTS GUIDE PAPER CHUTE SP 1 1 1
71 302LVv94330 PARTS GUIDE PAPER CHUTE SP JP 1
8| 302LV24660 SPRING EARTH REG B 1 1 1 1
9| 3V2LV24111 ACTUATOR DU 1 1 1 1
10| 3V2LV08100 LEVER LINK 2 2 2 2
11| 302L294030 PARTS HIGH VOLTAGE UNIT SP 1 1 1 1
AO01| 302TP94011 PARTS COVER MPF ASSY SP 1 1 1 1
12| +3V2LV08020 TRAY MPF TOP 1 1 1 1
13| 302LV24450 ACTUATOR ENVELOPE 1 1 1 1
14| 302TP04050 COVER FRONT 1 1 1 1
15| 302LV24140 GEAR Z22R TC 1 1 1 1
16| 302LV24150 GEAR Z22L REGIST LOW 1 1 1 1
17| 302LV24160 GEAR Z19R-Z22R REGIST UP 1 1 1 1
18| 302LV24520 BUSH 6 EW 1 1 1 1
19| 302P794090 PARTS ROLLER MIDDLE SET SP 1 1 1 1
20| 302Lv24220 SHEET REGIST 2 2 2 2
21| 3V2LV24510 LOCK ENVELOPE R 1 1 1 1
22| 3V2LV24440 LOCK ENVELOPE L 1 1 1 1
23| 302H702590 BUSH SCREW 3 3 3 3
24| 302Lv24280 SPRING TRANSFER R 1 1 1 1
25| 302LV24290 SPRING TRANSFER L 1 1 1 1
26| 302FB09830 CUT WASHER 4 1 1 1 1
27 | 302LVv24460 SHAFT ENVELOPE 1 1 1 1
28| 3V2LV24120 LEVER EMPTY 1 1 1 1
29| 302TP04190 SPRING-COMPRESSION SW 1 1 1 1
30| 302LV31370 GEAR Z56S-Z18S 1 1 1 1
31| 302LV24350 BUSH REGIST LOW L 1 1 1 1
32| 302LVv24530 BUSH REGIST LOW R 1 1 1 1
33| 3V2LV24130 GEAR Z32L MIDDLE 1 1 1 1
34| 3V2LV31080 GEAR Z35L 2 2 2 2
35| 302L224030 ACTUATOR REGIST 1 1 1 1
36| 302L224020 SPRING REGIST SENSOR 1 1 1 1
37| 3V2LV31100 GEAR z24L 1 1 1 1
38| 3V2LV31091 GEAR Z44L-Z35R 1 1 1 1
39| 302Lv24700 SHEET FRAME FEED J 4
40| 302LV24010 FRAME FEED 1 1 1 1
41| 303M894260 PARTS SENSOR OPT SP 1 1 1 1

—14 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

coy

ge Fomation Section

FIG.6 U01_S06_Ima

—15 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.6 U01_S06_Image Fomation Section coy
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No. 100 120 | 230 | 240
A01| 30C0Y93030 DK-3201 (J) 1
AO01| 30C0Y93020 DK-3202 (U) 1
AO01| 30C0Y93010 DK-3200 (E) 1
AO01| 30C0Y93040 DK-3204 (AO) 1

1| +302LV93011 MC-3100 1 1 1 1
A02 | 302LV94121 PARTS TONER FULL DETECT ASSY SP 1 1 1 1

2| +3V2LV02830 SHUTTER WASTE 1 1 1 1

3| 302Lv93020 WT-3100 1 1 1 1

4| 302LV02200 STOPPER PROCESS L 1 1 1 1

5] 302LVv02110 STOPPER PROCESS 1 1 1 1

- 16 —



[CONFIDENTIAL]

coy

ping Section

FIG.7 U01_S07_Devolo

AR \

AN

17 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.7 U01_S07_Devoloping Section coy
Ref Quantit

© Part.No. Description Notes Revision ey
No. 100 120 | 230 | 240

1| 30C0T93010 DV-3110 1 1 1 1

- 18 —



[CONFIDENTIAL]

coy

FIG.8 U0O1_S08 Fuser Section

—19 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.8 U01_S08 Fuser Section coy
Ref Quantit

© Part.No. Description Notes Revision Y
No. 100 120 | 230 | 240

1| 30C0Y93060 FK-3211 (J) 1

1| 30C0Y93070 FK-3212 (U) 1

1| 30C0Y93050 FK-3210 (E) 1 1

2| 3V2LV02990 COVER SENSOR 1 1 1 1

—-20-



[CONFIDENTIAL]
FIG.9 U01_S09_Exit section coy

-21-—



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.9 U01_S09_Exit section coy
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No 100 120 | 230 | 240
1| 3027994050 PARTS MOTOR EJECT SP 1 1 1 1
2| 302P794010 PARTS SENSOR OPT SP 1 1 1 1
3| 302TT28010 GUIDE VERTICAL 1 1 1 1
4| 302LVv28050 GEAR Z22S 1 1 1 1
5| 302L228041 GEAR Z66R Z34S 1 1 1 1
6| 302L228030 GEAR Z21S EXIT 2 2 2 2
7| 302L228090 ACTUATOR OVERFLOW 1 1 1 1
8| 3Vv2LVv28120 ROLLER FD UP 2 2 2 2
9| 3V2LV28360 SHAFT EXIT 1 1 1 1
10| 3V2LV28150 PULLEY EXIT 2 2 2 2
11| 3V2LV28200 SPRING PULLEY EXIT 2 2 2 2
12| 3V2LV28160 DISCHARGER FD 1 1 1 1
13| 3V2LVv28180 GUIDE FD A 1 1 1 1
14| 3V2LV28352 GUIDE FD B 2 2 2 2
15| 3V2LV28400 SPRING GUIDE FD 2 2 2 2
16| 30C0T04050 COVER CASSETTE 1 1 1 1
A01| 30C0Y94050 PARTS COVER REAR ASSY SP 1 1 1 1
17 | «30C0T04040 COVER REAR LOW 1 1 1 1
18 | «302L204041 COVER REAR UP 1 1 1 1
19| -3V2LV28270 SHAFT EXIT LOW 2 2 2 2
20| +302K325320 PULLEY EXIT FUSER 4 4 4 4
21| *302MC34040 LABEL PUSH 1 1 1 1
22| +3V2L228050 LOCK COVER 2 2 2 2
23| +3Vv2L228100 SPRING LOCK COVER 2 2 2 2
24| 3V2BT11070 STOPPER 3 4 4 4 4
25| 3V2Lv28420 SPONGE REAR 1 1 1 1
26| 302HN29050 BUSH DU 2 2 2 2

- 22 —



[CONFIDENTIAL]

coy

FIG.10 UO1 S10 Drive section

— 23—



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.10 U01_S10_Drive section coy
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No. 100 120 | 230 | 240
AO01| 302LV94253 PARTS DRIVE FEED ASSY SP 1 1 1 1
1] *302NR94010 PARTS CLUTCH 35 Z35R SP 1 1 1 1
2| *302LV94161 PARTS CLUTCH 20-2W Z35R 1 1 1 1
3| *302KV31410 BUSH DRIVE 3 3 3 3
4| *302HN31660 JOINT SHAFT CASSETTE 1 1 1 1
5| +302HN44160 SOLENOID MPF 1 1 1 1
6| *302HN31650 SPRING INPUT MPF 1 1 1 1
7| 3V2P702110 HOLDER CLUTCH 1 1 1 1
8| 302LV31180 GEAR Z26L DLP CLUTCH 1 1 1 1
9| 3V2LV31190 GEAR Z32L REG CLUTCH 1 1 1 1
10| 302KV94520 PARTS CLUTCH 50 Z35R SP 2 2 2 2
11| 302LV31290 SPRING COUPLING DRUM 1 1 1 1
12| 2C904550 CUT WASHER 5 1 1 1 1
13| 302K914570 CUT WASHER 7 1 1 1 1
14| 302L231030 PLATE DRIVE 1 1 1 1
15| 302L231050 GEAR Z86R-Z36L 1 1 1 1
16| 302L231040 GEAR Z128R 1 1 1 1
17| 302LV39040 RAIL PWB MAIN B 1 1 1 1
18| 302LV94230 PARTS DC MOTOR ASSY SP 1 1 1 1
19| 3V2LV31300 LEVER COUPLING DRUM 1 1 1 1
20| 302HN31040 GEAR Z46S-Z13S 1 1 1 1
21| 302HN31030 GEAR Z36L-220S 1 1 1 1
22| 302LV94161 PARTS CLUTCH 20-2W Z35R 1 1 1 1
23| 3V2LV31120 GEAR Z46L FREE 1 1 1 1
24| 3V2LV31130 GEAR Z37S FREE 1 1 1 1
25| 302HS31140 GEAR Z35R IDLE 2 2 2 2
26| 302HN25180 GEAR Z34S INPUT 1 1 1 1
27| 7SP03072003+H01 | SW.PUSH 1 1 1 1
28| 3V2LV02043 GUIDE CASSETTE R 1 1 1 1
29| 3027902011 GUIDE CASSETTE L 1 1 1 1
30| 302K394202 PARTS MOTOR-BL W30 SP 1 1 1 1
31| 302LVv31201 GEAR Z25S DU CLUTCH 1 1 1 1
32| 3V2LV31311 PARTS SLIDER 1 1 1 1
33| 302LV31380 GEAR Z45S-724S 1 1 1 1
34| 302LV31390 GEAR Z36S 1 1 1 1
35| 3V2P702130 SHAFT DLP CLUTCH 1 1 1 1
36| 302LV31220 SPRING FUSER FREE 1 1 1 1

—24 -




[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.11 U01_S11_Wire Section 1 (Engine - Connect-L) coy

T TTTTTT |
[T~ - — == — == — = — = 1 I % : MP paper| g Fuser pressure|
TONER || DR UNIT | : < Waste toner || sensor Reirhc‘)"e" a |release motor Eject motor
| CONTAINER“ | G sensor H switcl 5
| 1 ! 2
I = [z I H
| Container [ T [T—48E 71711 prym pwg [P 13 l
NC rum 3
Container [(SPring | 2|2 2|2 relay PWB 12 1
| PWB contact) relay 3|3 NC 3|3 1&g I
| . PWB 4)a}—CGND 1,04 YC1 | YC1 1z !
| — — GND[ T [1 1R i I P
e - 1WIRE| 2 | 2 ! ' Z2ma
|| DEV UNIT | TSENS |3 |3 i H 3333
I v2av3 IL F4 1 YC3 +24V3ILF4|4 |4 H |
! TSENS K RASERN) 51 5 ve2 ! | [« oo ]
I Toner sensor —>mms ot 2 EECLK| 6 |6 |
| GND HE eesio| 7 |7 10[10 ZﬁgSENZ 10 [10 TN
! R T™MOT| 8 | 8 99 3.V F 9|9 YC12
[t vos  o3vR2|99 818 ot HE
| 7|7 7|7
| Motor PwB  YC1 L TmoT — REGSEN2 10|10 EESIO Y3
| 212 enp "t GND | 11 (11 516 eeck 114188 Relay-L PWB
II Toner motor I 1 H 2 GND 1212 5|5 Eraser 5|5
YC5 g g +24V3 L g g
| ] +24V3 IL F4_ 1 TSENS vor ver
| | creaning temp ERASERN |, |, 212 Hwire |2
N 1] [Faovvoroo2cdozeer22858] [Fao vl —
| Wi-Fi
——————————————— , | [T
| | 5 CN1
! | caov©o
|
|
I | & b
INLET | = z 4 o LSuU
| 2 ooy 2 Z - o LSU fan
| oo _|w|z|8|2 %) > >
| Z|Z|ol|WlQ| | |z = 3 3|
| 1 ull | wl »| 0| 2| S| E| S| x| = ¢ B
- ! e EENERERERE
BEEEEENEER o
YC3 = wo2-NoTeereog gy
(13 M 13)
2 |12 2 |12
3|12 3|1
4 |10 4 [10
59 |GND 5|9
| 6|s gzg 8 6|8
£ ; ; GND. [N Engine PWB
o | 5 [PSLEEPN ol
Power supply |10] 4 | RELAY 10] 4
11| 3 [ ZcrossN ils
PWB HEAT1REM
122 HEAT2REM 1212 YC8 YC7 YC6
13] 1 13)1
— — N N
’? i -
= [= oo =
. = ©
pr Z| S[o|
g ' Gl 33
@] 0| NI
15| | 21> ¥
i ol
|1Z] | =+ - N® s
I I — N ™ < — o
! I Eject full || MP Cassette size | |Interlock| | Duplex| |conveying| |Registration| |Paper feed| Peveloper]
| . | sensor solenoid | | switch switch clutch | loluten clutch clutch lutch Main motor
Lo _ _ Fuserunit

— 25—



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.11 U01_S11_Wire Section 1 (Engine - Connect-L) coy
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No 100 120 | 230 | 240
1| 302LV46510 CONN.CORD ASSY S03806 1 1 1 1
2| 302LV46450 CONN.CORD ASSY S03687 1 1 1 1
3| 302LV46210 CONN.CORD ASSY S03673 1 1 1 1
4| 30C0T46050 CONN.CORD ASSY CONN-L ENVMOT 1 1 1 1
5| 3027646070 CONN.CORD ASSY FFC ENGINE CONNECT-L 1 1 1 1
6| 30C0T46040 CONN.CORD ASSY ENG CONN-L 1 1 1 1
7| 302TP46140 CONN.CORD ASSY INLET B 1 1 1 1
8| 302Lv46020 CONN.CORD ASSY S03654 1 1 1 1
9| 302TT46010 CONN.CORD ASSY 03CT-03CT 1 1 1 1
10| 302LV46060 CONN.CORD ASSY S03658 1 1 1 1
11| 302LV46070 CONN.CORD ASSY S03659 1 1 1 1
12| 3V2P746180 WIRE CLUTCH 1 1 1 1
13| 302L246020 CONN.CORD ASSY S03686 1 1 1 1
14| 30C0T46030 CONN.CORD ASSY DRUM CONN-L 1 1 1 1
15| 30C0T46010 CONN.CORD ASSY WIFI 1 1 1 1

- 26 —



FIG.12 U01_S12_Wire Section 2 (Engine - Main)

[CONFIDENTIAL]

coy

[ LSU UNIT

Polygon motor

APC PWB

YC1

GND

YC1

PDN

+3.3V6

[fvmar]

[Faovworwoo-an

1
3 PD PWB
3

Operation PWB
Temp sensor
vor

LCD

‘II)W(')NF‘

|
I
I
|
S l[faowrvonowo2 -y

H

Power source
switch

hi 2| 2|
= E E X | =l (e g
Z| N b w
20359 o I > S/-I8(% alz
=il & < g a|W |5 Z| 9|
olaa|al s 2l P = alF ola
g s e Qlz|&|u
“— N m‘ @ ¥ ¥ o|<|O| 2| -«
[- ~ oo ~Noswo~oo 2T N -~ | |
YC15 YC30 Yc18 vc20] |yca2
172 172
3/4 3/4
5/6 5/6
78 | 78
910 | 9110
112 | 1112 )
13114 | 13114 Main PWB
15/16 | 15/16
1718 | 1718
19/20 | 19/20
USB HOST | YC23 21/22 | 21/22
23/24 | 23124
Engine PWB 25/26 | 25/26
9 ool sl YC4 | USB DEVICE
29/30 | 29130
33/32 | 33/32 YC6 | USBHOST
g 2 33/34 | 33/34
3 = 35/36 | 35/36
@ P 37/38 | 37/38 YC9 ETHER
39/40 | 39/40
41142 | 41/42
2 2 43144 | 43/44 YC31
45/46 | 45/46
YC22 YC27 YC19 47/48 | 47/48
‘vmmvmmv\wm,o_:,“‘_‘ [v+o o~ ‘Etgﬁﬁﬂﬁz‘?mwr\wmvmwr‘ 49/50 | 49/50
51/52 | 51/52
“—qumosmmg,‘:ﬁ‘ ‘vm N‘-\ ‘;‘E’;,‘Eﬁfﬁﬁﬁ:?_mwv\wmvmwv‘ o34 | s3/ma
55/56 | 55/56 YC7 YS1 YC2
4 57/58 | 57/58 o
= 59/60 | 59/60 X || o
oll5]|
2
Thermistor relay PWB  YC3|—~ N @ ¥ w0 zZ_|Z|z % 2 g
Yc4 YC2 YC1 ® 2lz|zl2 z||3
= 0|z % % 8
N oW [ [ = 2522
—~ ~— 2 Bl
N | W <| <
¢ o| x| & T
[[novwormoo-dezoergl
PF (Option) — ‘fo o ﬁ‘ [Famsvorwoordoroer g
PF-3110 (500 sheets T z$ Z| T
oE 3100((2000 h t)) | o|F o|F [Faw] | |YCI0!
- sheets i
| | Fuser Fuser caof || High voltage PWB
ol ) ) 3
wi =z thermistor 2| | thermistor 1 N | Fuser pressure
olZ | Eject 2
>
Z| & (Center) (Edge) sensor | 1 |release sensor
B | ‘ (Bl N Bl N Bl B Bl
Registration p, P Duplex
Developer] | FUSER UNIT| Sensor3  remaning remaining  sensor 2 p—{PAPER CHUTE]

fan

sensor 1

sensor 2

27—



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.12 U01_S12_Wire Section 2 (Engine - Main) coy
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No 100 120 | 230 | 240
1| 3027646120 CONN.CORD ASSY FFC APC 1 1 1 1
2| 302TP46060 CONN.CORD ASSY FFC PRN PANEL 1 1 1 1
3| 302LV46040 CONN.CORD ASSY S03656 1 1 1 1
4| 30C0T46060 CONN.CORD ASSY DLP FAN 1 1 1 1
5| 302LV46430 CONN.CORD ASSY S03738 1 1 1 1
6| 3027646140 CONN.CORD ASSY FFC THCONNECT 1 1 1 1
7| 302TP46080 CONN.CORD ASSY 03MCT-03CT 1 1 1 1
8| 30C0T46080 CONN.CORD ASSY ENG HVU 1 1 1 1

— 28 —



[CONFIDENTIAL]
FIG.13 U01_S13_Accessories coy

—29—



[CONFIDENTIAL]
FIG.13 U01_S13_Accessories

coy
Ref Quantit
Part.No. Description Notes Revision Y

No. 100 120 | 230 | 240

1| 7AAACCJP+12H010 | AC CORD ASSY JP 1

1] 3019527401 POWER CORD(120) 1

1| 302FV94010 PARTS AC CORD EU SP 1

1| 7AAACCAS+10H003 | AC CORD ASSY AS

- 30 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

U02 Appendixes coy
UO2 APPENAIXES ..ovveiiiiieiiiiie et e e e e 31

FIG. 14 U02_S01_Maintenance Kits ...........ccoooviviinnnnnnnnn. 32

FIG. 15 U02_S02_ Wire Section 1

(Engine - Connect-L)(Japanese)........cccccccvvevvvecieeeeeeeeenn.n. 34

FIG. 16 U02_S03_Wire Section 2

(Engine - Main)(Japanese) .........ccccvvveeeveiivvirriiiieeeeeeeeenn 36

- 31 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

coy

FIG.14 U02_S01_Maintenance Kits

AO01

—-32-—



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.14 U02_S01_Maintenance Kits coy
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No. 100 120 | 230 | 240
AO01| 170C0Y9JPO MK-3371/MAINTENANCE KIT 1
A02 | +302LV94480 PARTS HOLDER RETARD B SET SP 1
1| ++3V2LV09311 HOLDER RETARD B 1
2| ++302LV09340 GUIDE RETARD C 1
3 [ ++302LV09330 SPRING RETARD B 1
4| «302F909171 RETARD ROLLER ASSY 1
5| +302LV94270 PARTS HOLDER FEED ASSY SP 1
6| *302LV94130 PARTS ROLLER TRANSFER SP 1
7| +302LV24140 GEAR Z22R TC 1
8| +30C0Y93030 DK-3201 (J) 1
9| «30C0T93010 DV-3110 1
10| -30C0Y93060 FK-3211 (J) 1
AO01| 170C0Y7USO MK-3372/MAINTENANCE KIT 1
A02 | +302LV94480 PARTS HOLDER RETARD B SET SP 1
1| ++3V2LV09311 HOLDER RETARD B 1
2| ++302LV09340 GUIDE RETARD C 1
3 | ++302LV09330 SPRING RETARD B 1
4| «302F909171 RETARD ROLLER ASSY 1
5| +302LV94270 PARTS HOLDER FEED ASSY SP 1
6| *302LV94130 PARTS ROLLER TRANSFER SP 1
7| +302LV24140 GEAR Z22R TC 1
8| +30C0Y93020 DK-3202 (U) 1
9| «30C0T93010 DV-3110 1
10| «30C0Y93070 FK-3212 (U) 1
AO01| 170COY8NLO MK-3370/MAINTENANCE KIT 1
A02 | +302LV94480 PARTS HOLDER RETARD B SET SP 1
1| ++3V2LV09311 HOLDER RETARD B 1
2| ++302LV09340 GUIDE RETARD C 1
3 [ ++302LV09330 SPRING RETARD B 1
4| «302F909171 RETARD ROLLER ASSY 1
5| +302LV94270 PARTS HOLDER FEED ASSY SP 1
6| *302LV94130 PARTS ROLLER TRANSFER SP 1
7| +302LV24140 GEAR Z22R TC 1
8| «30C0Y93010 DK-3200 (E) 1
9| «30C0T93010 DV-3110 1
10| -30C0Y93050 FK-3210 (E) 1
AO01| 170COY8AUO MK-3374/MAINTENANCE KIT 1
A02 | +302LV94480 PARTS HOLDER RETARD B SET SP 1
1| ++3V2LV09311 HOLDER RETARD B 1
2| ++302LV09340 GUIDE RETARD C 1
3 [ ++302LV09330 SPRING RETARD B 1
4| «302F909171 RETARD ROLLER ASSY 1
5| +302LV94270 PARTS HOLDER FEED ASSY SP 1
6| *302LV94130 PARTS ROLLER TRANSFER SP 1
7| +302LV24140 GEAR Z22R TC 1
8| +30C0Y93040 DK-3204 (AO) 1
9| «30C0T93010 DV-3110 1
10| -30C0Y93050 FK-3210 (E) 1

- 33 -



FIG.15 U02_S02_Wire Section 1 (Engine - Connect-L)(Japanese)

[CONFIDENTIAL]
coy

_________________________ TE& TR
T I| F5La2= B wrnn—| | &
= | F3na=vr | T PHEE—5—
YT 21 F
: T I
I YC3 wire 52 5
o= B LAk
I ] R, 2o ne [o|5| FILEE Hif
| i )| VT FHRMEER |5 |5 NC 155
| 414 144 YC1 | YC1
GND[1[1
1WIRE | 2 | 2
TSENS |3 |3
1 )| YC3 +24V3_IL_F4|4 |4
I +24V3 IL F4 . RASERN | 5 | &
I Fr—EY— 2 EECLK| 6 |6 YC2 1  ecsEn2
I 3 eesio| 7 |7 1010 1010
I GND
L — H TMOT | 8 |8 99 3avaF 919
| +33V3 F2|9 |9 8|8 ot 8|8
| YC1 T™OT YC4 REGSEN2 10|10 7| 7 gesio 7 yes
e _m | 2]2 111 GND |11 |11 6]6 616
I breE s EQ GND [12]12 5| 5 [EECLK 14 515
[12]12] ERASER
! YC5 g g +24V3_IL| g g
| - +24V3 IL F4_ 1 3|3 [asens H
| =257 ERASERN 212 1WIRE
1]1] 1] [Faovoorowo2 N2y
| Wi-Fi
——————————————— 1 | ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ 1B-37/1B-38
| wE |54
| | 7y ||e—%— i 5
|
|
|
- - ' | &
ALk | | i S|
o =
! | g ot |Jolzl 528
I/ x Wl oo 0| E[ 2| Z| of | | Q| |
= | o|¥ 5 0| 2| 2| o|w|iL| | o o = S|
o —— dogsageiZdafse
) u| 7| 2| 0| 2| 0| 2| 0| 5| | T
~ yer ~ FNmTLoON©OO2-NRTLONOOQ
ves | ] e-ypyreroeg
1[13 1 YC9 A
2 |12 2
AWEns ;
5|9 |GND 5|9
| 6|8 gzg 8 6|8
E ee——8 H: TYYVER
o [PSLEEPN ol
=3 RELAY
RREIR 1? 3 ZCROSSN 1? g
HEAT1REM
g f HEAT2REM g f Ycs
C2 N [ — A
Y
= - ™Mo -

4

NEUTRAL1

£
i
[}
22
S
5|9 - o

- ~o
MP ||pevh
woi— || YL/ AR |1 221 F

—34 -




[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.15 U02_S02_Wire Section 1 (Engine - Connect-L)(Japanese) coy
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No 100 120 230 240
1| 302LVv46510 CONN.CORD ASSY S03806 1 1 1 1
2| 302Lv46450 CONN.CORD ASSY S03687 1 1 1 1
3| 302Lv46210 CONN.CORD ASSY S03673 1 1 1 1
4| 30C0T46050 CONN.CORD ASSY CONN-L ENVMOT 1 1 1 1
5| 3027646070 CONN.CORD ASSY FFC ENGINE CONNECT-L 1 1 1 1
6| 30C0T46040 CONN.CORD ASSY ENG CONN-L 1 1 1 1
7| 302TP46140 CONN.CORD ASSY INLET B 1 1 1 1
8| 302Lv46020 CONN.CORD ASSY S03654 1 1 1 1
9| 302TT46010 CONN.CORD ASSY 03CT-03CT 1 1 1 1
10| 302LV46060 CONN.CORD ASSY S03658 1 1 1 1
11| 302LVv46070 CONN.CORD ASSY S03659 1 1 1 1
12| 3V2P746180 WIRE CLUTCH 1 1 1 1
13| 3021246020 CONN.CORD ASSY S03686 1 1 1 1
14| 30C0T46030 CONN.CORD ASSY DRUM CONN-L 1 1 1 1
15| 30C0T46010 CONN.CORD ASSY WIFI 1 1 1 1

- 35 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]
FIG.16 U02_S03_Wire Section 2 (Engine - Main)(Japanese) coy

| LSUa=v+ \ BRAFEREIR
YC2 LCD e
b APCEAR e ! } A
|| RudvE—4— PDN PDEIR - BEC
2 2 B —
i e -t e &7
fevoa~ caoTowoON®o 2T N® o L |Fasveoneoocy
o« oo
il 1 2 z
2 |z g > N 2
| Z|Z ~ — =z (2|l |E |
20883 by b= - o i F= = = gz
Hoelals] g EEERERE PR NEREREN g2
4 x| =| 2 |
[Foo<o] % BEEE 2 bEEEREERERE S
[~ oo [Faovvorwo2-dR fanoTwonoe 2T N -~ | |
YC15 YC16 YC30 YC18 vc2o] fvca2
12 | e
34 | 34
566 | 506
78 |78
910 | 9110
112 | 112 N
1314 | 1314 A B
15/16 | 15/16
1718 | 17118
1920 | 19720
2 YC23 21/22 | 21/22
23124 | 23124
TUUVER 25/26 | 25/26 N
27128 | 27128 YC4 | USBT/\AZ
29/30 | 29130
33/32 | 33/32 ves | USBRZ R
- 33/34 | 33/34
S = 35/36 | 35/36
H + 39/40 | 39/40
41142 | 41/42
2 2 43/44 | 43/44 YC31
45/46 | 45/46
‘_qumo,\wmo—z\l‘ ‘mh@mwmmvomm,\wmqmwv‘ 49/50 | 49/50
R ereeyedc Pyl I
‘vwmvmwr\wm‘c’_:ﬁ‘ ‘ﬁ’;‘ﬁﬁﬁﬁ‘;‘;gmmv\@mvmw‘—‘ caima | =374
55/56 | 5556 YC7 Y¥S1 YC2
3 57/58 | 57/58
59/60 | 59/60 +
AN ERREEEE ol 217
R EEEENEEEE EREEN
> < ~ R
2| 0| 0| 0| x| 3| o|v|v|o|d| o z|l |z|z x P
Sloald| ol o Z| oo ool Z| ©l S < © [a)
+|O|0| 0| 0| ¥|©|0|0|O|O| G fr NE%EE DDC %)
= [’
‘ﬁvamwl\wc’?_Sﬁ - - 2822 e
‘ oo 2 HEREE
crNotwon~oo 2N < )
¢ 738 &8
[[notovoroograpseerg
PF(# T az) ! | [Fao<oorooscopzeoery
PF-3110 (5004%) | I |ycion
PF-3100 (2000%4) - | o F E—— | =EEE
Lz -z ||y—= o) 3 | maens
S 25-2| | 2a—1| | P [ 2
SIS ‘ (Center) (Edge) - E E E E 1 |[E—
Tl | — | _
. L EELI=Y b UYL R RAUAR  DE
e R S I P e i

—36 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.16 U02_S03_Wire Section 2 (Engine - Main)(Japanese) coy
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No 100 120 230 240
1| 3027646120 CONN.CORD ASSY FFC APC 1 1 1 1
2| 302TP46060 CONN.CORD ASSY FFC PRN PANEL 1 1 1 1
3| 302Lv46040 CONN.CORD ASSY S03656 1 1 1 1
4| 30C0T46060 CONN.CORD ASSY DLP FAN 1 1 1 1
5| 302Lv46430 CONN.CORD ASSY S03738 1 1 1 1
6| 3027646140 CONN.CORD ASSY FFC THCONNECT 1 1 1 1
7| 302TP46080 CONN.CORD ASSY 03MCT-03CT 1 1 1 1
8| 30C0T46080 CONN.CORD ASSY ENG HVU 1 1 1 1

- 37 -



CLASSIFICATION OF THE SCREWS IN ILLUSTRATION / E X #&5lIZ&

[CONFIDENTIAL]

Ref No. Part.No. Description Notes Ref No. Part.No. Description Notes
AAA 5MBCS3025XSP CS STOP RING /X 3 X .25T S-BLK BBH 7BB200416H +BIND T.T P SCREW 4x16
AAB 5MBP1612WWLD SPRING PIN 1.6X12 BBI 7BB202306H +TP-FLAT T.T P SCREW 3X6
AAC 5MBP2010WXSP SPRING PIN /M2 X 10 S-BLK BBJ 7BB202308H +TP-FLAT T.T P SCREW 3X8
AAD 5MBP2012WPLD PARALLEL PIN / M2 X 12 SUS-DP BBK 7BB202310H +TP-FLAT T.T P SCREW 3X10
AAE 5MBP2012WXSP SPRING PIN 2X12 BBL 7BB203308H +FLAT HEAD T.T P SCREW 3X8
AAF 5MBP2014WXSP SPRING PIN /M2 X 14 S-BLK BBM 7BB280410H +BIND T.T P SCREW 4X10(BLACK)
AAG 5MBP2020WWLD SPRING PIN / M2 X 20 SUS-DP XX BBN 7BB282308H +TP-FLAT T.T P SCREW 3X8(BLACK)
AAH 5MBP2516WXSP SPRING PIN(2.5x16) BBO 7BB300310H +BIND TAP-TITE B SCREW M3X10
AAl 5MBP2518WXSP SPRING PIN(2.5x18) BBP 7BB300323H +BIND T.T B SCREW 3x23
AAJ 5MBTPB4006TW++R BIND T.T SCREW(+)/M4x6 CRFREE S-T BBQ 7BB600306H +BIND M SCREW 3X6 R
AAK 5MBWK32808NN POLY SLIDER /M3.2X 8 X0.8T XX BBR 7BB600308H +BIND M SCREW 3x8 R
AAL 5MBWK41A03NN POLY-SLIDER WASHER 4.1X10X0.3T BBS 7BB600308H1 +BIND M SCREW 3X8 R
AAM 5MBWK6295+NN POLY WASHER M6.2X9.5X0.25T BBT 7BB600310H +BIND M SCREW 3X10 R
AAN 5MBWK62955NN POLY SLIDER/M6.2X9.5X0.5T PLASTC BBU 7BB600314H +BIND M SCREW 3X14 R
AAO 5MBWL72B05SNN POLY CUT WASER /M7.2X 11X0.5T PA XX BBW 7BB600320H +BIND M SCREW 3x20 R
AAP 5MBWN62D0+NN POLY WASHER 6.2X13X0.25T BBX 7BB600406H +BIND M SCREW 4X6 R
AAQ 5MBWN62D05NB POLY WASHER /M6.2X13X0.5T PA-BLK BBY 7BB600425H +BIND M SCREW 4X25 R
AAR 5MBP2010WWLD SPRING PIN /M2 X 10 SUS-DP XX BBZ 7BB600430H +BIND M SCREW 4X30 R
AAS 5MBP2514WXSP SPRING PIN /M2.5 X 14 S-BLK BCA 7BB600P0O8H +BIND M SCREW 2.6X8 R
BAA 7BB000303H +BIND M SCREW 3X3 BCB 7BB601306H +PAN M SCREW 3x6 R
BAB 7BB000304H +BIND M SCREW 3X4 BCC 7BB606306H +PAN M SCREW WITH SW W 3X6 R
BAC 7BB000305H +BIND M SCREW 3x5 BCD 7BB606308H +PAN M SCREW WITH SW W 3X8 R
BAD 7BB000306H +BIND M SCREW 3X6 BCE 7BB606312H +PAN M SCREW WITH SW W 3X12 R
BAE 7BB000406H +BIND M SCREW 4X6 BCF 7BB606408H +BIND M SCREW WITH SW W 4X8 R
BAF 7BB000PO3H +BIND M SCREW 2.6X3 BCG 7BB606512H +BIND M SCREW WITH SW W 5X12 R
BAG 7BB001303H +PAN M SCREW 3x3 BCH 7BB607306H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X6 R
BAH 7BB001P0O3H1 PAN M SCREW 2.6X3 BCI 7BB607310H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X10 R
BAI 7BB007303H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X3 BCK 7BB607312H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X12 R
BAJ 7BB007304H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3x4 BCL 7BB607320H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X20 R
BAK 7BB008305H +FLAT FILLESTER M SCREW 3x5 BCM 7BB607406H +TP-CUP M SCREW 4X6 R
BAL 7BB00B306H +PAN M SCREW WITH T.L.WASHER 3X6 BCN 7BB607414H +TP-CUP M SCREW 4X14 R
BAM 7BB060305H1 +BIND M SCREW 3X5(BLUE) BCO 7BB687310H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X10 R(BLACK)
BAN 7BB100304H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3x4 BCP 7BB700306H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X6 SR
BAO 7BB100306H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3x6 BCQ 7BB700308H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X8 SR
BAP 7BB100306H1 +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X6 BCR 7BB700310H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X10 SR
BAQ 7BB100308H1 +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X8 BCS 7BB700312H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X12 SR
BAR 7BB100320H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3x20 BCT 7BB700314H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X14 SR
BAS 7BB100408H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4x8 BCU 7BB700316H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X16 SR
BAT 7BB100408H1 +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X8 BCV 7BB700320H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X20 SR
BAU 7BB100440H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X40 BCW 7BB700330H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X30 SR
BAV 7BB102308H1 +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 3X8 BCX 7BB700408H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X8 SR
BAW 7BB180306H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X6(BLACK) BCY 7BB700410H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X10 SR
BAX 7BB180408H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4x8(BLACK) BCZ 7BB700412H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X12 SR
BAY 7BB200205H BIND T.T P SCREW 2X5 BDA 7BB702306H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 3x6 SR
BAZ 7BB200306H +BIND T.T P SCREW 3x6 BDB 7BB702308H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 3X8 SR
BBA 7BB200308H +BIND T.T P SCREW 3X8 BDC 7BB760408H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X8 SR(BLUE)
BBB 7BB200310H +BIND T.T P SCREW 3x10 BDD 7BB780308H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X8 SR(BLACK)
BBC 7BB200312H +BIND T.T P SCREW 3X12 BDE 7BB780410H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X10 SR(BLACK)
BBD 7BB200320H +BIND T.T P SCREW 3X20 BDF 7BB780420H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X20 SR(BLACK)
BBE 7BB200322H BIND T.T P SCREW 3X22 BDG 7BB782308H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 3X8 SR(BLACK)
BBF 7BB200410H +BIND T.T P SCREW 4X10 BDH 7BB782410H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 4X10 SR(BLACK)
BBG 7BB200412H +BIND T.T P SCREW 4x12 BDI B1A25100 +BINDING SCREW WITH SW.W M5X10




CLASSIFICATION OF THE SCREWS IN ILLUSTRATION / E X &5l %

[CONFIDENTIAL]

Ref No. Part.No. Description Notes Ref No. Part.No. Description Notes
BDJ B9YA90010 +PAN SCREW 6-32X0.25 EAB 7BL020004H TUBE 4-6 TH-2000
BDK 7BB202410H +TP-FLAT T.T P SCREW 4X10 EAC 7BL020005H TUBE 3-5 TH-2000
BDL 7BB607308H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X8 R FAA 7BP01204000JHO1 SPRING PIN 2.0X40
BDM 7BB607410H +TP-CUP M SCREW 4X10 R FAB 7BP013030+++H01 SPRING PIN 3X30(SUS)
BDN 7BB200408H +BIND T.T P SCREW 4X8 FAC 7BP512008B0CHO01 PARALLEL PIN 2.0X8
BDO 7BB702320H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 3X20 SR FAD 7BP512010B0CHO1 PARALLEL PIN 2.0X10
BDP 7BB007406H +TP-CUP M SCREW 4X6 FAE 7BP512012B0CHO01 PARALLEL PIN 2.0X12
BDQ 7BB702420H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 4X20 SR FAF 7BP512014BOCH01 PARALLEL PIN 2 0X14
BDR 7BB100316H1 +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X16 FAG 7BP512016B0CHO01 PARALLEL PIN 2.0X16
BDS 7BB702410H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 4X10 SR FAH 7BP512018B0CHO01 PARALLEL PIN 2X18
BDT 7BB700430H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X30 SR FAI 7BP512512B0CHO01 PARALLEL PIN H7A 2.5X12 SUS
BDU 7BB282408H +TP-FLAT T.T P SCREW 4X8(BLACK) FAJ 7BP512514B0CHO1 PARALLEL PIN 2.5X14
BDV 7BB0A0222H BIND M SCREW 2X22 SUS FAK 7BP512516BOCH01 PARALLEL PIN 2.5X16
BDW 7BB100406H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X6 FAL 7BP512520B0CH01 PARALLEL PIN 2.5X20
BDX 7BB102306H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 3X6 FAM 7BP512522B0CH01 PARALLEL PIN 2.5x22
BDY TP-CUP M SCREW 3X6 R 3M2510 Obtained locally FAN 7BP512525B0CH01 PARALLEL PIN 2.5x25
BDZ 7BB100312H1 +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X12 FAO 7BP513012B0CHO1 PARALLEL PIN H7A 3X12 SUS
BEA BIND M SCREW 3X8 SUS Obtained locally FAP 7BP513022B0CHO1 PARALLEL PIN 3X22
BEB 7BB400R0OAH BIND UNC SCREW 6-32X0.25 FAQ 7BP513025B0CHO01 PARALLEL PIN 3X25
BEC 7BB007306H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X6 FAR 7BP513040BOCH01 PARALLEL PIN 3x40
BQH BIND M SCREW 3X4 3M2510 Obtained locally FAS 7BP00252500JH01 SPRING PIN 2.5X25
BQl BIND M SCREW 2X4 Obtained locally FAT 5MBP1208WXSP SPRING PIN /M1.2 X 8 XX
CAA 7BC00030A080H01 WASHER M3X10X0.8T FAU 7BP012520+++H01 SPRING PIN 2.5X20(SUS)
CAB 7BC000336040H01 WASHER 3.3X6X0.4T GAA 7YTJ010001++HO01 TERMINAL
CAC 7BC000357050H01 WASHER M3.5X7.0X0.5T GAB 7YTJ010002++H01 TERMINAL
CAD 7BC00045C080H01 WASHER M4.5X12X0.8T CRFREE HAA C1B04030 NUT M4(TRIVALENT CHROMATING)
CAE 7BC00060D0A+HO1 WASHER M6X13X1T HAB C2604080 PLAIN WASHER M3-8 (BRASS,N:)
CAF 7BC040538050H01 FLAT AWASHER HAC C2803050 POLYSTER SLIDER WASHER 3.1x5.4x0.13T
CAG 7BC040621250H01 WASHER 6.2X12X0.5T HAD C2804100 POLYESTER SLIDER WASHER 4.1X10X0.5T
CAH 7BC04085E0A0C01 WASHER 8.5X14X1.0T SUS HAE C2805090 POLYESTER SLIDER WASHER 5.1X9.5X0.3T
CAl 7BC060429020H01 POLY SLIDER WASHER M4.2X9X0.2T HAF C2806120 POLYESTER SLIDER WASHER 6.2X12X0.5T
CAJ 7BC06051C020H01 POLY SLIDER WASHER M5.1X1.2X0.2T HAG 2808200 POLYESTER SLIDER WASHER 8X20X0.5T
CAK 7BC06052G050H01 POLY SLIDER WASHER 5.2X16X0.5T HAH C2890180 "POLYESTER SLIDER WASHER12.2X18X0.5T
CAL 7BC06062A0A0H01 POLY SLIDER WASHER 6.2X10X1.0T HAI C2891120 POLYESTER SLIDER WASHER 6.2X12X0.25T
CAM 7BC06062C020H01 POLY SLIDER WASHER M6.2X12X0.2T HAK C2893140 SHIM 6.2X14X0.25T
CAN 7BC06062N050H01 POLYSLIDER 6.2X22X0.5T HAL C2893950 SHIM 6.2-0.5T
CAO 7BC06082G020H01 POLY SLIDER WASHER M8.2X16X0.2T HAM C2893960 SHIM 6.2-13-0.13T
CAP 7BC1003055++H01 HEXANUT M3 HAN C2894950 SHIM 6.2-0.13T
CAQ 7BC460326050H01 CUT WASHER 3.2X6.0X0.5T(BLACK) HAO C2895110 SHIM 8.2-0.13T
CAR 7BC46042A050H01 CUT WASHER 4.2X10.0X0.5T HAP C2895120 SHIM 8.2-0.25T
CAS 7BC5004176A0H01 SPRING WASHER M4 HAQ C2895140 SHIM 8.2X14X0.8T
CAT 7BC600306545H01 TOOTHED LOCK WASHER M3X6.5X0.45T HAR C2895150 SHIM 8.2-1.0T
CAU 7BCW7085D020H01 WAVE WASHER SUS WW8.5X13X0.2 JAA E0020080 SPRING PIN 2X8
CAV 7BCW80619001HO1 POLY WASHER 6.1X9X0.13T JAB E0025140 SPRING PIN 2.5X14
CAW 7BCW8082C025H01 POLY WASHER 8.2X12X0.25T JAC E0030140 SPRING PIN 3X14
CAX 7BC060629540H01 POLY SLIDER WASHER 6.2X9.5X0.4T JAD E0130240 SPRING PIN 3X24(SUS)
CAY CUT-WASHER 4.2X12.0X0.5T(BLACK) Obtained locally JAE E0130280 SPRING PIN 3X28(SUS)
DAA 7BD103060+++H01 E STOP RING E-3 JAF E5120100 PARALLEL PIN H7A 2X10 SUS
DAB 7BD104060+++H01 E STOP RING E-4 JAG E5125120 PIN H7A 2.5X12 SUS
DAC 7BD105060+++H01 E STOP RING E-5 JAH E5125160 PARALLEL PIN H7A 2.5X16 SUS
DAD 7BD107080+++H01 E STOP RING E-7 JAI E5125200 PARALLEL PIN H7A 2.5X20 SUS
EAA 7BL020003H TUBE 4-7 PHARMED BPT JAJ E0030240 SPRING PIN 3X24




[CONFIDENTIAL]

CLASSIFICATION OF THE SCREWS IN ILLUSTRATION / E X &5l %
Ref No. Part.No. Description Notes Ref No. Part.No. Description Notes

JAK SPRING PIN 2.5X12 Obtained locally
JAL SPRING PIN 2.5X16 Obtained locally




NNNNNNNNNNNNNN

ECOSYS PA5000x

222222222222



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FOR AUTHORIZED KYOCERA ENGINEERS ONLY. DO NOT DISTRIBUTE TO
NON-AUTHORIZED PARTIES.

Symbols in the parts list

*Parts without a Ref.No. in the illustration indicate they are not supplied.
«Parts with "*" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the assembly appearing immediately
above them.

«Parts with "+" are component parts or sub-assembly with "*" appearing immediately above
them.

Classification of the screws
*See the last page of this parts list for the classification of the screws in the illustrations.

[CONFIDENTIAL]
[CONFIDENTIAL]

RESRF2 AUV a—2a v ABRARUOHFALL, AEHERHT DI LEELET,

SOR%

45 R HFTRef HESHLVEREHBTEE LA,

BRESWO - NE. GIBROESNIRVEATRRAEROLETS,
BRESWO - M. EMIBRORLMAEROLET,

E X DFER
A5 A HOE RDERIEREA—ITRBL TOET



Items the revision history are defined as follows. /| WETEEEBORBEILUTO@EY TT,

[CONFIDENTIAL]

chg.

Item Description ES
Add Add a new part FREADEM
Del Delete a part RS D EIBR
Design-chg. A design changed part (Parts number version up) BEROBRE BTV
Part No.-chg. A part number is changed to other one. HEBESDESR
Quantity-chg. Change Quantity of parts to use HROEHRER
Others Other changes ZOMOEE
Correction Correction FRECATIE
llustration-chg. Illustration is changed. ASANDER
Revision history | S ETEFE
Version | Date / iTH Remarks / &% (FIG.-Ref) Item Version | Date / tkETH Remarks / f&#% (FIG.-Ref) Item
1.0 October 2022 First edition / #IhRFAT
Version for the first mass-production(referenced BOM date:
September 6, 2022) /= & #[EIx$ i iR (BOMiH B : 202249 A6 8)
2.0 November 2022 Extraordinary revision / 4% BI&kET
Fig.1,Fig10 Correction
Fig.1 Others
Fig.1 lllustration-




[CONFIDENTIAL]

UOT Main UNit ..o 3

UO2 APPENAIXES ..oevvviieieeieiiiee et e e e e e 31

CLASSIFICATION OF THE SCREWS IN ILLUSTRATION.

uo1 u02
Main Unit Appendixes



[CONFIDENTIAL]

UOT Main Unit .....coeiiiiii e 3
FIG. 1 UO1_SO01 _COVEIS ...ccovveeiieeeeeeeie e 5
FIG. 2 U01_S02 _Frames ........ccoooiviiiiiiiiiceee e 7
FIG. 3 U01_S03 Paper Cassette.......c.cceevvvevveieeeiiiennnnnnn.n. 9
FIG. 4 U0O1_S04_ Paper Feed Section
(Cassette_Duplex MPF) ... 11
FIG. 5 U01_S05_Paper Conveying Section.................... 13
FIG. 6 U01_S06_Image Fomation Section ..................... 15
FIG. 7 U01_S07_Devoloping Section ...........ccccceeeeeennnn.. 17
FIG. 8 U0O1_S08 Fuser Section ..........cccoevvvvivieieeeeiennnnnn. 19
FIG. 9 U01_S09 EXxit section........ccccveeeeieieeiiieeeeeeeeinnn, 21
FIG. 10 U0O1_S10_Drive section...........ccoevveeeiveencciaiieennnn. 23
FIG. 11 U01_S11_Wire Section 1
(Engine - ConNeCt-L) .....cccoeeeiiiiiiiieeeceeee e, 25
FIG. 12 U01_S12_Wire Section 2
(ENGINe - Main) .....cooiiiieee e 27
FIG. 13 U01_S13 ACCESSOrI€S ....cccevvveeeeeeeiiriieeeeeeeeiaannn. 29

UO2 APPENAIXES ...eiieieeeeeeeeeeee e e e e e eeeaneees 31
FIG. 14 U02_S01_Maintenance Kits...........ccccceecieiennnnn.. 32



[CONFIDENTIAL]

U01 Main Unit COX

UOT Main Unit ..o 3
FIG. 1 UO1_S01_COVEIS.....cccociiiiiieieeeeeeeeee e 5
FIG. 2 U01_S02 Frames........ccccoeeeeeeiiiiiiieeeeeeeiceeeeeeeeinnnn. 7
FIG. 3 U0O1_S03 Paper Cassette ......ccccceeeeeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiinn, 9
FIG. 4 U0O1_S04_ Paper Feed Section
(Cassette_Duplex MPF)........ccoooiiiiiiiicee e 11
FIG. 5 U0O1_S05 Paper Conveying Section .................... 13
FIG. 6 U0O1_S06_Image Fomation Section...................... 15
FIG. 7 U0O1_S07_Devoloping Section...........cccoevvvvvvvnnnnn. 17
FIG. 8 UO1_S08 Fuser Section.............cccovvivvvvvevvinninnnnnn. 19
FIG. 9 U0O1_S09_Exit section......ccccooveeeeeiiiiiiiiein 21
FIG. 10 U0O1_S10 _Drive section ........ccccceeeeeevviviiieeeeeeenn. 23
FIG. 11 U01_S11_Wire Section 1
(Engine - ConNeCt-L).......cccoeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee 25
FIG. 12 U01_S12_ Wire Section 2
(ENging - Main) .....ooovmiiiiiiiiiee e 27
FIG. 13 U01_S13_ACCESSONES....uuuiiiieiieeeeeeeeieeeeeeieiinenns 29



[CONFIDENTIAL]
COX

UO1_S04_Paper Feed Section U01_S05_Paper Conveying
(Cassette_Duplex_MPF) Section

U01_S06_Image Fomation U01_S09_Exit Section UO1_S10_Drive Section

Section

U01_S11_Wire Section 1 U01_S12_Wire Section 2 U01_S13_Accessories

(Engine - Connect-L) (Engine - Main)



[CONFIDENTIAL]

C0X-2.0

Y

), L.

FIG.1 U0O1 _S01 Covers




[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.1 U01_S01_Covers C0X-2.0
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No 100 120 | 230 | 240
1| 302TP94120 PARTS COVER LEFT SET SP Others 1 1 1
2| 302TP04130 COVER SIDE Correction 1 1 1
3| 302TP04242 SHEET COVER SIDE Correction 1 1 1
4| 302LV04240 LOCK COVER Correction 2 2 2
5| 30C0T04030 COVER RIGHT Others 1 1 1
6| 302TP04200 COVER LEFT REAR 1 1 1
7| 30CO0T04060 COVER CONTROLLER 1 1 1
8| 302TP04221 COVER RIGHT REAR LOW 1 1 1
9| 30C0OW05010 PANEL OPERATION 1 1 1
10| 30C0OW04010 PANEL LCD 1 1 1
11| 302TP04080 COVER CABLE 1 1 1
12| 30CO0T04010 COVER TOP 1 1 1
13| 302TP04180 COVER REAR TOP 1 1 1
14| 30C0W94020 PARTS TRAY TOP ASSY SP 1 1 1
15| 30C0W04020 LID TOP 1 1 1
16| 302TP04020 LID TOP FRONT 1 1 1
17| 30C0T04020 COVER TOP B 1 1 1
18| 3027604071 STOPPER LID TOP 1 1 1
19| 3027604080 SPRING STOPPER LID TOP 1 1 1
20| 30C0T04100 PAPER STOPPER 1 1 1
21| 302TP28090 SPONGE EXIT 1 1 1
22| 30C0X34010 SHEET MACHINE NUMBER 1 1 1
23| 3V2LV34211 LABEL LEVER A 1 1 1
24| 3025018491 EMBLEM 1 1 1
25| 30C0T94030 PARTS PWB PANEL ASSY SP 1 1 1
26| 30C0W04040 LID TOP B 1 1 1
27| 30C0X05010 COVER OPERATION Others 1 1 1




[CONFIDENTIAL]

COX

FIG.2 U0O1 S02 Frames




[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.2 U01_S02_Frames CoX
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No 100 120 | 230 | 240
1| 302HN02611 FOOT 2 2 2
2| 30C0T94060 PARTS PWB CONNECT-L ASSY SP 1 1 1
3| 302GR44080 FAN LSU 60-25 1 1 1
4| 7SP01000009+HO01 | SW.PUSH 1 1 1
AO01 | 302LV94430 PARTS FAN MOTOR ASSY SP 1 1 1
5| +302LV02610 SHEET FAN L 1 1 1
6| 302LV94220 PARTS PWB ASSY TH CONNECT SP 1 1 1
7| 30C0X94010 PARTS PWB ENGINE ASSY SP 1 1 1
8| 2FB27160 INTER LOCK SWITCH 1 1 1
9| 302LV94210 PARTS PWB ASSY SWITCH SP 1 1 1
10| 302FZ94420 PARTS,FAN COOLING CONVEYING SP 1 1 1
11| 3027694100 PARTS UNIT POWER SUPPLY 120 SP 1
11| 3027694150 PARTS UNIT POWER SUPPLY 230 SP 1 1
12| 3027993041 LK-3170 1 1 1
13| 30C0T94010 PARTS PWB MAIN ASSY SP 1 1
13| 30C0T94090 PARTS PWB MAIN ASSY EU SP 1
14| 302HN21450 SPRING SHUTTER 1 1 1
15| 30C0T11020 GUIDE CONTAINER 1 1 1
16| 3V2LV02131 DUCT FAN LV 1 1 1
17| 302HS02070 LEVER LOCK CASSETTE 1 1 1
18| 302HS02390 LEVER LOCK CASSETTE L 1 1 1
19| 3V2LV02120 DUCT FAN RIGHT 1 1 1
20| 3V2LVv02820 COVER HARNESS FUSER 1 1 1
21| 3V2LV11320 LOCK DRUM L 1 1 1
22| 30C0T11010 STOPPER SHUTTER SECURITY 1 1 1
23| 3V2LV11590 LOCK CONTAINER 1 1 1
24| 302LV11610 SPRING LOCK CONTAINER 1 1 1
25| 3V2LV31330 ARM COUPLING A 1 1 1
26| 3V2LV31340 ARM COUPLING B 1 1 1
27| 302LwW04250 SPRING LOCK R 1 1 1
28| 3V2P711240 SEAL DUST SHIELD PROCESS 1 1 1
29| 302HS24420 FILM REGIST GUIDE 1 1 1
30| 302LV31320 WIRE COUPLING 1 1 1
31| 7YZM610001++H01 | ACCESS SADDLE 1 1 1
32| 3V2LV02030 FRAME CENTER 1 1 1
33| 302F939082 SCREW BOX 2 2 2




[CONFIDENTIAL]

COX

per Cassette

FIG.3 U01_S03_Pa

AO01




[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.3 U01_S03_Paper Cassette COX
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No. 100 120 | 230 | 240
AO01| 302TP93012 CT-3230 1 1 1
A02 | +302LV94480 PARTS HOLDER RETARD B SET SP 1 1 1
1| ++3V2LV09311 HOLDER RETARD B 1 1 1
2| ++302LV09340 GUIDE RETARD C 1 1 1
3 [ ++302LV09330 SPRING RETARD B 1 1 1
4| «302F909171 RETARD ROLLER ASSY 1 1 1
5| +5MVG127DN071 GEAR CASSETTE /A-49 CASSETTE A4 1 1 1
6| *302LV09241 GEAR Z48S LIFT 1 1 1
7| +302LV09220 GEAR Z15S JOINT 1 1 1
8| +302LV09201 COVER LIFT GEAR 1 1 1
9| +302LV09351 CURSOR RIGHT B 1 1 1
10| «302LV09071 CURSOR LEFT 1 1 1
11| -3V2LV09090 CURSOR END 1 1 1
12| «302F909211 PAD BOTTOM 1 1 1
13| *3V2LV09270 WIRE CASSETTE BOTTOM 2 2 2
14| +3V2BS06100 SPRING END /3070P319 A4 2 2 2
15| -3V2LV09041 CASSETTE BOTTOM 1 1 1
16 | *3V2LV09051 PLATE BOTTOM 1 1 1
17 | «302LV09080 RAIL CURSOR END 1 1 1
18 | *302LV09250 BUSH LIFT 1 1 1

- 10 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

COX

per Feed Section(Cassette_Duplex_MPF)

FIG.4 U01_S04_Pa

-1 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.4 U01_S04 Paper Feed Section(Cassette_Duplex_MPF) CoX
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No. 100 120 230 240
A01 | 302LV94270 PARTS HOLDER FEED ASSY SP 1 1 1
1| «302F906230 PULLEY FEED ASSY 1 1 1
2| *302F906030 GEAR FEED Z26H 1 1 1
3| *302F906280 GEAR FEED Z30H 1 1 1
4| «302HN06080 PULLEY PICKUP ASSY 1 1 1
5| +302K306460 BUSH 4 1 1 1
6| *302F906272 SHAFT FEED L 1 1 1
7| 302Lv08180 ACTUATOR MPF 1 1 1
8| 303M894260 PARTS SENSOR OPT SP 2 2 2
9| 302HS08260 ROLLER M/P ASSY 1 1 1
10| 302LV29090 ACTUATOR PE 1 1 1
11| 302F908250 PAD SEPARATOR MPF 1 1 1
12| 302LV24230 SPRING MIDDLE 2 2 2
13| 3V2LV06030 GUIDE FEED SIDE 2 2 2
14 | 3V2LV08070 HOLDER SEPARATION MPF 1 1 1
15| 3V2LV08151 GUIDE TURN MPF A 1 1 1
16 | 302LV08220 SHEET GUIDE TURN A 2 2 2
17| 3V2LV08210 PULLEY FEED 4 4 4
18| 302LV08201 SPRING ACTUATOR MPF 1 1 1
19| 302LV94530 PARTS ROLLER DU ASSY SP 2 2 2
20| 302LVv24760 PULLEY PA 4 4 4
21| 302K306460 BUSH 4 2 2 2
22| 3V2LV08090 LEVER CAM MPF 1 1 1
23| 302H024370 BUSH 6 EW 1 1 1
24| 302F906290 SHAFT FEED R 1 1 1
25| 302Lv08080 PLATE BOTTOM MPF 1 1 1
26| 302LVvV08110 SPRING SEPARATION MPF 1 1 1
27| 302F908311 PAD FRICTION MPF 1 1 1
28| 302LVv08120 SPRING BOTTOM MPF L 1 1 1
29| 302LVv08130 SPRING BOTTOM MPF R 1 1 1
30| 302LVvV06010 GUIDE FEED UP 1 1 1
31| 3V2LV06090 SPRING PICKUP B 1 1 1
32| 302LV29031 BASE DU 1 1 1
33| 302LVv29070 BELT DU 1 1 1
34| 302F929140 BUSH DU 2 2 2
35| 302LVv29010 GUIDE DU 1 1 1
36| 3V2LV29050 PULLEY P24 DU 1 1 1
37| 3V2LV29060 GEAR Z22S-P24 1 1 1
38| 302LVv29080 SPRING DU 4 4 4
39| 3V2LV29120 PLATE EARTH DU 1 1 1
40 3V2LV29150 LEVER DU RELEASE 1 1 1
41| 302LV29200 SHEET DU 2 2 2
42| 3V2LV08140 FRAME MPF 1 1 1
43| 3V2LV08160 GUIDE TURN MPF B 1 1 1
44| 3V2LV08190 GEAR Z33S 1 1 1
45| 302LVv08230 SHAFT MPF 2 2 2
46 | 3V2LV08170 SHAFT FEED MPF 1 1 1
47| 3v2BT11070 STOPPER 3 2 2 2
48 | 3V2LV06050 COVER WIRE 1 1 1

- 12 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

COX

per Conveying Section

FIG.5 U01_S05_Pa

—13 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.5 U01_S05_Paper Conveying Section CoX
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No 100 120 | 230 | 240
1| 30C0T94040 PARTS PWB DRUM CONNECT ASSY SP 1 1 1
2| 302LV94170 PARTS ROLLER REGIST LOW SP 1 1 1
3| 302LV94180 PARTS ROLLER REGIST UP SP 1 1 1
4| 302F924190 BUSH TRANSFER R 1 1 1
5| 302LV24360 BUSH TRANSFER L 1 1 1
6| 302LV94130 PARTS ROLLER TRANSFER SP 1 1 1
7| 302LV94261 PARTS GUIDE PAPER CHUTE SP 1 1 1
8| 302Lv24660 SPRING EARTH REG B 1 1 1
9| 3V2LV2411 ACTUATOR DU 1 1 1
10| 3Vv2LVvV08100 LEVER LINK 2 2 2
11| 302LV94060 PARTS HIGH VOLTAGE UNIT SP 1 1 1
AO01| 302TP94011 PARTS COVER MPF ASSY SP 1 1 1
12| +3V2LV08020 TRAY MPF TOP 1 1 1
13| 302LV24450 ACTUATOR ENVELOPE 1 1 1
14| 302TP04050 COVER FRONT 1 1 1
15| 302LV24140 GEAR Z22R TC 1 1 1
16| 302LV24150 GEAR Z22L. REGIST LOW 1 1 1
17| 302LV24160 GEAR Z19R-Z22R REGIST UP 1 1 1
18| 302LV24520 BUSH 6 EW 1 1 1
19| 302P794090 PARTS ROLLER MIDDLE SET SP 1 1 1
20| 302LVv24220 SHEET REGIST 2 2 2
21| 3V2LVv24510 LOCK ENVELOPE R 1 1 1
22| 3V2LV24440 LOCK ENVELOPE L 1 1 1
23| 302H702590 BUSH SCREW 3 3 3
24 | 302LVv24280 SPRING TRANSFER R 1 1 1
25| 302Lv24290 SPRING TRANSFER L 1 1 1
26| 302FB09830 CUT WASHER 4 1 1 1
27| 302LVv24460 SHAFT ENVELOPE 1 1 1
28| 3V2LV24120 LEVER EMPTY 1 1 1
29| 302Lv24420 SPRING IMAGE SENSOR 1 1 1
30| 302TP04190 SPRING-COMPRESSION SW 1 1 1
31| 302LV24350 BUSH REGIST LOW L 1 1 1
32| 302LV24530 BUSH REGIST LOW R 1 1 1
33| 3V2LV24130 GEAR Z32L MIDDLE 1 1 1
34| 3V2LV31080 GEAR Z35L 2 2 2
35| 30C0T24010 ACTUATOR IMAGE 1 1 1
36| 302LV31370 GEAR Z56S-Z18S 1 1 1
37| 3V2LV31100 GEAR z24L 1 1 1
38| 3V2LV31091 GEAR Z44L-Z35R 1 1 1
39| 302Lv24010 FRAME FEED 1 1 1
40| 303M894260 PARTS SENSOR OPT SP 1 1 1

—14 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

COX

ge Fomation Section

FIG.6 U01_S06_Ima

\\ \

A\\\¥

W
AN

—15 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.6 U01_S06_Image Fomation Section CoX
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No. 100 120 | 230 | 240
A01| 30C0T93030 DK-3212 (U) 1
AO01| 30C0T93020 DK-3210 (E) 1
AO01| 30C0T93050 DK-3214 (AO) 1

1] +302LV93011 MC-3100 1 1 1
AO02 | 302LV94121 PARTS TONER FULL DETECT ASSY SP 1 1 1

2| +3V2LV02830 SHUTTER WASTE 1 1 1

3| 302LVv93020 WT-3100 1 1 1

4| 302LVvV02200 STOPPER PROCESS L 1 1 1

5| 302LvV02110 STOPPER PROCESS 1 1 1

- 16 —



[CONFIDENTIAL]

COX

ping Section

FIG.7 U01_S07_Devolo

AN
N\

17 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.7 U01_S07_Devoloping Section CoX
Ref Quantit

© Part.No. Description Notes Revision ey
No. 100 120 | 230 | 240

1| 30C0T93010 DV-3110 1 1 1

- 18 —



[CONFIDENTIAL]

COX

FIG.8 U0O1_S08 Fuser Section

—19 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.8 U01_S08 Fuser Section COoX
Ref Quantit

© Part.No. Description Notes Revision Y
No. 100 120 | 230 | 240

1| 30C0T93080 FK-3222 (U) 1

1| 30C0T93060 FK-3220 (E) 1 1

2| 3V2LV02990 COVER SENSOR 1 1 1

- 20 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

COX

FIG.9 U01_S09_Exit section

-21-—



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.9 U01_S09_Exit section CoX
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No 100 120 | 230 | 240
1| 3027994050 PARTS MOTOR EJECT SP 1 1 1
2| 302P794010 PARTS SENSOR OPT SP 1 1 1
3| 302LV28461 SEAL EXIT C 1 1 1
4| 302LVv28050 GEAR Z22S 3 3 3
5| 302LV28031 GEAR Z66R-Z40S 1 1 1
6| 302LV28040 GEAR Z17S 2 2 2
7| 302LV28141 ACTUATOR OVERFLOW 1 1 1
8| 3Vv2LVv28120 ROLLER FD UP 2 2 2
9| 3V2LV28360 SHAFT EXIT 1 1 1
10| 3V2LV28150 PULLEY EXIT 2 2 2
11| 3V2LV28200 SPRING PULLEY EXIT 2 2 2
12| 3V2LV28160 DISCHARGER FD 1 1 1
13| 3V2LVv28180 GUIDE FD A 1 1 1
14| 3V2LV28352 GUIDE FD B 2 2 2
15| 3V2LV28400 SPRING GUIDE FD 2 2 2
16| 30C0T04050 COVER CASSETTE 1 1 1
A01| 30C0T94070 PARTS COVER REAR ASSY SP 1 1 1
17 | «30C0T04040 COVER REAR LOW 1 1 1
18 | +302LV04100 COVER REAR UP 1 1 1
19| -3V2LV28270 SHAFT EXIT LOW 2 2 2
20| +302K325320 PULLEY EXIT FUSER 4 4 4
21| *302MC34040 LABEL PUSH 1 1 1
22| -3V2LV28081 GUIDE CHANGE 1 1 1
23| +3V2LVv28070 ACTUATOR DU 1 1 1
24| +302LV28090 GEAR Z20S 1 1 1
25| +302LVv28191 GEAR 72258 B 1 1 1
26| +302LVvV28100 GEAR Z22S A 1 1 1
27| +302WD94020 PARTS ROLLER REAR SP 1 1 1
28| -3V2BT11070 STOPPER 3 1 1 1
29| +302F929140 BUSH DU 2 2 2
30| +302LV28241 SPRING ACTUATOR DU 1 1 1
31| *303M894260 PARTS SENSOR OPT SP 1 1 1
32| 3V2LVv28420 SPONGE REAR 1 1 1
33| 302HN29050 BUSH DU 2 2 2
34| 302TP28010 GUIDE VERTICAL 1 1 1
35| 3V2BT11070 STOPPER 3 4 4 4

- 22 —




[CONFIDENTIAL]

COX

FIG.10 UO1 S10 Drive section

\ﬂlq%@ \\

— 23—



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.10 U0O1_S10_Drive section C0X-2.0
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No. 100 120 | 230 | 240
AO01| 302LV94253 PARTS DRIVE FEED ASSY SP 1 1 1
1] *302NR94010 PARTS CLUTCH 35 Z35R SP 1 1 1
2| *302LV94161 PARTS CLUTCH 20-2W Z35R 1 1 1
3| *302KV31410 BUSH DRIVE 3 3 3
4| *302HN31660 JOINT SHAFT CASSETTE Correction 1 1 1
5| +302HN44160 SOLENOID MPF Correction 1 1 1
6| *302HN31650 SPRING INPUT MPF Correction 1 1 1
7| 3V2P702110 HOLDER CLUTCH 1 1 1
8| 302LV31180 GEAR Z26L DLP CLUTCH 1 1 1
9| 302LV31440 GEAR Z32L REG CL 1 1 1
10| 302K394202 PARTS MOTOR-BL W30 SP 2 2 2
11| 302LV31290 SPRING COUPLING DRUM 1 1 1
12| 2C904550 CUT WASHER 5 1 1 1
13| 302K914570 CUT WASHER 7 1 1 1
14| 302LV31010 PLATE DRIVE 1 1 1
15| 302LV31060 GEAR Z80R-Z36L 1 1 1
16| 302LV31050 GEAR Z119R 1 1 1
17| 302LV39040 RAIL PWB MAIN B 1 1 1
18| 302LV94230 PARTS DC MOTOR ASSY SP 2 2 2
19| 3V2LV31490 GEAR Z35S-Z13S B 1 1 1
20| 302HN31040 GEAR Z46S-Z13S 2 2 2
21| 302HN31030 GEAR Z36L-220S 2 2 2
22| 302LV94161 PARTS CLUTCH 20-2W Z35R 1 1 1
23| 3V2LV31120 GEAR Z46L FREE 1 1 1
24| 3V2LV31130 GEAR Z37S FREE 1 1 1
25| 302HS31140 GEAR Z35R IDLE 2 2 2
26| 302HN25180 GEAR Z34S INPUT 1 1 1
27| 7SP03072003+H01 | SW.PUSH 1 1 1
28| 3V2LV02043 GUIDE CASSETTE R 1 1 1
29| 3V2LV02051 GUIDE CASSETTE L 1 1 1
30| 3V2LV31300 LEVER COUPLING DRUM 1 1 1
31| 302KV94520 PARTS CLUTCH 50 Z35R SP 2 2 2
32| 302LV31201 GEAR Z25S DU CLUTCH 1 1 1
33| 3V2LV31311 PARTS SLIDER 1 1 1
34| 302LV31380 GEAR Z45S-724S 1 1 1
35| 302LV31390 GEAR Z36S 1 1 1
36| 3V2LV31400 GEAR Z34S-7Z13S 1 1 1
37| 3V2P702130 SHAFT DLP CLUTCH 1 1 1
38| 302LV31220 SPRING FUSER FREE 1 1 1

—24 -



FIG.11 U01_S11_Wire Section 1 (Engine - Connect-L)

[CONFIDENTIAL]
COX

Feedshift
S : solenoid
————— | —— — — — — — — 3
=T~ ———— === - 8] Ivp paper Fuser pressure|
| TONER | DR UNIT | : = Waste toner | |sensor | P
ICONTAlNEF%I ! E sonsor : release motor Eject motor
w7 1
I Ly Yoo twire Y§2 18 I il
. N E 1[1 Drum =
. Dru (= 1
| Container | ©ping Container 2|2 NC 212 m PWB relay PWB 13 ! ~
| PWB [contact) relay 313 NC 313 ' !
| pw8 44— 4 |a vei | vet 'z !
I Il GND [T [ e !
Y - 1WIRE | 2 | 2 | | =253
;1 DEV UNIT ! TSENS | 3 | 3 | | EEEE
I: voav3 IL F4 | YCB  +24V3ILF4 |44 : 1 313133 ©
! Toner sensor 2|3 ek o le YC2 : -: [+ oo ]
[k 2| 2 EECLK |6 |6 -
TSENS o
| 131 3 EEsIO |7 |7 1010 | REGSEN2 10|10 e
T GND
o ____ E TMOT | 8 | 8 99 5ava 2 9fe YC12
| +33v3 F2|9 |9 8|8 s 8|s
I Toner motoYC; 5 TMOT e+ RecsENz 1010 7|7 Fitsio 717 e
r 6
| e GND| 1111 ® reec [13] &8
212 GND [12]12 515 gR 515
! Ycs e AHET 44
| +24V3 IL F4 c 313 Tsens 3|3
i ERA! YC6 2
|| cleaning lamp [erasern 3 |} e 2|2 o0 2[2| ver
| “"N* = ) Famvworoo2zdeIoeneog
———————————————— R [T
| ofs | Power || prum 1B-37/1B-38
| o3 | source || heater 5 N1
| 292 -
oWl Z| | < 0
LIVE | "' =0 | |
GND oo N
INLET I N
NEU TR : ﬁ i = e
S| [
| |Registration | i g o3 (%22 £ g
— I
= | sensor 2 1 o% 5555%%; J
T g 1 2= +
- SEEEEEE
e ves | ver o] CNmtworwoSrNCYECEECRAA
B 113 YC10  YC9 YC2
2 |12
+24V0
3|1
2 |10 [2av0 M 12)
59 |CND 5|9
6|8 [CND 6|8
e 7|7 ENR 8 717 .
s |6 [onn ole Engine PWB
o | 5 [ PSLEEPN ols
RELAY
10 4
Power supply 1|3 [zcrossn 1014
1|3
PWB 12| > |- HEATIREM 12]2
13| 1 _HEAT2REM 15l Ycs YC6 YC5
f ve2 kel (1311 [ <] [ <] ER @ ~ © ®
1 L,_ ~® N ‘E =) @~ © v
-~ ™MW
Lo T . 12
Ii | z5 SE S
=N I Qe 83 g 3
EE 21> PN r
23 Fuser heater 2 | ol
| | 3+ [« o o]
Lot o
: Fuser thermostat 1 _ Fuser thermostat 2 | m
| ) Eject full || MP Cassette size| |Interlock Dupl ) N
Fuser heater 1 . Lift motor lenoid N i uplex  |Conveying | |Registration
|_ P Fuserunit | sensor solenoi switch switch clutch | |outch clutch Paper feed Developer Drum motor Main motor
___________ clutch clutch

— 25—



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.11 U01_S11_Wire Section 1 (Engine - Connect-L) CoX
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No 100 120 | 230 | 240
1| 302LV46510 CONN.CORD ASSY S03806 1 1 1
2| 302LV46450 CONN.CORD ASSY S03687 1 1 1
3| 302LV46210 CONN.CORD ASSY S03673 1 1 1
4| 30C0T46050 CONN.CORD ASSY CONN-L ENVMOT 1 1 1
5| 3027646070 CONN.CORD ASSY FFC ENGINE CONNECT-L 1 1 1
6| 30C0T46040 CONN.CORD ASSY ENG CONN-L 1 1 1
7| 302TP46140 CONN.CORD ASSY INLET B 1 1 1
8| 302Lv46020 CONN.CORD ASSY S03654 1 1 1
9| 302TP46070 CONN.CORD ASSY 03CT-03CT 1 1 1
10| 302LV46060 CONN.CORD ASSY S03658 1 1 1
11| 302LV46070 CONN.CORD ASSY S03659 1 1 1
12| 3V2P746180 WIRE CLUTCH 1 1 1
13| 30C0T46030 CONN.CORD ASSY DRUM CONN-L 1 1 1
14| 302LV46090 CONN.CORD ASSY S03661 1 1 1
15| 3V2LV46230 CONN.CORD ASSY S03675 1 1 1
16| 302LV46471 CONN.CORD ASSY S03794 1 1 1
17| 302LV46481 CONN.CORD ASSY S03795 1 1 1
18| 3V2LV46460 CONN.CORD ASSY S03786 1 1 1
19| 30C0T46070 CONN.CORD ASSY ENG LIFTMOT 1 1 1
20| 30C0T46010 CONN.CORD ASSY WIFI 1 1 1

- 26 —



[CONFIDENTIAL]
FIG.12 U01_S12_Wire Section 2 (Engine - Main) CoX

-
LSU UNIT

Lift sensor

| } Operation PWB [
LCD
! APC PWB ch GND 1YC1 | Temp sensor 2
} Polygon motor vel P f?gve ] PD PWB| | ver @ r
. 3 |
L —

Ot ON Nt won~oo 2

Power source

‘\—wamov\oocag“:ﬁ‘ switch

5
4
3
2
1

g1 =

7]
2 [2|5]x 2
o583 g
2299%s & 95
Yojaja|a Q o|a

w0

—N® T o + - o

- N

-N®T W faOtTwoOoN0oe 2 N2 ~rNoOtwoNno 2N | |
YC15 YC16 YC30 YC18 YC20| |YC32

12 12
3/4 3/4
5/6 5/6
7/8 718
9/10 9/10
1/12 1112 .
1314 | 13114 Main PWB
15/16 | 15/16
17118 | 17118

19/20 | 19/20
USB HOST | YC23 2122 | 21122
23/24 | 23124

Engine PWB 25/26 | 25/26
9 27128 | 27128 YC4 | USBDEVICE

29/30 | 29/30
33/32 ( 33/32 YC6 | USBHOST
33/34 | 33/34
o o
> g 35/36 | 35/36
3 K 37/38 | 37/38 YC9 ETHER
+ + 39/40 | 39/40
41/42 | 41/42
2 2 43/44 | 43/44 YC31
45/46 | 45/46
YC21 YC26 YC19 47/48 | 47/48
CTNOTOLON®DOD PEOOVIPNCCm0o~©ITON— 49/50 | 49/50
PR a—— 51/52 | 51/52
ram<noroo PEPRITITCoorowr o= 53/54 | 53/54
3 55/56 | 55/56 YC7 Y81 YC2
57/58 | 57/58 E
o - 59/60 | 59/60 X [a)
o Z|v | o ) 4
923538g |o R
3 21090/ 3 o|2 Thermistor relay PWB  YC3 |~ N @ ¥ © Z_|zlz 5 ﬁ g
Bkt Yc4 YC2  YC1 pd Z131z2 £l @
-
~ramtvwo~oe 2N TN o A - - gég(&) e
> < | i
~amtTwon~oo 2N - N N 3 (308 &
10 B HERE
~ - raosworo 2D NRTREER
PF (Option) 3 B 1] [Faevwe~rooocdpyoerne
PF-3110 (500 Sheets) - S U veror
PF-3100 (2000 Sheets) i I L ek By
- Fuser | [ Fuser R High voltage PWB
)z thermistor | | thermistor ) | 3 Fuser pressure
o QZC 2 Eject | 2
>
| (Center) (Edge) sensor E j E j E j E j 1 |release sensor
hila FUSER UNIT |
Registration paper Paper Duplex
Developer| e T - sensor3  remaining remaining sensor 2 PAPER CHUTE
fan sensor 1 sensor 2

27—



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.12 U01_S12_Wire Section 2 (Engine - Main) CoX
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No 100 120 | 230 | 240
1| 3027646120 CONN.CORD ASSY FFC APC 1 1 1
2| 302TP46060 CONN.CORD ASSY FFC PRN PANEL 1 1 1
3| 302LV46040 CONN.CORD ASSY S03656 1 1 1
4| 30C0T46060 CONN.CORD ASSY DLP FAN 1 1 1
5| 302LV46100 CONN.CORD ASSY S03662 1 1 1
6| 3027646140 CONN.CORD ASSY FFC THCONNECT 1 1 1
7| 302TP46080 CONN.CORD ASSY 03MCT-03CT 1 1 1
8| 30C0T46080 CONN.CORD ASSY ENG HVU 1 1 1
9| 302LV46430 CONN.CORD ASSY S03738 1 1 1
10| 3027646110 CONN.CORD ASSY FAN 1 1 1

— 28 —



[CONFIDENTIAL]
FIG.13 U01_S13_Accessories COoX

—29—



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.13 U01_S13_Accessories COoX
Ref Quantit
Part.No. Description Notes Revision Y

No. 100 120 | 230 | 240

1| 3019527401 POWER CORD(120) 1

1| 302FV94010 PARTS AC CORD EU SP 1

1| 7AAACCAS+10H003 | AC CORD ASSY AS 1

2| 302TP09050 CURSOR END STMT 1

- 30 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

U02 Appendixes COoX
UO2 APPENAIXES ..ovveiiiiieiiiiie et e e e e 31
FIG. 14 U02_S01_Maintenance Kits ..........ccoevviiiinnnnnnnnn. 32

- 31 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

COX

FIG.14 U02_S01_Maintenance Kits

AO01

—-32-—



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.14 U02_S01_Maintenance Kits CoX
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No. 100 120 | 230 | 240
AO01| 170COT7USO MK-3382/MAINTENANCE KIT 1
A02 | +302LV94480 PARTS HOLDER RETARD B SET SP 1
1| ++3V2LV09311 HOLDER RETARD B 1
2| ++302LV09340 GUIDE RETARD C 1
3 [ ++302LV09330 SPRING RETARD B 1
4| «302F909171 RETARD ROLLER ASSY 1
5| +302LV94270 PARTS HOLDER FEED ASSY SP 1
6| *302LV94130 PARTS ROLLER TRANSFER SP 1
7| +302LV24140 GEAR Z22R TC 1
8| +30C0T93030 DK-3212 (U) 1
9| «30C0T93010 DV-3110 1
10| -30C0T93080 FK-3222 (U) 1
AO01| 170COT8NLO MK-3380/MAINTENANCE KIT 1
A02 | +302LV94480 PARTS HOLDER RETARD B SET SP 1
1| ++3V2LV09311 HOLDER RETARD B 1
2| ++302LV09340 GUIDE RETARD C 1
3 | ++302LV09330 SPRING RETARD B 1
4| «302F909171 RETARD ROLLER ASSY 1
5| +302LV94270 PARTS HOLDER FEED ASSY SP 1
6| *302LV94130 PARTS ROLLER TRANSFER SP 1
7| +302LV24140 GEAR Z22R TC 1
8| +30C0T93020 DK-3210 (E) 1
9| «30C0T93010 DV-3110 1
10| -30C0T93060 FK-3220 (E) 1
AO01| 170COT8AUO MK-3384/MAINTENANCE KIT 1
A02 | +302LV94480 PARTS HOLDER RETARD B SET SP 1
1| ++3V2LV09311 HOLDER RETARD B 1
2| ++302LV09340 GUIDE RETARD C 1
3 [ ++302LV09330 SPRING RETARD B 1
4| «302F909171 RETARD ROLLER ASSY 1
5| +302LV94270 PARTS HOLDER FEED ASSY SP 1
6| *302LV94130 PARTS ROLLER TRANSFER SP 1
7| +302LV24140 GEAR Z22R TC 1
8| +30C0T93050 DK-3214 (AO) 1
9| «30C0T93010 DV-3110 1
10| -30C0T93060 FK-3220 (E) 1

- 33 -



CLASSIFICATION OF THE SCREWS IN ILLUSTRATION / E X #&5lIZ&

[CONFIDENTIAL]

Ref No. Part.No. Description Notes Ref No. Part.No. Description Notes
AAA 5MBCS3025XSP CS STOP RING /X 3 X .25T S-BLK BBH 7BB200416H +BIND T.T P SCREW 4x16
AAB 5MBP1612WWLD SPRING PIN 1.6X12 BBI 7BB202306H +TP-FLAT T.T P SCREW 3X6
AAC 5MBP2010WXSP SPRING PIN /M2 X 10 S-BLK BBJ 7BB202308H +TP-FLAT T.T P SCREW 3X8
AAD 5MBP2012WPLD PARALLEL PIN / M2 X 12 SUS-DP BBK 7BB202310H +TP-FLAT T.T P SCREW 3X10
AAE 5MBP2012WXSP SPRING PIN 2X12 BBL 7BB203308H +FLAT HEAD T.T P SCREW 3X8
AAF 5MBP2014WXSP SPRING PIN /M2 X 14 S-BLK BBM 7BB280410H +BIND T.T P SCREW 4X10(BLACK)
AAG 5MBP2020WWLD SPRING PIN / M2 X 20 SUS-DP XX BBN 7BB282308H +TP-FLAT T.T P SCREW 3X8(BLACK)
AAH 5MBP2516WXSP SPRING PIN(2.5x16) BBO 7BB300310H +BIND TAP-TITE B SCREW M3X10
AAl 5MBP2518WXSP SPRING PIN(2.5x18) BBP 7BB300323H +BIND T.T B SCREW 3x23
AAJ 5MBTPB4006TW++R BIND T.T SCREW(+)/M4x6 CRFREE S-T BBQ 7BB600306H +BIND M SCREW 3X6 R
AAK 5MBWK32808NN POLY SLIDER /M3.2X 8 X0.8T XX BBR 7BB600308H +BIND M SCREW 3x8 R
AAL 5MBWK41A03NN POLY-SLIDER WASHER 4.1X10X0.3T BBS 7BB600308H1 +BIND M SCREW 3X8 R
AAM 5MBWK6295+NN POLY WASHER M6.2X9.5X0.25T BBT 7BB600310H +BIND M SCREW 3X10 R
AAN 5MBWK62955NN POLY SLIDER/M6.2X9.5X0.5T PLASTC BBU 7BB600314H +BIND M SCREW 3X14 R
AAO 5MBWL72B05SNN POLY CUT WASER /M7.2X 11X0.5T PA XX BBW 7BB600320H +BIND M SCREW 3x20 R
AAP 5MBWN62D0+NN POLY WASHER 6.2X13X0.25T BBX 7BB600406H +BIND M SCREW 4X6 R
AAQ 5MBWN62D05NB POLY WASHER /M6.2X13X0.5T PA-BLK BBY 7BB600425H +BIND M SCREW 4X25 R
AAR 5MBP2010WWLD SPRING PIN /M2 X 10 SUS-DP XX BBZ 7BB600430H +BIND M SCREW 4X30 R
AAS 5MBP2514WXSP SPRING PIN /M2.5 X 14 S-BLK BCA 7BB600P0O8H +BIND M SCREW 2.6X8 R
BAA 7BB000303H +BIND M SCREW 3X3 BCB 7BB601306H +PAN M SCREW 3x6 R
BAB 7BB000304H +BIND M SCREW 3X4 BCC 7BB606306H +PAN M SCREW WITH SW W 3X6 R
BAC 7BB000305H +BIND M SCREW 3x5 BCD 7BB606308H +PAN M SCREW WITH SW W 3X8 R
BAD 7BB000306H +BIND M SCREW 3X6 BCE 7BB606312H +PAN M SCREW WITH SW W 3X12 R
BAE 7BB000406H +BIND M SCREW 4X6 BCF 7BB606408H +BIND M SCREW WITH SW W 4X8 R
BAF 7BB000PO3H +BIND M SCREW 2.6X3 BCG 7BB606512H +BIND M SCREW WITH SW W 5X12 R
BAG 7BB001303H +PAN M SCREW 3x3 BCH 7BB607306H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X6 R
BAH 7BB001P0O3H1 PAN M SCREW 2.6X3 BCI 7BB607310H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X10 R
BAI 7BB007303H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X3 BCK 7BB607312H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X12 R
BAJ 7BB007304H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3x4 BCL 7BB607320H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X20 R
BAK 7BB008305H +FLAT FILLESTER M SCREW 3x5 BCM 7BB607406H +TP-CUP M SCREW 4X6 R
BAL 7BB00B306H +PAN M SCREW WITH T.L.WASHER 3X6 BCN 7BB607414H +TP-CUP M SCREW 4X14 R
BAM 7BB060305H1 +BIND M SCREW 3X5(BLUE) BCO 7BB687310H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X10 R(BLACK)
BAN 7BB100304H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3x4 BCP 7BB700306H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X6 SR
BAO 7BB100306H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3x6 BCQ 7BB700308H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X8 SR
BAP 7BB100306H1 +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X6 BCR 7BB700310H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X10 SR
BAQ 7BB100308H1 +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X8 BCS 7BB700312H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X12 SR
BAR 7BB100320H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3x20 BCT 7BB700314H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X14 SR
BAS 7BB100408H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4x8 BCU 7BB700316H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X16 SR
BAT 7BB100408H1 +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X8 BCV 7BB700320H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X20 SR
BAU 7BB100440H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X40 BCW 7BB700330H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X30 SR
BAV 7BB102308H1 +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 3X8 BCX 7BB700408H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X8 SR
BAW 7BB180306H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X6(BLACK) BCY 7BB700410H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X10 SR
BAX 7BB180408H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4x8(BLACK) BCZ 7BB700412H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X12 SR
BAY 7BB200205H BIND T.T P SCREW 2X5 BDA 7BB702306H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 3x6 SR
BAZ 7BB200306H +BIND T.T P SCREW 3x6 BDB 7BB702308H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 3X8 SR
BBA 7BB200308H +BIND T.T P SCREW 3X8 BDC 7BB760408H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X8 SR(BLUE)
BBB 7BB200310H +BIND T.T P SCREW 3x10 BDD 7BB780308H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X8 SR(BLACK)
BBC 7BB200312H +BIND T.T P SCREW 3X12 BDE 7BB780410H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X10 SR(BLACK)
BBD 7BB200320H +BIND T.T P SCREW 3X20 BDF 7BB780420H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X20 SR(BLACK)
BBE 7BB200322H BIND T.T P SCREW 3X22 BDG 7BB782308H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 3X8 SR(BLACK)
BBF 7BB200410H +BIND T.T P SCREW 4X10 BDH 7BB782410H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 4X10 SR(BLACK)
BBG 7BB200412H +BIND T.T P SCREW 4x12 BDI B1A25100 +BINDING SCREW WITH SW.W M5X10




CLASSIFICATION OF THE SCREWS IN ILLUSTRATION / E X &5l %

[CONFIDENTIAL]

Ref No. Part.No. Description Notes Ref No. Part.No. Description Notes
BDJ B9YA90010 +PAN SCREW 6-32X0.25 EAB 7BL020004H TUBE 4-6 TH-2000
BDK 7BB202410H +TP-FLAT T.T P SCREW 4X10 EAC 7BL020005H TUBE 3-5 TH-2000
BDL 7BB607308H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X8 R FAA 7BP01204000JHO1 SPRING PIN 2.0X40
BDM 7BB607410H +TP-CUP M SCREW 4X10 R FAB 7BP013030+++H01 SPRING PIN 3X30(SUS)
BDN 7BB200408H +BIND T.T P SCREW 4X8 FAC 7BP512008B0CHO01 PARALLEL PIN 2.0X8
BDO 7BB702320H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 3X20 SR FAD 7BP512010B0CHO1 PARALLEL PIN 2.0X10
BDP 7BB007406H +TP-CUP M SCREW 4X6 FAE 7BP512012B0CHO01 PARALLEL PIN 2.0X12
BDQ 7BB702420H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 4X20 SR FAF 7BP512014BOCH01 PARALLEL PIN 2 0X14
BDR 7BB100316H1 +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X16 FAG 7BP512016B0CHO01 PARALLEL PIN 2.0X16
BDS 7BB702410H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 4X10 SR FAH 7BP512018B0CHO01 PARALLEL PIN 2X18
BDT 7BB700430H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X30 SR FAI 7BP512512B0CHO01 PARALLEL PIN H7A 2.5X12 SUS
BDU 7BB282408H +TP-FLAT T.T P SCREW 4X8(BLACK) FAJ 7BP512514B0CHO1 PARALLEL PIN 2.5X14
BDV 7BB0A0222H BIND M SCREW 2X22 SUS FAK 7BP512516BOCH01 PARALLEL PIN 2.5X16
BDW 7BB100406H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X6 FAL 7BP512520B0CH01 PARALLEL PIN 2.5X20
BDX 7BB102306H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 3X6 FAM 7BP512522B0CH01 PARALLEL PIN 2.5x22
BDY TP-CUP M SCREW 3X6 R 3M2510 Obtained locally FAN 7BP512525B0CH01 PARALLEL PIN 2.5x25
BDZ 7BB100312H1 +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X12 FAO 7BP513012B0CHO1 PARALLEL PIN H7A 3X12 SUS
BEA BIND M SCREW 3X8 SUS Obtained locally FAP 7BP513022B0CHO1 PARALLEL PIN 3X22
BEB 7BB400R0OAH BIND UNC SCREW 6-32X0.25 FAQ 7BP513025B0CHO01 PARALLEL PIN 3X25
BEC 7BB007306H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X6 FAR 7BP513040BOCH01 PARALLEL PIN 3x40
BQH BIND M SCREW 3X4 3M2510 Obtained locally FAS 7BP00252500JH01 SPRING PIN 2.5X25
BQl BIND M SCREW 2X4 Obtained locally FAT 5MBP1208WXSP SPRING PIN /M1.2 X 8 XX
CAA 7BC00030A080H01 WASHER M3X10X0.8T FAU 7BP012520+++H01 SPRING PIN 2.5X20(SUS)
CAB 7BC000336040H01 WASHER 3.3X6X0.4T GAA 7YTJ010001++HO01 TERMINAL
CAC 7BC000357050H01 WASHER M3.5X7.0X0.5T GAB 7YTJ010002++H01 TERMINAL
CAD 7BC00045C080H01 WASHER M4.5X12X0.8T CRFREE HAA C1B04030 NUT M4(TRIVALENT CHROMATING)
CAE 7BC00060D0A+HO1 WASHER M6X13X1T HAB C2604080 PLAIN WASHER M3-8 (BRASS,N:)
CAF 7BC040538050H01 FLAT AWASHER HAC C2803050 POLYSTER SLIDER WASHER 3.1x5.4x0.13T
CAG 7BC040621250H01 WASHER 6.2X12X0.5T HAD C2804100 POLYESTER SLIDER WASHER 4.1X10X0.5T
CAH 7BC04085E0A0C01 WASHER 8.5X14X1.0T SUS HAE C2805090 POLYESTER SLIDER WASHER 5.1X9.5X0.3T
CAl 7BC060429020H01 POLY SLIDER WASHER M4.2X9X0.2T HAF C2806120 POLYESTER SLIDER WASHER 6.2X12X0.5T
CAJ 7BC06051C020H01 POLY SLIDER WASHER M5.1X1.2X0.2T HAG 2808200 POLYESTER SLIDER WASHER 8X20X0.5T
CAK 7BC06052G050H01 POLY SLIDER WASHER 5.2X16X0.5T HAH C2890180 "POLYESTER SLIDER WASHER12.2X18X0.5T
CAL 7BC06062A0A0H01 POLY SLIDER WASHER 6.2X10X1.0T HAI C2891120 POLYESTER SLIDER WASHER 6.2X12X0.25T
CAM 7BC06062C020H01 POLY SLIDER WASHER M6.2X12X0.2T HAK C2893140 SHIM 6.2X14X0.25T
CAN 7BC06062N050H01 POLYSLIDER 6.2X22X0.5T HAL C2893950 SHIM 6.2-0.5T
CAO 7BC06082G020H01 POLY SLIDER WASHER M8.2X16X0.2T HAM C2893960 SHIM 6.2-13-0.13T
CAP 7BC1003055++H01 HEXANUT M3 HAN C2894950 SHIM 6.2-0.13T
CAQ 7BC460326050H01 CUT WASHER 3.2X6.0X0.5T(BLACK) HAO C2895110 SHIM 8.2-0.13T
CAR 7BC46042A050H01 CUT WASHER 4.2X10.0X0.5T HAP C2895120 SHIM 8.2-0.25T
CAS 7BC5004176A0H01 SPRING WASHER M4 HAQ C2895140 SHIM 8.2X14X0.8T
CAT 7BC600306545H01 TOOTHED LOCK WASHER M3X6.5X0.45T HAR C2895150 SHIM 8.2-1.0T
CAU 7BCW7085D020H01 WAVE WASHER SUS WW8.5X13X0.2 JAA E0020080 SPRING PIN 2X8
CAV 7BCW80619001HO1 POLY WASHER 6.1X9X0.13T JAB E0025140 SPRING PIN 2.5X14
CAW 7BCW8082C025H01 POLY WASHER 8.2X12X0.25T JAC E0030140 SPRING PIN 3X14
CAX 7BC060629540H01 POLY SLIDER WASHER 6.2X9.5X0.4T JAD E0130240 SPRING PIN 3X24(SUS)
CAY CUT-WASHER 4.2X12.0X0.5T(BLACK) Obtained locally JAE E0130280 SPRING PIN 3X28(SUS)
DAA 7BD103060+++H01 E STOP RING E-3 JAF E5120100 PARALLEL PIN H7A 2X10 SUS
DAB 7BD104060+++H01 E STOP RING E-4 JAG E5125120 PIN H7A 2.5X12 SUS
DAC 7BD105060+++H01 E STOP RING E-5 JAH E5125160 PARALLEL PIN H7A 2.5X16 SUS
DAD 7BD107080+++H01 E STOP RING E-7 JAI E5125200 PARALLEL PIN H7A 2.5X20 SUS
EAA 7BL020003H TUBE 4-7 PHARMED BPT JAJ E0030240 SPRING PIN 3X24




[CONFIDENTIAL]

CLASSIFICATION OF THE SCREWS IN ILLUSTRATION / E X &5l %
Ref No. Part.No. Description Notes Ref No. Part.No. Description Notes

JAK SPRING PIN 2.5X12 Obtained locally
JAL SPRING PIN 2.5X16 Obtained locally




NNNNNNNNNNNNNN

ECOSYS PA5500x

222222222222



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FOR AUTHORIZED KYOCERA ENGINEERS ONLY. DO NOT DISTRIBUTE TO
NON-AUTHORIZED PARTIES.

Symbols in the parts list

*Parts without a Ref.No. in the illustration indicate they are not supplied.
«Parts with "*" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the assembly appearing immediately
above them.

«Parts with "+" are component parts or sub-assembly with "*" appearing immediately above
them.

Classification of the screws
*See the last page of this parts list for the classification of the screws in the illustrations.

[CONFIDENTIAL]
[CONFIDENTIAL]

RESRF2 AUV a—2a v ABRARUOHFALL, AEHERHT DI LEELET,

SOR%

45 R HFTRef HESHLVEREHBTEE LA,

BRESWO - NE. GIBROESNIRVEATRRAEROLETS,
BRESWO - M. EMIBRORLMAEROLET,

E X DFER
A5 A HOE RDERIEREA—ITRBL TOET



Items the revision history are defined as follows. /| WETEEEBORBEILUTO@EY TT,

[CONFIDENTIAL]

chg.

Item Description ES
Add Add a new part FREADEM
Del Delete a part RS D EIBR
Design-chg. A design changed part (Parts number version up) BEROBRE BTV
Part No.-chg. A part number is changed to other one. HEBESDESR
Quantity-chg. Change Quantity of parts to use HROEHRER
Others Other changes ZOMOEE
Correction Correction FRECATIE
llustration-chg. Illustration is changed. ASANDER
Revision history | S ETEFE
Version | Date / iTH Remarks / &% (FIG.-Ref) Item Version | Date / tkETH Remarks / f&#% (FIG.-Ref) Item
1.0 October 2022 First edition / #IhRFAT
Version for the first mass-production(referenced BOM date:
September 6, 2022) /= & #[EIx$ i iR (BOMiH B : 202249 A6 8)
2.0 November 2022 Extraordinary revision / 4% BI&kET
Fig.1 Correction
Fig.1 Others
Fig.1 lllustration-




[CONFIDENTIAL]

UOT Main UNit ..o 3

UO2 APPENAIXES ..oevvviieieeieiiiee et e e e e e 31

CLASSIFICATION OF THE SCREWS IN ILLUSTRATION.

uo1 u02
Main Unit Appendixes



[CONFIDENTIAL]

UOT Main Unit .....coeiiiiii e 3
FIG. 1 UO1_SO01 _COVEIS ...ccovveeiieeeeeeeie e 5
FIG. 2 U01_S02 _Frames ........ccoooiviiiiiiiiiceee e 7
FIG. 3 U01_S03 Paper Cassette.......c.cceevvvevveieeeiiiennnnnnn.n. 9
FIG. 4 U0O1_S04_ Paper Feed Section
(Cassette_Duplex MPF) ... 11
FIG. 5 U01_S05_Paper Conveying Section.................... 13
FIG. 6 U01_S06_Image Fomation Section ..................... 15
FIG. 7 U01_S07_Devoloping Section ...........ccccceeeeeennnn.. 17
FIG. 8 U0O1_S08 Fuser Section ..........cccoevvvvivieieeeeiennnnnn. 19
FIG. 9 U01_S09 EXxit section........ccccveeeeieieeiiieeeeeeeeinnn, 21
FIG. 10 U0O1_S10_Drive section...........ccoevveeeiveencciaiieennnn. 23
FIG. 11 U01_S11_Wire Section 1
(Engine - ConNeCt-L) .....cccoeeeiiiiiiiieeeceeee e, 25
FIG. 12 U01_S12_Wire Section 2
(ENGINe - Main) .....cooiiiieee e 27
FIG. 13 U01_S13 ACCESSOrI€S ....cccevvveeeeeeeiiriieeeeeeeeiaannn. 29

UO2 APPENAIXES ...eiieieeeeeeeeeeee e e e e e eeeaneees 31
FIG. 14 U02_S01_Maintenance Kits...........ccccceecieiennnnn.. 32



[CONFIDENTIAL]

U01 Main Unit cow

UOT Main Unit ..o 3
FIG. 1 UO1_S01_COVEIS.....cccociiiiiieieeeeeeeeee e 5
FIG. 2 U01_S02 Frames........ccccoeeeeeeiiiiiiieeeeeeeiceeeeeeeeinnnn. 7
FIG. 3 U0O1_S03 Paper Cassette ......ccccceeeeeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiinn, 9
FIG. 4 U0O1_S04_ Paper Feed Section
(Cassette_Duplex MPF)........ccoooiiiiiiiicee e 11
FIG. 5 U0O1_S05 Paper Conveying Section .................... 13
FIG. 6 U0O1_S06_Image Fomation Section...................... 15
FIG. 7 U0O1_S07_Devoloping Section...........cccoevvvvvvvnnnnn. 17
FIG. 8 UO1_S08 Fuser Section.............cccovvivvvvvevvinninnnnnn. 19
FIG. 9 U0O1_S09_Exit section......ccccooveeeeeiiiiiiiiein 21
FIG. 10 U0O1_S10 _Drive section ........ccccceeeeeevviviiieeeeeeenn. 23
FIG. 11 U01_S11_Wire Section 1
(Engine - ConNeCt-L).......cccoeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee 25
FIG. 12 U01_S12_ Wire Section 2
(ENging - Main) .....ooovmiiiiiiiiiee e 27
FIG. 13 U01_S13_ACCESSONES....uuuiiiieiieeeeeeeeieeeeeeieiinenns 29



[CONFIDENTIAL]
cow

UO1_S04_Paper Feed Section UO01_S05_Paper Conveying
(Cassette_Duplex_MPF) Section

U01_S06_Image Fomation U01_S09_Exit Section U01_S10_Drive Section

Section

U01_S11_Wire Section 1 U01_S12_wire Section 2 UO1_S13_Accessories

(Engine - Connect-L) (Engine - Main)



[CONFIDENTIAL]

Cow-2.0

Y

), L.

FIG.1 U0O1 _S01 Covers




[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.1 U01_S01_Covers COw-2.0
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No 100 120 | 230 | 240
1| 302TP94120 PARTS COVER LEFT SET SP Others 1 1 1
2| 302TP04130 COVER SIDE Correction 1 1 1
3| 302TP04242 SHEET COVER SIDE Correction 1 1 1
4| 302LV04240 LOCK COVER Correction 2 2 2
5| 30C0T04030 COVER RIGHT Others 1 1 1
6| 302TP04200 COVER LEFT REAR 1 1 1
7| 30CO0T04060 COVER CONTROLLER 1 1 1
8| 302TP04221 COVER RIGHT REAR LOW 1 1 1
9| 30C0OW05010 PANEL OPERATION 1 1 1
10| 30C0OW04010 PANEL LCD 1 1 1
11| 302TP04080 COVER CABLE 1 1 1
12| 30CO0T04010 COVER TOP 1 1 1
13| 302TP04180 COVER REAR TOP 1 1 1
14| 30C0W94020 PARTS TRAY TOP ASSY SP 1 1 1
15| 30C0W04020 LID TOP 1 1 1
16| 302TP04020 LID TOP FRONT 1 1 1
17| 30C0T04020 COVER TOP B 1 1 1
18| 3027604071 STOPPER LID TOP 1 1 1
19| 3027604080 SPRING STOPPER LID TOP 1 1 1
20| 30C0T04100 PAPER STOPPER 1 1 1
21| 302TP28090 SPONGE EXIT 1 1 1
22| 30C0W34010 SHEET MACHINE NUMBER 1 1 1
23| 3V2LV34211 LABEL LEVER A 1 1 1
24| 3025018491 EMBLEM 1 1 1
25| 30C0T94030 PARTS PWB PANEL ASSY SP 1 1 1
26| 30C0W04040 LID TOP B 1 1 1
27| 30C0W05020 COVER OPERATION Others 1 1
27| 30C0W05030 COVER OPERATION A Others 1




[CONFIDENTIAL]

cow

FIG.2 U0O1 S02 Frames




[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.2 U01_S02_Frames cow
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No 100 120 | 230 | 240
1| 302HN02611 FOOT 2 2 2
2| 30C0T94060 PARTS PWB CONNECT-L ASSY SP 1 1 1
3| 302GR44080 FAN LSU 60-25 1 1 1
4| 7SP01000009+HO01 | SW.PUSH 1 1 1
AO01 | 302LV94430 PARTS FAN MOTOR ASSY SP 1 1 1
5| +302LV02610 SHEET FAN L 1 1 1
6| 302LV94220 PARTS PWB ASSY TH CONNECT SP 1 1 1
7| 30C0OW94010 PARTS PWB ENGINE ASSY SP 1 1 1
8| 2FB27160 INTER LOCK SWITCH 1 1 1
9| 302LV94210 PARTS PWB ASSY SWITCH SP 1 1 1
10| 302FZ94420 PARTS,FAN COOLING CONVEYING SP 1 1 1
11| 3027694100 PARTS UNIT POWER SUPPLY 120 SP 1
11| 3027694150 PARTS UNIT POWER SUPPLY 230 SP 1 1
12| 3027693011 LK-3190 1 1 1
13| 30C0T94010 PARTS PWB MAIN ASSY SP 1 1
13| 30C0T94090 PARTS PWB MAIN ASSY EU SP 1
14| 30C0T11020 GUIDE CONTAINER 1 1 1
15| 3V2LV02131 DUCT FAN LV 1 1 1
16| 302HN21450 SPRING SHUTTER 1 1 1
17| 302HS02070 LEVER LOCK CASSETTE 1 1 1
18| 302HS02390 LEVER LOCK CASSETTE L 1 1 1
19| 3V2LV02120 DUCT FAN RIGHT 1 1 1
20| 3V2LVv02820 COVER HARNESS FUSER 1 1 1
21| 3V2LV11320 LOCK DRUM L 1 1 1
22| 30C0T11010 STOPPER SHUTTER SECURITY 1 1 1
23| 3V2LV11590 LOCK CONTAINER 1 1 1
24| 302LV11610 SPRING LOCK CONTAINER 1 1 1
25| 3V2LV31330 ARM COUPLING A 1 1 1
26| 3V2LV31340 ARM COUPLING B 1 1 1
27| 302LwW04250 SPRING LOCK R 1 1 1
28| 3V2P711240 SEAL DUST SHIELD PROCESS 1 1 1
29| 302HS24420 FILM REGIST GUIDE 1 1 1
30| 302LV31320 WIRE COUPLING 1 1 1
31| 7YZM610001++H01 | ACCESS SADDLE 1 1 1
32| 3V2LV02030 FRAME CENTER 1 1 1
33| 302F939082 SCREW BOX 2 2 2




[CONFIDENTIAL]

cow

per Cassette

FIG.3 U01_S03_Pa

AO01




[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.3 U01_S03_Paper Cassette cow
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No. 100 120 | 230 | 240
AO01| 302TP93012 CT-3230 1 1 1
A02 | +302LV94480 PARTS HOLDER RETARD B SET SP 1 1 1
1| ++3V2LV09311 HOLDER RETARD B 1 1 1
2| ++302LV09340 GUIDE RETARD C 1 1 1
3 [ ++302LV09330 SPRING RETARD B 1 1 1
4| «302F909171 RETARD ROLLER ASSY 1 1 1
5| +5MVG127DN071 GEAR CASSETTE /A-49 CASSETTE A4 1 1 1
6| *302LV09241 GEAR Z48S LIFT 1 1 1
7| +302LV09220 GEAR Z15S JOINT 1 1 1
8| +302LV09201 COVER LIFT GEAR 1 1 1
9| +302LV09351 CURSOR RIGHT B 1 1 1
10| «302LV09071 CURSOR LEFT 1 1 1
11| -3V2LV09090 CURSOR END 1 1 1
12| «302F909211 PAD BOTTOM 1 1 1
13| *3V2LV09270 WIRE CASSETTE BOTTOM 2 2 2
14| +3V2BS06100 SPRING END /3070P319 A4 2 2 2
15| -3V2LV09041 CASSETTE BOTTOM 1 1 1
16 | *3V2LV09051 PLATE BOTTOM 1 1 1
17 | «302LV09080 RAIL CURSOR END 1 1 1
18 | *302LV09250 BUSH LIFT 1 1 1

- 10 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

cow

per Feed Section(Cassette_Duplex_MPF)

FIG.4 U01_S04_Pa

-1 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.4 U01_S04 Paper Feed Section(Cassette_Duplex_MPF) cow
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No. 100 120 230 240
A01 | 302LV94270 PARTS HOLDER FEED ASSY SP 1 1 1
1| «302F906230 PULLEY FEED ASSY 1 1 1
2| *302F906030 GEAR FEED Z26H 1 1 1
3| *302F906280 GEAR FEED Z30H 1 1 1
4| «302HN06080 PULLEY PICKUP ASSY 1 1 1
5| +302K306460 BUSH 4 1 1 1
6| *302F906272 SHAFT FEED L 1 1 1
7| 302Lv08180 ACTUATOR MPF 1 1 1
8| 303M894260 PARTS SENSOR OPT SP 2 2 2
9| 302HS08260 ROLLER M/P ASSY 1 1 1
10| 302LV29090 ACTUATOR PE 1 1 1
11| 302F908250 PAD SEPARATOR MPF 1 1 1
12| 302LV24230 SPRING MIDDLE 2 2 2
13| 3V2LV06030 GUIDE FEED SIDE 2 2 2
14 | 3V2LV08070 HOLDER SEPARATION MPF 1 1 1
15| 3V2LV08151 GUIDE TURN MPF A 1 1 1
16 | 302LV08220 SHEET GUIDE TURN A 2 2 2
17| 3V2LV08210 PULLEY FEED 4 4 4
18| 302LV08201 SPRING ACTUATOR MPF 1 1 1
19| 302LV94530 PARTS ROLLER DU ASSY SP 2 2 2
20| 302LVv24760 PULLEY PA 4 4 4
21| 302K306460 BUSH 4 2 2 2
22| 3V2LV08090 LEVER CAM MPF 1 1 1
23| 302H024370 BUSH 6 EW 1 1 1
24| 302F906290 SHAFT FEED R 1 1 1
25| 302Lv08080 PLATE BOTTOM MPF 1 1 1
26| 302LVvV08110 SPRING SEPARATION MPF 1 1 1
27| 302F908311 PAD FRICTION MPF 1 1 1
28| 302LVv08120 SPRING BOTTOM MPF L 1 1 1
29| 302LVv08130 SPRING BOTTOM MPF R 1 1 1
30| 302LVvV06010 GUIDE FEED UP 1 1 1
31| 3V2LV06090 SPRING PICKUP B 1 1 1
32| 302LV29031 BASE DU 1 1 1
33| 302LVv29070 BELT DU 1 1 1
34| 302F929140 BUSH DU 2 2 2
35| 302LVv29010 GUIDE DU 1 1 1
36| 3V2LV29050 PULLEY P24 DU 1 1 1
37| 3V2LV29060 GEAR Z22S-P24 1 1 1
38| 302LVv29080 SPRING DU 4 4 4
39| 3V2LV29120 PLATE EARTH DU 1 1 1
40 3V2LV29150 LEVER DU RELEASE 1 1 1
41| 302LV29200 SHEET DU 2 2 2
42| 3V2LV08140 FRAME MPF 1 1 1
43| 3V2LV08160 GUIDE TURN MPF B 1 1 1
44| 3V2LV08190 GEAR Z33S 1 1 1
45| 302LVv08230 SHAFT MPF 2 2 2
46 | 3V2LV08170 SHAFT FEED MPF 1 1 1
47| 3v2BT11070 STOPPER 3 2 2 2
48 | 3V2LV06050 COVER WIRE 1 1 1

- 12 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

cow

per Conveying Section

FIG.5 U01_S05_Pa

—13 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.5 U01_S05_Paper Conveying Section cow
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No 100 120 | 230 | 240
1| 30C0T94040 PARTS PWB DRUM CONNECT ASSY SP 1 1 1
2| 302LV94170 PARTS ROLLER REGIST LOW SP 1 1 1
3| 302LV94180 PARTS ROLLER REGIST UP SP 1 1 1
4| 302F924190 BUSH TRANSFER R 1 1 1
5| 302LV24360 BUSH TRANSFER L 1 1 1
6| 302LV94130 PARTS ROLLER TRANSFER SP 1 1 1
7| 302LV94261 PARTS GUIDE PAPER CHUTE SP 1 1 1
8| 302Lv24660 SPRING EARTH REG B 1 1 1
9| 3V2LV2411 ACTUATOR DU 1 1 1
10| 3Vv2LVvV08100 LEVER LINK 2 2 2
11| 302LV94060 PARTS HIGH VOLTAGE UNIT SP 1 1 1
AO01| 302TP94011 PARTS COVER MPF ASSY SP 1 1 1
12| +3V2LV08020 TRAY MPF TOP 1 1 1
13| 302LV24450 ACTUATOR ENVELOPE 1 1 1
14| 302TP04050 COVER FRONT 1 1 1
15| 302LV24140 GEAR Z22R TC 1 1 1
16| 302LV24150 GEAR Z22L. REGIST LOW 1 1 1
17| 302LV24160 GEAR Z19R-Z22R REGIST UP 1 1 1
18| 302LV24520 BUSH 6 EW 1 1 1
19| 302P794090 PARTS ROLLER MIDDLE SET SP 1 1 1
20| 302LVv24220 SHEET REGIST 2 2 2
21| 3V2LVv24510 LOCK ENVELOPE R 1 1 1
22| 3V2LV24440 LOCK ENVELOPE L 1 1 1
23| 302H702590 BUSH SCREW 3 3 3
24 | 302LVv24280 SPRING TRANSFER R 1 1 1
25| 302Lv24290 SPRING TRANSFER L 1 1 1
26| 302FB09830 CUT WASHER 4 1 1 1
27| 302LVv24460 SHAFT ENVELOPE 1 1 1
28| 3V2LV24120 LEVER EMPTY 1 1 1
29| 302Lv24420 SPRING IMAGE SENSOR 1 1 1
30| 302TP04190 SPRING-COMPRESSION SW 1 1 1
31| 302LV24350 BUSH REGIST LOW L 1 1 1
32| 302LV24530 BUSH REGIST LOW R 1 1 1
33| 3V2LV24130 GEAR Z32L MIDDLE 1 1 1
34| 3V2LV31080 GEAR Z35L 2 2 2
35| 30C0T24010 ACTUATOR IMAGE 1 1 1
36| 302LV31370 GEAR Z56S-Z18S 1 1 1
37| 3V2LV31100 GEAR z24L 1 1 1
38| 3V2LV31091 GEAR Z44L-Z35R 1 1 1
39| 302Lv24010 FRAME FEED 1 1 1
40| 303M894260 PARTS SENSOR OPT SP 1 1 1

—14 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

cow

ge Fomation Section

FIG.6 U01_S06_Ima

\\ \

A\\\¥

W
AN

—15 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.6 U01_S06_Image Fomation Section cow
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No. 100 120 | 230 | 240
A01| 30C0T93030 DK-3212 (U) 1
AO01| 30C0T93020 DK-3210 (E) 1
AO01| 30C0T93050 DK-3214 (AO) 1

1] +302LV93011 MC-3100 1 1 1
AO02 | 302LV94121 PARTS TONER FULL DETECT ASSY SP 1 1 1

2| +3V2LV02830 SHUTTER WASTE 1 1 1

3| 302LVv93020 WT-3100 1 1

3| 302WD93010 WT-3200 1

4| 302LV02200 STOPPER PROCESS L 1 1 1

5] 302LVv02110 STOPPER PROCESS 1 1 1

- 16 —



[CONFIDENTIAL]

cow

ping Section

FIG.7 U01_S07_Devolo

W\
AN\

A\\\¥

W
AN

17 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.7 U01_S07_Devoloping Section cow
Ref Quantit

© Part.No. Description Notes Revision ey
No. 100 120 | 230 | 240

1| 30C0T93010 DV-3110 1 1 1

- 18 —



[CONFIDENTIAL]

cow

FIG.8 U0O1_S08 Fuser Section

—19 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.8 U01_S08 Fuser Section cow
Ref Quantit

© Part.No. Description Notes Revision Y
No. 100 120 | 230 | 240

1| 30C0T93080 FK-3222 (U) 1

1| 30C0T93060 FK-3220 (E) 1 1

2| 3V2LV02990 COVER SENSOR 1 1 1

- 20 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

cow

FIG.9 U01_S09_Exit section

-21-—



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.9 U01_S09_Exit section cow
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No 100 120 | 230 | 240
1| 3027994050 PARTS MOTOR EJECT SP 1 1 1
2| 302P794010 PARTS SENSOR OPT SP 1 1 1
3| 302LV28461 SEAL EXIT C 1 1 1
4| 302LVv28050 GEAR Z22S 3 3 3
5| 302LV28031 GEAR Z66R-Z40S 1 1 1
6| 302LV28040 GEAR Z17S 2 2 2
7| 302LV28141 ACTUATOR OVERFLOW 1 1 1
8| 3Vv2LVv28120 ROLLER FD UP 2 2 2
9| 3V2LV28360 SHAFT EXIT 1 1 1
10| 3V2LV28150 PULLEY EXIT 2 2 2
11| 3V2LV28200 SPRING PULLEY EXIT 2 2 2
12| 3V2LV28160 DISCHARGER FD 1 1 1
13| 3V2LVv28180 GUIDE FD A 1 1 1
14| 3V2LV28352 GUIDE FD B 2 2 2
15| 3V2LV28400 SPRING GUIDE FD 2 2 2
16| 30C0T04050 COVER CASSETTE 1 1 1
A01| 30C0T94070 PARTS COVER REAR ASSY SP 1 1 1
17 | «30C0T04040 COVER REAR LOW 1 1 1
18 | +302LV04100 COVER REAR UP 1 1 1
19| -3V2LV28270 SHAFT EXIT LOW 2 2 2
20| +302K325320 PULLEY EXIT FUSER 4 4 4
21| *302MC34040 LABEL PUSH 1 1 1
22| -3V2LV28081 GUIDE CHANGE 1 1 1
23| +3V2LVv28070 ACTUATOR DU 1 1 1
24| +302LV28090 GEAR Z20S 1 1 1
25| +302LVv28191 GEAR 72258 B 1 1 1
26| +302LVvV28100 GEAR Z22S A 1 1 1
27| +302WD94020 PARTS ROLLER REAR SP 1 1 1
28| -3V2BT11070 STOPPER 3 1 1 1
29| +302F929140 BUSH DU 2 2 2
30| +302LV28241 SPRING ACTUATOR DU 1 1 1
31| *303M894260 PARTS SENSOR OPT SP 1 1 1
32| 3V2LVv28420 SPONGE REAR 1 1 1
33| 302HN29050 BUSH DU 2 2 2
34| 302TP28010 GUIDE VERTICAL 1 1 1
35| 3V2BT11070 STOPPER 3 4 4 4

- 22 —




[CONFIDENTIAL]

cow

FIG.10 UO1 S10 Drive section

\ﬂlq%@ \\

— 23—



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.10 U01_S10_Drive section cow
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No. 100 120 | 230 | 240
AO01| 302LV94253 PARTS DRIVE FEED ASSY SP 1 1 1
1] *302NR94010 PARTS CLUTCH 35 Z35R SP 1 1 1
2| *302LV94161 PARTS CLUTCH 20-2W Z35R 1 1 1
3| *302KV31410 BUSH DRIVE 3 3 3
4| *302HN31660 JOINT SHAFT CASSETTE 1 1 1
5| +302HN44160 SOLENOID MPF 1 1 1
6| *302HN31650 SPRING INPUT MPF 1 1 1
7| 3V2P702110 HOLDER CLUTCH 1 1 1
8| 302LV31180 GEAR Z26L DLP CLUTCH 1 1 1
9| 302LV31440 GEAR Z32L REG CL 1 1 1
10| 302K394202 PARTS MOTOR-BL W30 SP 2 2 2
11| 302LV31290 SPRING COUPLING DRUM 1 1 1
12| 2C904550 CUT WASHER 5 1 1 1
13| 302K914570 CUT WASHER 7 1 1 1
14| 302LV31010 PLATE DRIVE 1 1 1
15| 302LV31060 GEAR Z80R-Z36L 1 1 1
16| 302LV31050 GEAR Z119R 1 1 1
17| 302LV39040 RAIL PWB MAIN B 1 1 1
18| 302LV94230 PARTS DC MOTOR ASSY SP 2 2 2
19| 3V2LV31490 GEAR Z35S-Z13S B 1 1 1
20| 302HN31040 GEAR Z46S-Z13S 2 2 2
21| 302HN31030 GEAR Z36L-220S 2 2 2
22| 302LV94161 PARTS CLUTCH 20-2W Z35R 1 1 1
23| 3V2LV31120 GEAR Z46L FREE 1 1 1
24| 3V2LV31130 GEAR Z37S FREE 1 1 1
25| 302HS31140 GEAR Z35R IDLE 2 2 2
26| 302HN25180 GEAR Z34S INPUT 1 1 1
27| 7SP03072003+H01 | SW.PUSH 1 1 1
28| 3V2LV02043 GUIDE CASSETTE R 1 1 1
29| 3V2LV02051 GUIDE CASSETTE L 1 1 1
30| 3V2LV31300 LEVER COUPLING DRUM 1 1 1
31| 302KV94520 PARTS CLUTCH 50 Z35R SP 2 2 2
32| 302LV31201 GEAR Z25S DU CLUTCH 1 1 1
33| 3V2LV31311 PARTS SLIDER 1 1 1
34| 302LV31380 GEAR Z45S-724S 1 1 1
35| 302LV31390 GEAR Z36S 1 1 1
36| 3V2LV31400 GEAR Z34S-7Z13S 1 1 1
37| 3V2P702130 SHAFT DLP CLUTCH 1 1 1
38| 302LV31220 SPRING FUSER FREE 1 1 1

—24 -




FIG.11 U01_S11_Wire Section 1 (Engine - Connect-L)

[CONFIDENTIAL]
cow

Feedshift
S : solenoid
————— | —— — — — — — — 3
=T~ ———— === - 8] Ivp paper Fuser pressure|
| TONER | DR UNIT | : = Waste toner | |sensor | P
ICONTAlNEF%I ! E sonsor : release motor Eject motor
w7 1
I Ly Yoo twire Y§2 18 I il
. N E 1[1 Drum =
. Dru (= 1
| Container | ©ping Container 2|2 NC 212 m PWB relay PWB 13 ! ~
| PWB [contact) relay 313 NC 313 ' !
| pw8 44— 4 |a vei | vet 'z !
I Il GND [T [ e !
Y - 1WIRE | 2 | 2 | | =253
;1 DEV UNIT ! TSENS | 3 | 3 | | EEEE
I: voav3 IL F4 | YCB  +24V3ILF4 |44 : 1 313133 ©
! Toner sensor 2|3 ek o le YC2 : -: [+ oo ]
[k 2| 2 EECLK |6 |6 -
TSENS o
| 131 3 EEsIO |7 |7 1010 | REGSEN2 10|10 e
T GND
o ____ E TMOT | 8 | 8 99 5ava 2 9fe YC12
| +33v3 F2|9 |9 8|8 s 8|s
I Toner motoYC; 5 TMOT e+ RecsENz 1010 7|7 Fitsio 717 e
r 6
| e GND| 1111 ® reec [13] &8
212 GND [12]12 515 gR 515
! Ycs e AHET 44
| +24V3 IL F4 c 313 Tsens 3|3
i ERA! YC6 2
|| cleaning lamp [erasern 3 |} e 2|2 o0 2[2| ver
| “"N* = ) Famvworoo2zdeIoeneog
———————————————— R [T
| ofs | Power || prum 1B-37/1B-38
| o3 | source || heater 5 N1
| 292 -
oWl Z| | < 0
LIVE | "' =0 | |
GND oo N
INLET I N
NEU TR : ﬁ i = e
S| [
| |Registration | i g o3 (%22 £ g
— I
= | sensor 2 1 o% 5555%%; J
T g 1 2= +
- SEEEEEE
e ves | ver o] CNmtworwoSrNCYECEECRAA
B 113 YC10  YC9 YC2
2 |12
+24V0
3|1
2 |10 [2av0 M 12)
59 |CND 5|9
6|8 [CND 6|8
e 7|7 ENR 8 717 .
s |6 [onn ole Engine PWB
o | 5 [ PSLEEPN ols
RELAY
10 4
Power supply 1|3 [zcrossn 1014
1|3
PWB 12| > |- HEATIREM 12]2
13| 1 _HEAT2REM 15l Ycs YC6 YC5
f ve2 kel (1311 [ <] [ <] ER @ ~ © ®
1 L,_ ~® N ‘E =) @~ © v
-~ ™MW
Lo T . 12
Ii | z5 SE S
=N I Qe 83 g 3
EE 21> PN r
23 Fuser heater 2 | ol
| | 3+ [« o o]
Lot o
: Fuser thermostat 1 _ Fuser thermostat 2 | m
| ) Eject full || MP Cassette size| |Interlock Dupl ) N
Fuser heater 1 . Lift motor lenoid N i uplex  |Conveying | |Registration
|_ P Fuserunit | sensor solenoi switch switch clutch | |outch clutch Paper feed Developer Drum motor Main motor
___________ clutch clutch

— 25—



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.11 U01_S11_Wire Section 1 (Engine - Connect-L) cow
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No 100 120 | 230 | 240
1| 302LV46510 CONN.CORD ASSY S03806 1 1 1
2| 302LV46450 CONN.CORD ASSY S03687 1 1 1
3| 302LV46210 CONN.CORD ASSY S03673 1 1 1
4| 30C0T46050 CONN.CORD ASSY CONN-L ENVMOT 1 1 1
5| 3027646070 CONN.CORD ASSY FFC ENGINE CONNECT-L 1 1 1
6| 30C0T46040 CONN.CORD ASSY ENG CONN-L 1 1 1
7| 302TP46140 CONN.CORD ASSY INLET B 1 1 1
8| 302Lv46020 CONN.CORD ASSY S03654 1 1 1
9| 302TP46070 CONN.CORD ASSY 03CT-03CT 1 1 1
10| 302LV46060 CONN.CORD ASSY S03658 1 1 1
11| 302LV46070 CONN.CORD ASSY S03659 1 1 1
12| 3V2P746180 WIRE CLUTCH 1 1 1
13| 30C0T46030 CONN.CORD ASSY DRUM CONN-L 1 1 1
14| 302LV46090 CONN.CORD ASSY S03661 1 1 1
15| 3V2LV46230 CONN.CORD ASSY S03675 1 1 1
16| 302LV46471 CONN.CORD ASSY S03794 1 1 1
17| 302LV46481 CONN.CORD ASSY S03795 1 1 1
18| 3V2LV46460 CONN.CORD ASSY S03786 1 1 1
19| 30C0T46070 CONN.CORD ASSY ENG LIFTMOT 1 1 1
20| 30C0T46010 CONN.CORD ASSY WIFI 1 1 1

- 26 —



[CONFIDENTIAL]
FIG.12 U01_S12_Wire Section 2 (Engine - Main) cow

-
LSU UNIT

Lift sensor

| } Operation PWB [
LCD
! APC PWB ch GND 1YC1 | Temp sensor 2
} Polygon motor vel P f?gve ] PD PWB| | ver @ r
. 3 |
L —

Ot ON Nt won~oo 2

Power source

‘\—wamov\oocag“:ﬁ‘ switch

5
4
3
2
1

g1 =

7]
2 [2|5]x 2
o583 g
2299%s & 95
Yojaja|a Q o|a

w0

—N® T o + - o

- N

-N®T W faOtTwoOoN0oe 2 N2 ~rNoOtwoNno 2N | |
YC15 YC16 YC30 YC18 YC20| |YC32

12 12
3/4 3/4
5/6 5/6
7/8 718
9/10 9/10
1/12 1112 .
1314 | 13114 Main PWB
15/16 | 15/16
17118 | 17118

19/20 | 19/20
USB HOST | YC23 2122 | 21122
23/24 | 23124

Engine PWB 25/26 | 25/26
9 27128 | 27128 YC4 | USBDEVICE

29/30 | 29/30
33/32 ( 33/32 YC6 | USBHOST
33/34 | 33/34
o o
> g 35/36 | 35/36
3 K 37/38 | 37/38 YC9 ETHER
+ + 39/40 | 39/40
41/42 | 41/42
2 2 43/44 | 43/44 YC31
45/46 | 45/46
YC21 YC26 YC19 47/48 | 47/48
CTNOTOLON®DOD PEOOVIPNCCm0o~©ITON— 49/50 | 49/50
PR a—— 51/52 | 51/52
ram<noroo PEPRITITCoorowr o= 53/54 | 53/54
3 55/56 | 55/56 YC7 Y81 YC2
57/58 | 57/58 E
o - 59/60 | 59/60 X [a)
o Z|v | o ) 4
923538g |o R
3 21090/ 3 o|2 Thermistor relay PWB  YC3 |~ N @ ¥ © Z_|zlz 5 ﬁ g
Bkt Yc4 YC2  YC1 pd Z131z2 £l @
-
~ramtvwo~oe 2N TN o A - - gég(&) e
> < | i
~amtTwon~oo 2N - N N 3 (308 &
10 B HERE
~ - raosworo 2D NRTREER
PF (Option) 3 B 1] [Faevwe~rooocdpyoerne
PF-3110 (500 Sheets) - S U veror
PF-3100 (2000 Sheets) i I L ek By
- Fuser | [ Fuser R High voltage PWB
)z thermistor | | thermistor ) | 3 Fuser pressure
o QZC 2 Eject | 2
>
| (Center) (Edge) sensor E j E j E j E j 1 |release sensor
hila FUSER UNIT |
Registration paper Paper Duplex
Developer| e T - sensor3  remaining remaining sensor 2 PAPER CHUTE
fan sensor 1 sensor 2

27—



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.12 U01_S12_Wire Section 2 (Engine - Main) cow
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No 100 120 | 230 | 240
1| 3027646120 CONN.CORD ASSY FFC APC 1 1 1
2| 302TP46060 CONN.CORD ASSY FFC PRN PANEL 1 1 1
3| 302LV46040 CONN.CORD ASSY S03656 1 1 1
4| 30C0T46060 CONN.CORD ASSY DLP FAN 1 1 1
5| 302LV46100 CONN.CORD ASSY S03662 1 1 1
6| 3027646140 CONN.CORD ASSY FFC THCONNECT 1 1 1
7| 302TP46080 CONN.CORD ASSY 03MCT-03CT 1 1 1
8| 30C0T46080 CONN.CORD ASSY ENG HVU 1 1 1
9| 302LV46430 CONN.CORD ASSY S03738 1 1 1
10| 3027646110 CONN.CORD ASSY FAN 1 1 1

— 28 —



[CONFIDENTIAL]
FIG.13 U01_S13_Accessories cow

—29—



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.13 U01_S13_Accessories cow
Ref Quantit
Part.No. Description Notes Revision Y

No. 100 120 | 230 | 240

1| 3019527401 POWER CORD(120) 1

1| 302FV94010 PARTS AC CORD EU SP 1

1| 7AAACCAS+10H003 | AC CORD ASSY AS 1

2| 302TP09050 CURSOR END STMT 1

- 30 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

U02 Appendixes cow
UO2 APPENAIXES ..ovveiiiiieiiiiie et e e e e 31
FIG. 14 U02_S01_Maintenance Kits ..........ccoevviiiinnnnnnnnn. 32

- 31 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

cow

FIG.14 U02_S01_Maintenance Kits

AO01

—-32-—



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.14 U02_S01_Maintenance Kits cow
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No. 100 120 | 230 | 240
AO01| 170COT7USO MK-3382/MAINTENANCE KIT 1
A02 | +302LV94480 PARTS HOLDER RETARD B SET SP 1
1| ++3V2LV09311 HOLDER RETARD B 1
2| ++302LV09340 GUIDE RETARD C 1
3 [ ++302LV09330 SPRING RETARD B 1
4| «302F909171 RETARD ROLLER ASSY 1
5| +302LV94270 PARTS HOLDER FEED ASSY SP 1
6| *302LV94130 PARTS ROLLER TRANSFER SP 1
7| +302LV24140 GEAR Z22R TC 1
8| +30C0T93030 DK-3212 (U) 1
9| «30C0T93010 DV-3110 1
10| -30C0T93080 FK-3222 (U) 1
AO01| 170COT8NLO MK-3380/MAINTENANCE KIT 1
A02 | +302LV94480 PARTS HOLDER RETARD B SET SP 1
1| ++3V2LV09311 HOLDER RETARD B 1
2| ++302LV09340 GUIDE RETARD C 1
3 | ++302LV09330 SPRING RETARD B 1
4| «302F909171 RETARD ROLLER ASSY 1
5| +302LV94270 PARTS HOLDER FEED ASSY SP 1
6| *302LV94130 PARTS ROLLER TRANSFER SP 1
7| +302LV24140 GEAR Z22R TC 1
8| +30C0T93020 DK-3210 (E) 1
9| «30C0T93010 DV-3110 1
10| -30C0T93060 FK-3220 (E) 1
AO01| 170COT8AUO MK-3384/MAINTENANCE KIT 1
A02 | +302LV94480 PARTS HOLDER RETARD B SET SP 1
1| ++3V2LV09311 HOLDER RETARD B 1
2| ++302LV09340 GUIDE RETARD C 1
3 [ ++302LV09330 SPRING RETARD B 1
4| «302F909171 RETARD ROLLER ASSY 1
5| +302LV94270 PARTS HOLDER FEED ASSY SP 1
6| *302LV94130 PARTS ROLLER TRANSFER SP 1
7| +302LV24140 GEAR Z22R TC 1
8| +30C0T93050 DK-3214 (AO) 1
9| «30C0T93010 DV-3110 1
10| -30C0T93060 FK-3220 (E) 1

- 33 -



CLASSIFICATION OF THE SCREWS IN ILLUSTRATION / E X #&5lIZ&

[CONFIDENTIAL]

Ref No. Part.No. Description Notes Ref No. Part.No. Description Notes
AAA 5MBCS3025XSP CS STOP RING /X 3 X .25T S-BLK BBH 7BB200416H +BIND T.T P SCREW 4x16
AAB 5MBP1612WWLD SPRING PIN 1.6X12 BBI 7BB202306H +TP-FLAT T.T P SCREW 3X6
AAC 5MBP2010WXSP SPRING PIN /M2 X 10 S-BLK BBJ 7BB202308H +TP-FLAT T.T P SCREW 3X8
AAD 5MBP2012WPLD PARALLEL PIN / M2 X 12 SUS-DP BBK 7BB202310H +TP-FLAT T.T P SCREW 3X10
AAE 5MBP2012WXSP SPRING PIN 2X12 BBL 7BB203308H +FLAT HEAD T.T P SCREW 3X8
AAF 5MBP2014WXSP SPRING PIN /M2 X 14 S-BLK BBM 7BB280410H +BIND T.T P SCREW 4X10(BLACK)
AAG 5MBP2020WWLD SPRING PIN / M2 X 20 SUS-DP XX BBN 7BB282308H +TP-FLAT T.T P SCREW 3X8(BLACK)
AAH 5MBP2516WXSP SPRING PIN(2.5x16) BBO 7BB300310H +BIND TAP-TITE B SCREW M3X10
AAl 5MBP2518WXSP SPRING PIN(2.5x18) BBP 7BB300323H +BIND T.T B SCREW 3x23
AAJ 5MBTPB4006TW++R BIND T.T SCREW(+)/M4x6 CRFREE S-T BBQ 7BB600306H +BIND M SCREW 3X6 R
AAK 5MBWK32808NN POLY SLIDER /M3.2X 8 X0.8T XX BBR 7BB600308H +BIND M SCREW 3x8 R
AAL 5MBWK41A03NN POLY-SLIDER WASHER 4.1X10X0.3T BBS 7BB600308H1 +BIND M SCREW 3X8 R
AAM 5MBWK6295+NN POLY WASHER M6.2X9.5X0.25T BBT 7BB600310H +BIND M SCREW 3X10 R
AAN 5MBWK62955NN POLY SLIDER/M6.2X9.5X0.5T PLASTC BBU 7BB600314H +BIND M SCREW 3X14 R
AAO 5MBWL72B05SNN POLY CUT WASER /M7.2X 11X0.5T PA XX BBW 7BB600320H +BIND M SCREW 3x20 R
AAP 5MBWN62D0+NN POLY WASHER 6.2X13X0.25T BBX 7BB600406H +BIND M SCREW 4X6 R
AAQ 5MBWN62D05NB POLY WASHER /M6.2X13X0.5T PA-BLK BBY 7BB600425H +BIND M SCREW 4X25 R
AAR 5MBP2010WWLD SPRING PIN /M2 X 10 SUS-DP XX BBZ 7BB600430H +BIND M SCREW 4X30 R
AAS 5MBP2514WXSP SPRING PIN /M2.5 X 14 S-BLK BCA 7BB600P0O8H +BIND M SCREW 2.6X8 R
BAA 7BB000303H +BIND M SCREW 3X3 BCB 7BB601306H +PAN M SCREW 3x6 R
BAB 7BB000304H +BIND M SCREW 3X4 BCC 7BB606306H +PAN M SCREW WITH SW W 3X6 R
BAC 7BB000305H +BIND M SCREW 3x5 BCD 7BB606308H +PAN M SCREW WITH SW W 3X8 R
BAD 7BB000306H +BIND M SCREW 3X6 BCE 7BB606312H +PAN M SCREW WITH SW W 3X12 R
BAE 7BB000406H +BIND M SCREW 4X6 BCF 7BB606408H +BIND M SCREW WITH SW W 4X8 R
BAF 7BB000PO3H +BIND M SCREW 2.6X3 BCG 7BB606512H +BIND M SCREW WITH SW W 5X12 R
BAG 7BB001303H +PAN M SCREW 3x3 BCH 7BB607306H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X6 R
BAH 7BB001P0O3H1 PAN M SCREW 2.6X3 BCI 7BB607310H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X10 R
BAI 7BB007303H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X3 BCK 7BB607312H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X12 R
BAJ 7BB007304H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3x4 BCL 7BB607320H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X20 R
BAK 7BB008305H +FLAT FILLESTER M SCREW 3x5 BCM 7BB607406H +TP-CUP M SCREW 4X6 R
BAL 7BB00B306H +PAN M SCREW WITH T.L.WASHER 3X6 BCN 7BB607414H +TP-CUP M SCREW 4X14 R
BAM 7BB060305H1 +BIND M SCREW 3X5(BLUE) BCO 7BB687310H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X10 R(BLACK)
BAN 7BB100304H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3x4 BCP 7BB700306H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X6 SR
BAO 7BB100306H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3x6 BCQ 7BB700308H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X8 SR
BAP 7BB100306H1 +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X6 BCR 7BB700310H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X10 SR
BAQ 7BB100308H1 +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X8 BCS 7BB700312H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X12 SR
BAR 7BB100320H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3x20 BCT 7BB700314H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X14 SR
BAS 7BB100408H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4x8 BCU 7BB700316H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X16 SR
BAT 7BB100408H1 +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X8 BCV 7BB700320H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X20 SR
BAU 7BB100440H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X40 BCW 7BB700330H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X30 SR
BAV 7BB102308H1 +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 3X8 BCX 7BB700408H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X8 SR
BAW 7BB180306H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X6(BLACK) BCY 7BB700410H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X10 SR
BAX 7BB180408H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4x8(BLACK) BCZ 7BB700412H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X12 SR
BAY 7BB200205H BIND T.T P SCREW 2X5 BDA 7BB702306H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 3x6 SR
BAZ 7BB200306H +BIND T.T P SCREW 3x6 BDB 7BB702308H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 3X8 SR
BBA 7BB200308H +BIND T.T P SCREW 3X8 BDC 7BB760408H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X8 SR(BLUE)
BBB 7BB200310H +BIND T.T P SCREW 3x10 BDD 7BB780308H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X8 SR(BLACK)
BBC 7BB200312H +BIND T.T P SCREW 3X12 BDE 7BB780410H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X10 SR(BLACK)
BBD 7BB200320H +BIND T.T P SCREW 3X20 BDF 7BB780420H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X20 SR(BLACK)
BBE 7BB200322H BIND T.T P SCREW 3X22 BDG 7BB782308H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 3X8 SR(BLACK)
BBF 7BB200410H +BIND T.T P SCREW 4X10 BDH 7BB782410H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 4X10 SR(BLACK)
BBG 7BB200412H +BIND T.T P SCREW 4x12 BDI B1A25100 +BINDING SCREW WITH SW.W M5X10




CLASSIFICATION OF THE SCREWS IN ILLUSTRATION / E X &5l %

[CONFIDENTIAL]

Ref No. Part.No. Description Notes Ref No. Part.No. Description Notes
BDJ B9YA90010 +PAN SCREW 6-32X0.25 EAB 7BL020004H TUBE 4-6 TH-2000
BDK 7BB202410H +TP-FLAT T.T P SCREW 4X10 EAC 7BL020005H TUBE 3-5 TH-2000
BDL 7BB607308H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X8 R FAA 7BP01204000JHO1 SPRING PIN 2.0X40
BDM 7BB607410H +TP-CUP M SCREW 4X10 R FAB 7BP013030+++H01 SPRING PIN 3X30(SUS)
BDN 7BB200408H +BIND T.T P SCREW 4X8 FAC 7BP512008B0CHO01 PARALLEL PIN 2.0X8
BDO 7BB702320H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 3X20 SR FAD 7BP512010B0CHO1 PARALLEL PIN 2.0X10
BDP 7BB007406H +TP-CUP M SCREW 4X6 FAE 7BP512012B0CHO01 PARALLEL PIN 2.0X12
BDQ 7BB702420H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 4X20 SR FAF 7BP512014BOCH01 PARALLEL PIN 2 0X14
BDR 7BB100316H1 +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X16 FAG 7BP512016B0CHO01 PARALLEL PIN 2.0X16
BDS 7BB702410H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 4X10 SR FAH 7BP512018B0CHO01 PARALLEL PIN 2X18
BDT 7BB700430H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X30 SR FAI 7BP512512B0CHO01 PARALLEL PIN H7A 2.5X12 SUS
BDU 7BB282408H +TP-FLAT T.T P SCREW 4X8(BLACK) FAJ 7BP512514B0CHO1 PARALLEL PIN 2.5X14
BDV 7BB0A0222H BIND M SCREW 2X22 SUS FAK 7BP512516BOCH01 PARALLEL PIN 2.5X16
BDW 7BB100406H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X6 FAL 7BP512520B0CH01 PARALLEL PIN 2.5X20
BDX 7BB102306H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 3X6 FAM 7BP512522B0CH01 PARALLEL PIN 2.5x22
BDY TP-CUP M SCREW 3X6 R 3M2510 Obtained locally FAN 7BP512525B0CH01 PARALLEL PIN 2.5x25
BDZ 7BB100312H1 +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X12 FAO 7BP513012B0CHO1 PARALLEL PIN H7A 3X12 SUS
BEA BIND M SCREW 3X8 SUS Obtained locally FAP 7BP513022B0CHO1 PARALLEL PIN 3X22
BEB 7BB400R0OAH BIND UNC SCREW 6-32X0.25 FAQ 7BP513025B0CHO01 PARALLEL PIN 3X25
BEC 7BB007306H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X6 FAR 7BP513040BOCH01 PARALLEL PIN 3x40
BQH BIND M SCREW 3X4 3M2510 Obtained locally FAS 7BP00252500JH01 SPRING PIN 2.5X25
BQl BIND M SCREW 2X4 Obtained locally FAT 5MBP1208WXSP SPRING PIN /M1.2 X 8 XX
CAA 7BC00030A080H01 WASHER M3X10X0.8T FAU 7BP012520+++H01 SPRING PIN 2.5X20(SUS)
CAB 7BC000336040H01 WASHER 3.3X6X0.4T GAA 7YTJ010001++HO01 TERMINAL
CAC 7BC000357050H01 WASHER M3.5X7.0X0.5T GAB 7YTJ010002++H01 TERMINAL
CAD 7BC00045C080H01 WASHER M4.5X12X0.8T CRFREE HAA C1B04030 NUT M4(TRIVALENT CHROMATING)
CAE 7BC00060D0A+HO1 WASHER M6X13X1T HAB C2604080 PLAIN WASHER M3-8 (BRASS,N:)
CAF 7BC040538050H01 FLAT AWASHER HAC C2803050 POLYSTER SLIDER WASHER 3.1x5.4x0.13T
CAG 7BC040621250H01 WASHER 6.2X12X0.5T HAD C2804100 POLYESTER SLIDER WASHER 4.1X10X0.5T
CAH 7BC04085E0A0C01 WASHER 8.5X14X1.0T SUS HAE C2805090 POLYESTER SLIDER WASHER 5.1X9.5X0.3T
CAl 7BC060429020H01 POLY SLIDER WASHER M4.2X9X0.2T HAF C2806120 POLYESTER SLIDER WASHER 6.2X12X0.5T
CAJ 7BC06051C020H01 POLY SLIDER WASHER M5.1X1.2X0.2T HAG 2808200 POLYESTER SLIDER WASHER 8X20X0.5T
CAK 7BC06052G050H01 POLY SLIDER WASHER 5.2X16X0.5T HAH C2890180 "POLYESTER SLIDER WASHER12.2X18X0.5T
CAL 7BC06062A0A0H01 POLY SLIDER WASHER 6.2X10X1.0T HAI C2891120 POLYESTER SLIDER WASHER 6.2X12X0.25T
CAM 7BC06062C020H01 POLY SLIDER WASHER M6.2X12X0.2T HAK C2893140 SHIM 6.2X14X0.25T
CAN 7BC06062N050H01 POLYSLIDER 6.2X22X0.5T HAL C2893950 SHIM 6.2-0.5T
CAO 7BC06082G020H01 POLY SLIDER WASHER M8.2X16X0.2T HAM C2893960 SHIM 6.2-13-0.13T
CAP 7BC1003055++H01 HEXANUT M3 HAN C2894950 SHIM 6.2-0.13T
CAQ 7BC460326050H01 CUT WASHER 3.2X6.0X0.5T(BLACK) HAO C2895110 SHIM 8.2-0.13T
CAR 7BC46042A050H01 CUT WASHER 4.2X10.0X0.5T HAP C2895120 SHIM 8.2-0.25T
CAS 7BC5004176A0H01 SPRING WASHER M4 HAQ C2895140 SHIM 8.2X14X0.8T
CAT 7BC600306545H01 TOOTHED LOCK WASHER M3X6.5X0.45T HAR C2895150 SHIM 8.2-1.0T
CAU 7BCW7085D020H01 WAVE WASHER SUS WW8.5X13X0.2 JAA E0020080 SPRING PIN 2X8
CAV 7BCW80619001HO1 POLY WASHER 6.1X9X0.13T JAB E0025140 SPRING PIN 2.5X14
CAW 7BCW8082C025H01 POLY WASHER 8.2X12X0.25T JAC E0030140 SPRING PIN 3X14
CAX 7BC060629540H01 POLY SLIDER WASHER 6.2X9.5X0.4T JAD E0130240 SPRING PIN 3X24(SUS)
CAY CUT-WASHER 4.2X12.0X0.5T(BLACK) Obtained locally JAE E0130280 SPRING PIN 3X28(SUS)
DAA 7BD103060+++H01 E STOP RING E-3 JAF E5120100 PARALLEL PIN H7A 2X10 SUS
DAB 7BD104060+++H01 E STOP RING E-4 JAG E5125120 PIN H7A 2.5X12 SUS
DAC 7BD105060+++H01 E STOP RING E-5 JAH E5125160 PARALLEL PIN H7A 2.5X16 SUS
DAD 7BD107080+++H01 E STOP RING E-7 JAI E5125200 PARALLEL PIN H7A 2.5X20 SUS
EAA 7BL020003H TUBE 4-7 PHARMED BPT JAJ E0030240 SPRING PIN 3X24




[CONFIDENTIAL]

CLASSIFICATION OF THE SCREWS IN ILLUSTRATION / E X &5l %
Ref No. Part.No. Description Notes Ref No. Part.No. Description Notes

JAK SPRING PIN 2.5X12 Obtained locally
JAL SPRING PIN 2.5X16 Obtained locally




NNNNNNNNNNNNNN

ECOSYS PA6000x

222222222222



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FOR AUTHORIZED KYOCERA ENGINEERS ONLY. DO NOT DISTRIBUTE TO
NON-AUTHORIZED PARTIES.

Symbols in the parts list

*Parts without a Ref.No. in the illustration indicate they are not supplied.
«Parts with "*" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the assembly appearing immediately
above them.

«Parts with "+" are component parts or sub-assembly with "*" appearing immediately above
them.

Classification of the screws
*See the last page of this parts list for the classification of the screws in the illustrations.

[CONFIDENTIAL]
[CONFIDENTIAL]

RESRF2 AUV a—2a v ABRARUOHFALL, AEHERHT DI LEELET,

SOR%

45 R HFTRef HESHLVEREHBTEE LA,

BRESWO - NE. GIBROESNIRVEATRRAEROLETS,
BRESWO - M. EMIBRORLMAEROLET,

E X DFER
A5 A HOE RDERIEREA—ITRBL TOET



Items the revision history are defined as follows. /| WETEEEBORBEILUTO@EY TT,

[CONFIDENTIAL]

chg.

Item Description ES
Add Add a new part FREADEM
Del Delete a part RS D EIBR
Design-chg. A design changed part (Parts number version up) BEROBRE BTV
Part No.-chg. A part number is changed to other one. HEBESDESR
Quantity-chg. Change Quantity of parts to use HROEHRER
Others Other changes ZOMOEE
Correction Correction FRECATIE
llustration-chg. Illustration is changed. ASANDER
Revision history | S ETEFE
Version | Date / iTH Remarks / &% (FIG.-Ref) Item Version | Date / tkETH Remarks / f&#% (FIG.-Ref) Item
1.0 October 2022 First edition / #IhRFAT
Version for the first mass-production(referenced BOM date:
September 6, 2022) /= & #[EIx$ i iR (BOMiH B : 202249 A6 8)
2.0 November 2022 Extraordinary revision / 4% BI&kET
Fig.1,Fig.2,Fig.6,Fig.10 Correction
Fig.1 Others
Fig.1 lllustration-




[CONFIDENTIAL]

UOT Main UNit ..o 3

UO2 APPENAIXES ..oevvviieieeieiiiee et e e e e e 31

CLASSIFICATION OF THE SCREWS IN ILLUSTRATION.

uo1 u02
Main Unit Appendixes



[CONFIDENTIAL]

UOT Main Unit ..o 3
FIG. 1 UO1_SO01 _COVEIS ...ccovveeiieeeeeeeie e 5
FIG. 2 U01_S02 _Frames ........ccoooiviiiiiiiiiceee e 7
FIG. 3 U01_S03 Paper Cassette.......c.cceevvvevveieeeiiiennnnnnn.n. 9
FIG. 4 U0O1_S04_ Paper Feed Section
(Cassette_Duplex MPF) ... 11
FIG. 5 U01_S05_Paper Conveying Section.................... 13
FIG. 6 U01_S06_Image Fomation Section ..................... 15
FIG. 7 U01_S07_Devoloping Section ...........ccccceeeeeennnn.. 17
FIG. 8 U0O1_S08 Fuser Section ..........cccoevvvvivieieeeeiennnnnn. 19
FIG. 9 U01_S09 EXxit section........ccccveeeeieieeiiieeeeeeeeinnn, 21
FIG. 10 U0O1_S10_Drive section...........ccoevveeeiveencciaiieennnn. 23
FIG. 11 U01_S11_Wire Section 1
(Engine - ConNeCt-L) .....cccoeeeiiiiiiiieeeceeee e, 25
FIG. 12 U01_S12_Wire Section 2
(ENGINe - Main) .....cooiiiieee e 27
FIG. 13 U01_S13 ACCESSOrI€S ....cccevvveeeeeeeiiriieeeeeeeeiaannn. 29

UO2 APPENAIXES ...eiieieeeeeeeeeeee e e e e e eeeaneees 31
FIG. 14 U02_S01_Maintenance Kits...........ccccceecieiennnnn.. 32
FIG. 15 U02_S02_ Wire Section 1
(Engine - Connect-L)(Japanese) .......cccccceveeeeeeiinnnniiinnns 34
FIG. 16 U02_S03_ Wire Section 2
(Engine - Main)(Japanese)..........oooveerivveiiieiiieeeeeeeeeee, 36



[CONFIDENTIAL]

U01 Main Unit CcoT

UOT Main Unit ..o 3
FIG. 1 UO1_S01_COVEIS.....cccociiiiiieieeeeeeeeee e 5
FIG. 2 U01_S02 Frames........ccccoeeeeeeiiiiiiieeeeeeeiceeeeeeeeinnnn. 7
FIG. 3 U0O1_S03 Paper Cassette ......ccccceeeeeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiinn, 9
FIG. 4 U0O1_S04_ Paper Feed Section
(Cassette_Duplex MPF)........ccoooiiiiiiiicee e 11
FIG. 5 U0O1_S05 Paper Conveying Section .................... 13
FIG. 6 U0O1_S06_Image Fomation Section...................... 15
FIG. 7 U0O1_S07_Devoloping Section...........cccoevvvvvvvnnnnn. 17
FIG. 8 UO1_S08 Fuser Section.............cccovvivvvvvevvinninnnnnn. 19
FIG. 9 U0O1_S09_Exit section......ccccooveeeeeiiiiiiiiein 21
FIG. 10 U0O1_S10 _Drive section ........ccccceeeeeevviviiieeeeeeenn. 23
FIG. 11 U01_S11_Wire Section 1
(Engine - ConNeCt-L).......cccoeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee 25
FIG. 12 U01_S12_ Wire Section 2
(ENging - Main) .....ooovmiiiiiiiiiee e 27
FIG. 13 U01_S13_ACCESSONES....uuuiiiieiieeeeeeeeieeeeeeieiinenns 29



[CONFIDENTIAL]
CoT

UO01_S04_Paper Feed Section U01_S05_Paper Conveying
(Cassette_Duplex_MPF) Section

U01_S06_Image Fomation UO01_S09_Exit Section U01_S10_Drive Section

Section

U

=
=
=

U01_S11_Wire Section 1 U01_S12_Wire Section 2 U01_S13_Accessories

(Engine - Connect-L) (Engine - Main)



[CONFIDENTIAL]

C0T-2.0

%
7/ /N

FIG.1 U0O1 _S01 Covers




[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.1 U01_S01_Covers C0T-2.0
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No 100 120 | 230 | 240
1| 302TP94120 PARTS COVER LEFT SET SP Others 1 1 1 1
2| 302TP04130 COVER SIDE Correction 1
3| 302TP04242 SHEET COVER SIDE Correction 1
4| 302LV04240 LOCK COVER Correction 2 2 2 2
5| 30C0T04030 COVER RIGHT Others 1 1 1 1
6| 302TP04200 COVER LEFT REAR 1 1 1 1
7| 30CO0T04060 COVER CONTROLLER 1 1 1 1
8| 302TP04221 COVER RIGHT REAR LOW 1 1 1 1
9| 30C0OW05010 PANEL OPERATION 1
9| 30C0T05010 PANEL OPERATION 1 1 1
10| 30C0OW04010 PANEL LCD 1
10| 30CO0T04070 PANEL LCD 1 1 1
11| 302TP04080 COVER CABLE 1 1 1 1
12| 30C0T04010 COVER TOP 1 1 1 1
13| 302TP04180 COVER REAR TOP 1 1 1 1
14| 30C0W94020 PARTS TRAY TOP ASSY SP 1
14| 30C0T94080 PARTS TRAY TOP ASSY SP 1 1 1
15| 30C0wW04020 LID TOP 1
15| 30C0T04080 LID TOP 1 1 1
16| 302TP04020 LID TOP FRONT Correction 1
16| 302WD04030 LID TOP FRONT Correction 1 1 1
17| 30C0T04020 COVER TOP B 1 1 1 1
18| 3027604071 STOPPER LID TOP 1 1 1 1
19| 3027604080 SPRING STOPPER LID TOP 1 1 1 1
20| 30C0T04100 PAPER STOPPER 1 1 1 1
21| 302TP28090 SPONGE EXIT Correction 1
22| 30C0T34010 SHEET MACHINE NUMBER 1 1 1 1
23| 3V2LV34211 LABEL LEVER A 1 1 1 1
24| 302S018491 EMBLEM 1 1 1 1
25| 30C0T94030 PARTS PWB PANEL ASSY SP 1 1 1 1
26| 30C0W04040 LID TOP B 1
26| 30C0T04110 LID TOP B 1 1 1
27| 30C0T05020 COVER OPERATION Others 1 1 1
27| 30C0W05020 COVER OPERATION Others 1




[CONFIDENTIAL]

CoT

FIG.2 U0O1 S02 Frames

b\

/
A S

i/
{
/




[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.2 U01_S02_Frames CO0T-2.0
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No 100 120 | 230 | 240
1| 302HN02611 FOOT 2 2 2 2
2| 30C0T94060 PARTS PWB CONNECT-L ASSY SP 1 1 1 1
3| 302GR44080 FAN LSU 60-25 1 1 1 1
4| 7SP01000009+HO01 | SW.PUSH 1 1 1 1
AO01 | 302LV94430 PARTS FAN MOTOR ASSY SP 1 1 1 1
5| +302LV02610 SHEET FAN L 1 1 1 1
6| 302LV94220 PARTS PWB ASSY TH CONNECT SP 1 1 1 1
7| 30C0T94020 PARTS PWB ENGINE ASSY SP 1 1 1 1
8| 2FB27160 INTER LOCK SWITCH 1 1 1 1
9| 302LV94210 PARTS PWB ASSY SWITCH SP 1 1 1 1
10| 302FZ94420 PARTS,FAN COOLING CONVEYING SP 1 1 1 1
11| 3027694100 PARTS UNIT POWER SUPPLY 120 SP 1 1
11| 3027694150 PARTS UNIT POWER SUPPLY 230 SP 1 1
12| 3027693011 LK-3190 1 1 1 1
13| 30C0T94010 PARTS PWB MAIN ASSY SP 1 1 1
13| 30C0T94090 PARTS PWB MAIN ASSY EU SP 1
14| 302HN21450 SPRING SHUTTER 1 1 1 1
15| 30C0T11020 GUIDE CONTAINER 1 1 1 1
16| 3V2LV02131 DUCT FAN LV 1 1 1 1
17 | 302LV94350 PARTS FAN MOTOR SP Correction 1
18| 302HS02070 LEVER LOCK CASSETTE 1 1 1 1
19| 302HS02390 LEVER LOCK CASSETTE L 1 1 1 1
20| 3V2LVvV02120 DUCT FAN RIGHT 1 1 1 1
21| 3V2LvV02820 COVER HARNESS FUSER 1 1 1 1
22| 3V2LV11320 LOCK DRUM L 1 1 1 1
23| 30C0T11010 STOPPER SHUTTER SECURITY 1 1 1 1
24| 3V2LV11590 LOCK CONTAINER 1 1 1 1
25| 302LV11610 SPRING LOCK CONTAINER 1 1 1 1
26| 3V2LV31330 ARM COUPLING A 1 1 1 1
27| 3V2LV31340 ARM COUPLING B 1 1 1 1
28| 302LwW04250 SPRING LOCK R 1 1 1 1
29| 3V2P711240 SEAL DUST SHIELD PROCESS 1 1 1 1
30| 302HS24420 FILM REGIST GUIDE 1 1 1 1
31| 302LV31320 WIRE COUPLING 1 1 1 1
32| 3V2LV02250 HOLDER FAN Correction 1
33| 7YZM610001++HO01 | ACCESS SADDLE 1 1 1 1
34| 3V2LV02030 FRAME CENTER 1 1 1 1
35| 302F939082 SCREW BOX 2 2 2




[CONFIDENTIAL]

CoT

per Cassette

FIG.3 U01_S03_Pa

AO01




[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.3 U01_S03_Paper Cassette coT
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No. 100 120 | 230 | 240
AO01| 302TP93012 CT-3230 1 1 1 1
A02 | +302LV94480 PARTS HOLDER RETARD B SET SP 1 1 1 1
1| ++3V2LV09311 HOLDER RETARD B 1 1 1 1
2| ++302LV09340 GUIDE RETARD C 1 1 1 1
3 [ ++302LV09330 SPRING RETARD B 1 1 1 1
4| «302F909171 RETARD ROLLER ASSY 1 1 1 1
5| +5MVG127DN071 GEAR CASSETTE /A-49 CASSETTE A4 1 1 1 1
6| *302LV09241 GEAR Z48S LIFT 1 1 1 1
7| +302LV09220 GEAR Z15S JOINT 1 1 1 1
8| +302LV09201 COVER LIFT GEAR 1 1 1 1
9| +302LV09351 CURSOR RIGHT B 1 1 1 1
10| «302LV09071 CURSOR LEFT 1 1 1 1
11| -3V2LV09090 CURSOR END 1 1 1 1
12| «302F909211 PAD BOTTOM 1 1 1 1
13| *3V2LV09270 WIRE CASSETTE BOTTOM 2 2 2 2
14| +3V2BS06100 SPRING END /3070P319 A4 2 2 2 2
15| -3V2LV09041 CASSETTE BOTTOM 1 1 1 1
16 | *3V2LV09051 PLATE BOTTOM 1 1 1 1
17 | «302LV09080 RAIL CURSOR END 1 1 1 1
18 | *302LV09250 BUSH LIFT 1 1 1 1

- 10 -




[CONFIDENTIAL]

CoT

per Feed Section(Cassette_Duplex_MPF)

FIG.4 U01_S04_Pa

-1 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.4 U01_S04 Paper Feed Section(Cassette_Duplex_MPF) coT
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No. 100 120 230 240
A01 | 302LV94270 PARTS HOLDER FEED ASSY SP 1 1 1 1
1| «302F906230 PULLEY FEED ASSY 1 1 1 1
2| *302F906030 GEAR FEED Z26H 1 1 1 1
3| *302F906280 GEAR FEED Z30H 1 1 1 1
4| «302HN06080 PULLEY PICKUP ASSY 1 1 1 1
5| +302K306460 BUSH 4 1 1 1 1
6| *302F906272 SHAFT FEED L 1 1 1 1
7| 302Lv08180 ACTUATOR MPF 1 1 1 1
8| 303M894260 PARTS SENSOR OPT SP 2 2 2 2
9| 302HS08260 ROLLER M/P ASSY 1 1 1 1
10| 302LV29090 ACTUATOR PE 1 1 1 1
11| 302F908250 PAD SEPARATOR MPF 1 1 1 1
12| 302LV24230 SPRING MIDDLE 2 2 2 2
13| 3V2LV06030 GUIDE FEED SIDE 2 2 2 2
14 | 3V2LV08070 HOLDER SEPARATION MPF 1 1 1 1
15| 3V2LV08151 GUIDE TURN MPF A 1 1 1 1
16 | 302LV08220 SHEET GUIDE TURN A 2 2 2 2
17| 3V2LV08210 PULLEY FEED 4 4 4 4
18| 302LV08201 SPRING ACTUATOR MPF 1 1 1 1
19| 302LV94530 PARTS ROLLER DU ASSY SP 2 2 2 2
20| 302LVv24760 PULLEY PA 4 4 4 4
21| 302K306460 BUSH 4 2 2 2 2
22| 3V2LV08090 LEVER CAM MPF 1 1 1 1
23| 302H024370 BUSH 6 EW 1 1 1 1
24| 302F906290 SHAFT FEED R 1 1 1 1
25| 302Lv08080 PLATE BOTTOM MPF 1 1 1 1
26| 302LVvV08110 SPRING SEPARATION MPF 1 1 1 1
27| 302F908311 PAD FRICTION MPF 1 1 1 1
28| 302LVv08120 SPRING BOTTOM MPF L 1 1 1 1
29| 302LVv08130 SPRING BOTTOM MPF R 1 1 1 1
30| 302LVvV06010 GUIDE FEED UP 1 1 1 1
31| 3V2LV06090 SPRING PICKUP B 1 1 1 1
32| 302LV29031 BASE DU 1 1 1 1
33| 302LVv29070 BELT DU 1 1 1 1
34| 302F929140 BUSH DU 2 2 2 2
35| 302LVv29010 GUIDE DU 1 1 1 1
36| 3V2LV29050 PULLEY P24 DU 1 1 1 1
37| 3V2LV29060 GEAR Z22S-P24 1 1 1 1
38| 302LVv29080 SPRING DU 4 4 4 4
39| 3V2LV29120 PLATE EARTH DU 1 1 1 1
40 3V2LV29150 LEVER DU RELEASE 1 1 1 1
41| 302LV29200 SHEET DU 2 2 2 2
42| 3V2LV08140 FRAME MPF 1 1 1 1
43| 3V2LV08160 GUIDE TURN MPF B 1 1 1 1
44| 3V2LV08190 GEAR Z33S 1 1 1 1
45| 302LVv08230 SHAFT MPF 2 2 2 2
46 | 3V2LV08170 SHAFT FEED MPF 1 1 1 1
47| 3v2BT11070 STOPPER 3 2 2 2 2
48 | 3V2LV06050 COVER WIRE 1 1 1 1

- 12 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

CoT

per Conveying Section

FIG.5 U01_S05_Pa

—13 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.5 U01_S05_Paper Conveying Section coT
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No 100 120 | 230 | 240
1| 30C0T94040 PWB DRUM CONNECT ASSY 1 1 1 1
2| 302LV94170 PARTS ROLLER REGIST LOW SP 1 1 1 1
3| 302LVv94180 PARTS ROLLER REGIST UP SP 1 1 1 1
4| 302F924190 BUSH TRANSFER R 1 1 1 1
5| 302LVv24360 BUSH TRANSFER L 1 1 1 1
6| 302LV94130 PARTS ROLLER TRANSFER SP 1 1 1 1
7| 302LV94261 PARTS GUIDE PAPER CHUTE SP 1 1 1
71 302LV94330 PARTS GUIDE PAPER CHUTE SP JP 1
8| 302LV24660 SPRING EARTH REG B 1 1 1 1
9| 3V2LV24111 ACTUATOR DU 1 1 1 1
10| 3V2LV08100 LEVER LINK 2 2 2 2
11| 302LV94060 PARTS HIGH VOLTAGE UNIT SP 1 1 1 1
AO1| 302TP94011 PARTS COVER MPF ASSY SP 1 1 1 1
12| +3V2LV08020 TRAY MPF TOP 1 1 1 1
13| 302LV24450 ACTUATOR ENVELOPE 1 1 1 1
14| 302TP04050 COVER FRONT 1 1 1 1
15| 302LV24140 GEAR Z22R TC 1 1 1 1
16| 302LV24150 GEAR Z22L REGIST LOW 1 1 1 1
17| 302LV24160 GEAR Z19R-Z22R REGIST UP 1 1 1 1
18| 302LV24520 BUSH 6 EW 1 1 1 1
19| 302P794090 PARTS ROLLER MIDDLE SET SP 1 1 1 1
20| 302Lv24220 SHEET REGIST 2 2 2 2
21| 3V2LV24510 LOCK ENVELOPE R 1 1 1 1
22| 3V2LV24440 LOCK ENVELOPE L 1 1 1 1
23| 302H702590 BUSH SCREW S 3 3 3
24| 302Lv24280 SPRING TRANSFER R 1 1 1 1
25| 302LVv24290 SPRING TRANSFER L 1 1 1 1
26| 302FB09830 CUT WASHER 4 1 1 1 1
27 | 302LV24460 SHAFT ENVELOPE 1 1 1 1
28| 3V2Lv24120 LEVER EMPTY 1 1 1 1
29| 302LVv24420 SPRING IMAGE SENSOR 1 1 1 1
30| 302TP04190 SPRING-COMPRESSION SW 1 1 1 1
31| 302LVv24350 BUSH REGIST LOW L 1 1 1 1
32| 302Lv24530 BUSH REGIST LOW R 1 1 1 1
33| 3V2LV24130 GEAR Z32L MIDDLE 1 1 1 1
34| 3V2LVv31080 GEAR Z35L 2 2 2 2
35| 30C0T24010 ACTUATOR IMAGE 1 1 1 1
36| 302LVv31370 GEAR Z56S-Z18S 1 1 1 1
37| 3V2LV31100 GEAR Z24L 1 1 1 1
38| 3V2LV31091 GEAR Z441-Z35R 1 1 1 1
39| 302LVv24700 SHEET FRAME FEED J 4
40| 302LV24010 FRAME FEED 1 1 1 1
41| 303M894260 PARTS SENSOR OPT SP 1 1 1 1

—14 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

CoT

ge Fomation Section

FIG.6 U01_S06_Ima

\\ \

A\\\¥

W
AN

—15 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.6 U01_S06_Image Fomation Section C0T-2.0
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No. 100 120 230 240
AO01| 30C0T93040 DK-3211 (J) 1
A01 | 30C0T93030 DK-3212 (U) 1
AO01| 30C0T93020 DK-3210 (E) 1
AO1| 30C0T93050 DK-3214(A0) 1

1| «302LV93011 MC-3100 1 1 1 1
A02 | 302LV94121 PARTS TONER FULL DETECT ASSY SP 1 1 1 1

2| *3V2LV02830 SHUTTER WASTE 1 1 1 1

3| 302LVv93020 WT-3100 Correction 1

3| 302WD93010 WT-3200 Correction 1 1 1

4| 302LVv02200 STOPPER PROCESS L 1 1 1 1

5| 302LV02110 STOPPER PROCESS 1 1 1 1

- 16 —



[CONFIDENTIAL]

CoT

ping Section

FIG.7 U01_S07_Devolo

AN
N\

17 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.7 U01_S07_Devoloping Section coT
Ref Quantit

© Part.No. Description Notes Revision ey
No. 100 120 | 230 | 240

1| 30C0T93010 DV-3110 1 1 1 1

- 18 —



[CONFIDENTIAL]

CoT

FIG.8 U0O1_S08 Fuser Section

—19 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.8 U0O1_S08 Fuser Section CcoT
Ref Quantit

© Part.No. Description Notes Revision Y
No. 100 120 | 230 | 240

1| 30C0T93070 FK-3221 (J) 1

1| 30C0T93080 FK-3222 (U) 1

1| 30C0T93060 FK-3220 (E) 1 1

2| 3V2LV02990 COVER SENSOR 1 1 1 1

—-20-



[CONFIDENTIAL]

CoT

FIG.9 U01_S09_Exit section

T

-21-—



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.9 U01_S09_Exit section coT
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No 100 120 | 230 | 240
1| 3027994050 PARTS MOTOR EJECT SP 1 1 1 1
2| 302P794010 PARTS SENSOR OPT SP 1 1 1 1
3| 302LV28461 SEAL EXIT C 1 1 1 1
4| 302LVv28050 GEAR Z22S 3 3 3 3
5| 302LV28031 GEAR Z66R-Z40S 1 1 1 1
6| 302LV28040 GEAR Z17S 2 2 2 2
7| 302LV28141 ACTUATOR OVERFLOW 1 1 1 1
8| 3Vv2LVv28120 ROLLER FD UP 2 2 2 2
9| 3V2LV28360 SHAFT EXIT 1 1 1 1
10| 3V2LV28150 PULLEY EXIT 2 2 2 2
11| 3V2LV28200 SPRING PULLEY EXIT 2 2 2 2
12| 3V2LV28160 DISCHARGER FD 1 1 1 1
13| 3V2LVv28180 GUIDE FD A 1 1 1 1
14| 3V2LV28352 GUIDE FD B 2 2 2 2
15| 3V2LV28400 SPRING GUIDE FD 2 2 2 2
16| 30C0T04050 COVER CASSETTE 1 1 1 1
A01| 30C0T94100 PARTS COVER REAR ASSY SP JP 1
AO01| 30C0T94070 PARTS COVER REAR ASSY SP 1 1 1
17 | «30C0T04040 COVER REAR LOW 1 1 1 1
18| *302LV04100 COVER REAR UP 1 1 1 1
19| -3V2LV28270 SHAFT EXIT LOW 2 2 2 2
20| +302K325320 PULLEY EXIT FUSER 4 4 4 4
21| *302MC34040 LABEL PUSH 1 1 1 1
22| +3V2LV28081 GUIDE CHANGE 1 1 1 1
23| +3V2LV28070 ACTUATOR DU 1 1 1 1
24| +302LV28090 GEAR Z20S 1 1 1 1
25| +302LV28191 GEAR 7225 B 1 1 1 1
26| +302LVv28100 GEAR Z22S A 1 1 1 1
27| +302WD94020 PARTS ROLLER REAR SP 1 1 1 1
28| +3V2BT11070 STOPPER 3 1 1 1 1
29| +302F929140 BUSH DU 2 2 2 2
30| +302LVv28241 SPRING ACTUATOR DU 1 1 1 1
31| *303M894260 PARTS SENSOR OPT SP 1 1 1 1
32| +302FZ94660 PARTS,FAN IMAGE SP 1
33| +302LV46500 CONN.CORD ASSY S03802 1
34| 3V2LV28420 SPONGE REAR 1 1 1 1
35| 302HN29050 BUSH DU 2 2 2 2
36| 302TP28010 GUIDE VERTICAL 1 1 1 1
37| 3V2BT11070 STOPPER 3 4 4 4 4

- 22 —




[CONFIDENTIAL]

CoT

FIG.10 UO1 S10 Drive section

\ﬂlq%@ \\

— 23—



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.10 U0O1_S10_Drive section CO0T-2.0
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No. 100 120 | 230 | 240
AO01| 302LV94253 PARTS DRIVE FEED ASSY SP 1 1 1 1
1] *302NR94010 PARTS CLUTCH 35 Z35R SP 1 1 1 1
2| *302LV94161 PARTS CLUTCH 20-2W Z35R 1 1 1 1
3| *302KV31410 BUSH DRIVE 3 3 3 3
4| 302HN31660 JOINT SHAFT CASSETTE Correction 1 1 1 1
5| 302HN44160 SOLENOID MPF Correction 1 1 1 1
6| 302HN31650 SPRING INPUT MPF Correction 1 1 1 1
7| 3V2P702110 HOLDER CLUTCH 1 1 1 1
8| 302LV31180 GEAR Z26L DLP CLUTCH 1 1 1 1
9| 302LV31440 GEAR Z32L REG CL 1 1 1 1
10| 302K394202 PARTS MOTOR-BL W30 SP 2 2 2 2
11| 302LV31290 SPRING COUPLING DRUM 1 1 1 1
12| 2C904550 CUT WASHER 5 1 1 1 1
13| 302K914570 CUT WASHER 7 1 1 1 1
14| 302LV31010 PLATE DRIVE 1 1 1 1
15| 302LV31060 GEAR Z80R-Z36L 1 1 1 1
16| 302LV31050 GEAR Z119R 1 1 1 1
17| 302LV39040 RAIL PWB MAIN B 1 1 1 1
18| 302LV94230 PARTS DC MOTOR ASSY SP 2 2 2 2
19| 3V2LV31490 GEAR Z35S-Z13S B 1 1 1 1
20| 302HN31040 GEAR Z46S-Z13S 2 2 2 2
21| 302HN31030 GEAR Z36L-220S 2 2 2 2
22| 302LV94161 PARTS CLUTCH 20-2W Z35R 1 1 1 1
23| 3V2LV31120 GEAR Z46L FREE 1 1 1 1
24| 3V2LV31130 GEAR Z37S FREE 1 1 1 1
25| 302HS31140 GEAR Z35R IDLE 2 2 2 2
26| 302HN25180 GEAR Z34S INPUT 1 1 1 1
27| 7SP03072003+H01 | SW.PUSH 1 1 1 1
28| 3V2LV02043 GUIDE CASSETTE R 1 1 1 1
29| 3V2LV02051 GUIDE CASSETTE L 1 1 1 1
30| 3V2LV31300 LEVER COUPLING DRUM 1 1 1 1
31| 302KV94520 PARTS CLUTCH 50 Z35R SP 2 2 2 2
32| 302LV31201 GEAR Z25S DU CLUTCH 1 1 1 1
33| 3V2LV31311 PARTS SLIDER 1 1 1 1
34| 302LV31380 GEAR Z45S-724S 1 1 1 1
35| 302LV31390 GEAR Z36S 1 1 1 1
36| 3V2LV31400 GEAR Z34S-7Z13S 1 1 1 1
37| 3V2P702130 SHAFT DLP CLUTCH 1 1 1 1
38| 302LV31220 SPRING FUSER FREE Correction 1 1 1 1

—24 -



FIG.11 U01_S11_Wire Section 1 (Engine - Connect-L)

[CONFIDENTIAL]
CoT

Feedshift
S : solenoid
————— | —— — — — — — — 3
=T~ ———— === - 8] Ivp paper Fuser pressure|
| TONER | DR UNIT | : = Waste toner | |sensor | P
ICONTAlNEF%I ! E sonsor : release motor Eject motor
w7 1
I Ly Yoo twire Y§2 18 I il
. N E 1[1 Drum =
. Dru (= 1
| Container | ©ping Container 2|2 NC 212 m PWB relay PWB 13 ! ~
| PWB [contact) relay 313 NC 313 ' !
| pw8 44— 4 |a vei | vet 'z !
I Il GND [T [ e !
Y - 1WIRE | 2 | 2 | | =253
;1 DEV UNIT ! TSENS | 3 | 3 | | EEEE
I: voav3 IL F4 | YCB  +24V3ILF4 |44 : 1 313133 ©
! Toner sensor 2|3 ek o le YC2 : -: [+ oo ]
[k 2| 2 EECLK |6 |6 -
TSENS o
| 131 3 EEsIO |7 |7 1010 | REGSEN2 10|10 e
T GND
o ____ E TMOT | 8 | 8 99 5ava 2 9fe YC12
| +33v3 F2|9 |9 8|8 s 8|s
I Toner motoYC; 5 TMOT e+ RecsENz 1010 7|7 Fitsio 717 e
r 6
| e GND| 1111 ® reec [13] &8
212 GND [12]12 515 gR 515
! Ycs e AHET 44
| +24V3 IL F4 c 313 Tsens 3|3
i ERA! YC6 2
|| cleaning lamp [erasern 3 |} e 2|2 o0 2[2| ver
| “"N* = ) Famvworoo2zdeIoeneog
———————————————— R [T
| ofs | Power || prum 1B-37/1B-38
| o3 | source || heater 5 N1
| 292 -
oWl Z| | < 0
LIVE | "' =0 | |
GND oo N
INLET I N
NEU TR : ﬁ i = e
S| [
| |Registration | i g o3 (%22 £ g
— I
= | sensor 2 1 o% 5555%%; J
T g 1 2= +
- SEEEEEE
e ves | ver o] CNmtworwoSrNCYECEECRAA
B 113 YC10  YC9 YC2
2 |12
+24V0
3|1
2 |10 [2av0 M 12)
59 |CND 5|9
6|8 [CND 6|8
e 7|7 ENR 8 717 .
s |6 [onn ole Engine PWB
o | 5 [ PSLEEPN ols
RELAY
10 4
Power supply 1|3 [zcrossn 1014
1|3
PWB 12| > |- HEATIREM 12]2
13| 1 _HEAT2REM 15l Ycs YC6 YC5
f ve2 kel (1311 [ <] [ <] ER @ ~ © ®
1 L,_ ~® N ‘E =) @~ © v
-~ ™MW
Lo T . 12
Ii | z5 SE S
=N I Qe 83 g 3
EE 21> PN r
23 Fuser heater 2 | ol
| | 3+ [« o o]
Lot o
: Fuser thermostat 1 _ Fuser thermostat 2 | m
| ) Eject full || MP Cassette size| |Interlock Dupl ) N
Fuser heater 1 . Lift motor lenoid N i uplex  |Conveying | |Registration
|_ P Fuserunit | sensor solenoi switch switch clutch | |outch clutch Paper feed Developer Drum motor Main motor
___________ clutch clutch

— 25—



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.11 U01_S11_Wire Section 1 (Engine - Connect-L) coT
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No 100 120 | 230 | 240
1| 302LV46510 CONN.CORD ASSY S03806 1 1 1 1
2| 302LV46450 CONN.CORD ASSY S03687 1 1 1 1
3| 302LV46210 CONN.CORD ASSY S03673 1 1 1 1
4| 30C0T46050 CONN.CORD ASSY CONN-L ENVMOT 1 1 1 1
5| 3027646070 CONN.CORD ASSY FFC ENGINE CONNECT-L 1 1 1 1
6| 30C0T46040 CONN.CORD ASSY ENG CONN-L 1 1 1 1
7| 302TP46140 CONN.CORD ASSY INLET B 1 1 1 1
8| 302Lv46020 CONN.CORD ASSY S03654 1 1 1 1
9| 302TP46070 CONN.CORD ASSY 03CT-03CT 1 1 1 1
10| 302LV46060 CONN.CORD ASSY S03658 1 1 1 1
11| 302LV46070 CONN.CORD ASSY S03659 1 1 1 1
12| 3V2P746180 WIRE CLUTCH 1 1 1 1
13| 30C0T46030 CONN.CORD ASSY DRUM CONN-L 1 1 1 1
14| 302LV46090 CONN.CORD ASSY S03661 1 1 1 1
15| 3V2LV46230 CONN.CORD ASSY S03675 1 1 1 1
16| 302LV46471 CONN.CORD ASSY S03794 1 1 1 1
17| 302LV46481 CONN.CORD ASSY S03795 1 1 1 1
18| 3V2LV46460 CONN.CORD ASSY S03786 1 1 1 1
19| 30C0T46070 CONN.CORD ASSY ENG LIFTMOT 1 1 1 1
20| 30C0T46010 CONN.CORD ASSY WIFI 1 1 1 1

- 26 —



[CONFIDENTIAL]
FIG.12 U01_S12_Wire Section 2 (Engine - Main) coT

-
LSU UNIT

Lift sensor

| } Operation PWB [
LCD
! APC PWB ch GND 1YC1 | Temp sensor 2
} Polygon motor vel P f?gve ] PD PWB| | ver @ r
. 3 |
L —

Ot ON Nt won~oo 2

Power source

‘\—wamov\oocag“:ﬁ‘ switch

5
4
3
2
1

g1 =

7]
2 [2|5]x 2
o583 g
2299%s & 95
Yojaja|a Q o|a

w0

—N® T o + - o

- N

-N®T W faOtTwoOoN0oe 2 N2 ~rNoOtwoNno 2N | |
YC15 YC16 YC30 YC18 YC20| |YC32

12 12
3/4 3/4
5/6 5/6
7/8 718
9/10 9/10
1/12 1112 .
1314 | 13114 Main PWB
15/16 | 15/16
17118 | 17118

19/20 | 19/20
USB HOST | YC23 2122 | 21122
23/24 | 23124

Engine PWB 25/26 | 25/26
9 27128 | 27128 YC4 | USBDEVICE

29/30 | 29/30
33/32 ( 33/32 YC6 | USBHOST
33/34 | 33/34
o o
> g 35/36 | 35/36
3 K 37/38 | 37/38 YC9 ETHER
+ + 39/40 | 39/40
41/42 | 41/42
2 2 43/44 | 43/44 YC31
45/46 | 45/46
YC21 YC26 YC19 47/48 | 47/48
CTNOTOLON®DOD PEOOVIPNCCm0o~©ITON— 49/50 | 49/50
PR a—— 51/52 | 51/52
ram<noroo PEPRITITCoorowr o= 53/54 | 53/54
3 55/56 | 55/56 YC7 Y81 YC2
57/58 | 57/58 E
o - 59/60 | 59/60 X [a)
o Z|v | o ) 4
923538g |o R
3 21090/ 3 o|2 Thermistor relay PWB  YC3 |~ N @ ¥ © Z_|zlz 5 ﬁ g
Bkt Yc4 YC2  YC1 pd Z131z2 £l @
-
~ramtvwo~oe 2N TN o A - - gég(&) e
> < | i
~amtTwon~oo 2N - N N 3 (308 &
10 B HERE
~ - raosworo 2D NRTREER
PF (Option) 3 B 1] [Faevwe~rooocdpyoerne
PF-3110 (500 Sheets) - S U veror
PF-3100 (2000 Sheets) i I L ek By
- Fuser | [ Fuser R High voltage PWB
)z thermistor | | thermistor ) | 3 Fuser pressure
o QZC 2 Eject | 2
>
| (Center) (Edge) sensor E j E j E j E j 1 |release sensor
hila FUSER UNIT |
Registration paper Paper Duplex
Developer| e T - sensor3  remaining remaining sensor 2 PAPER CHUTE
fan sensor 1 sensor 2

27—



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.12 U01_S12_Wire Section 2 (Engine - Main) coT
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No 100 120 | 230 | 240
1| 3027646120 CONN.CORD ASSY FFC APC 1 1 1 1
2| 302WD46010 CONN.CORD ASSY FFC PRN PANEL 1 1 1
3| 302LV46040 CONN.CORD ASSY S03656 1 1 1 1
4| 30C0T46060 CONN.CORD ASSY DLP FAN 1 1 1
5| 302LV46100 CONN.CORD ASSY S03662 1 1 1 1
6| 3027646140 CONN.CORD ASSY FFC THCONNECT 1 1 1 1
7| 302TP46080 CONN.CORD ASSY 03MCT-03CT 1 1 1 1
8| 30C0T46080 CONN.CORD ASSY ENG HVU 1 1 1 1
9| 302LV46430 CONN.CORD ASSY S03738 1 1 1 1
10| 3027646110 CONN.CORD ASSY FAN 1 1 1 1

— 28 —



[CONFIDENTIAL]
FIG.13 U01_S13_Accessories CcoT

—29—



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.13 U01_S13_Accessories CcoT
tit
ng Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity

100 | 120 | 230 | 240

7AAACCJP+12H010 | AC CORD ASSY JP

1

1| 3019527401 POWER CORD(120) 1

1| 302FV94010 PARTS AC CORD EU SP 1

1| 7AAACCAS+10H003| AC CORD ASSY AS 1
2| 302TP09050 CURSOR END STMT

- 30 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]
CoT

UO02 Appendixes

UO2 APPENAIXES ..ovveiiiiieiiiiie et e e e e 31
FIG. 14 U02_S01_Maintenance Kits ...........ccoooviviinnnnnnnnn. 32
FIG. 15 U02_S02_ Wire Section 1
(Engine - Connect-L)(Japanese)........cccccccvvevvvecieeeeeeeeenn.n. 34

FIG. 16 U02_S03_Wire Section 2
(Engine - Main)(Japanese)

-31 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

CoT

FIG.14 U02_S01_Maintenance Kits

AO01

—-32-—



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.14 U02_S01_Maintenance Kits coT
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No. 100 120 | 230 | 240
A01| 170C0T9JPO MK-3381/MAINTENANCE KIT 1
A02 | +302LV94480 PARTS HOLDER RETARD B SET SP 1
1| ++3V2LV09311 HOLDER RETARD B 1
2| ++302LV09340 GUIDE RETARD C 1
3 [ ++302LV09330 SPRING RETARD B 1
4| «302F909171 RETARD ROLLER ASSY 1
5| +302LV94270 PARTS HOLDER FEED ASSY SP 1
6| *302LV94130 PARTS ROLLER TRANSFER SP 1
7| +302LV24140 GEAR Z22R TC 1
8| +30C0T93040 DK-3211 (J) 1
9| «30C0T93010 DV-3110 1
10| -30C0T93070 FK-3221 (J) 1
AO01| 170COT7USO MK-3382/MAINTENANCE KIT 1
A02 | +302LV94480 PARTS HOLDER RETARD B SET SP 1
1| ++3V2LV09311 HOLDER RETARD B 1
2| ++302LV09340 GUIDE RETARD C 1
3 | ++302LV09330 SPRING RETARD B 1
4| «302F909171 RETARD ROLLER ASSY 1
5| +302LV94270 PARTS HOLDER FEED ASSY SP 1
6| *302LV94130 PARTS ROLLER TRANSFER SP 1
7| +302LV24140 GEAR Z22R TC 1
8| +30C0T93030 DK-3212 (U) 1
9| «30C0T93010 DV-3110 1
10| -30C0T93080 FK-3222 (U) 1
AO01| 170COT8NLO MK-3380/MAINTENANCE KIT 1
A02 | +302LV94480 PARTS HOLDER RETARD B SET SP 1
1| ++3V2LV09311 HOLDER RETARD B 1
2| ++302LV09340 GUIDE RETARD C 1
3 [ ++302LV09330 SPRING RETARD B 1
4| «302F909171 RETARD ROLLER ASSY 1
5| +302LV94270 PARTS HOLDER FEED ASSY SP 1
6| *302LV94130 PARTS ROLLER TRANSFER SP 1
7| +302LV24140 GEAR Z22R TC 1
8| +30C0T93020 DK-3210 (E) 1
9| «30C0T93010 DV-3110 1
10| -30C0T93060 FK-3220 (E) 1
AO01| 170COT8AUO MK-3384/MAINTENANCE KIT 1
A02 | +302LV94480 PARTS HOLDER RETARD B SET SP 1
1| ++3V2LV09311 HOLDER RETARD B 1
2| ++302LV09340 GUIDE RETARD C 1
3 [ ++302LV09330 SPRING RETARD B 1
4| «302F909171 RETARD ROLLER ASSY 1
5| +302LV94270 PARTS HOLDER FEED ASSY SP 1
6| *302LV94130 PARTS ROLLER TRANSFER SP 1
7| +302LV24140 GEAR Z22R TC 1
8| +30C0T93050 DK-3214 (AO) 1
9| «30C0T93010 DV-3110 1
10| -30C0T93060 FK-3220 (E) 1

- 33 -



FIG.15 U02_S02_Wire Section 1 (Engine - Connect-L)(Japanese)

[CONFIDENTIAL]
coT

| =, |, FZLa=vh |
| avFF ”
|
| 11 YC3 = 1wiRe Y52 NS b
N E [BE o= RS L Hi
| [—— T v 2|2 OREE: RS L2IR HiR
| e FRAREAR 3|3 3|3
4|4 GND_|, 4 YC1 | YC1
I Il I ] GND[ T [1
e - 1WIRE| 2 | 2
I,iﬁf%l—‘y ~ ! TSENS |3 |3
! P L e HE
K M=t — 21l 2 EECLK| 6 |6 YC2 L e sene
! GND 33 EESIO| 7 |7 10[10
TMOT| 8 | 8 o ®sava r2
| vea +33V3_F2| 9|9 8|8 T™MOT
| . 7| 7
| Eoomm YOLL mwor o D I 6| ¢ EESIO
| (T —— E GND ] o| o[ EECLK
| a 212 GND[12]12 2| 2 [ERASERN
| ] +24V3 IL F4_ }( £5 313 %AEY\,SSIL
| GY—ZG5VT ERASERN 2 j YCé 2f 2
| ® - 1] 15
________________ oo ]
on| Wi
1 880
| Q)|
LIVE
N GND | “‘”""
ALk NEU | -N®
| | LYRE
= | Lexo—2
-~ ===
~~—
Yc1 ve3
K= X
2 |12 2
[ e :
5|9 [CND 5|0
6|8 [CND 6|8
e 7|7 oND 8 H7|-
8|6 [CND 8|6
o | 5 [PSLEEPN ols
EREMR 10| 4 [RELAY 10] 4
11| 3 [ZCROSSN 1l3
12| > [HEATIREM 125
13| 1 [ HEAT2REM l13] 1 |
f [ 1

—
(&)

53
vib/AF

#®AH/IN—
AV F

ANWAROON®OS
SNV RTON®DOS
<
(9]
@

WTSENS
SBMENBLM

REGSEN2
REARSWN

1WIRE
+24V3 IL_F5
+24V0_F3

Ot ON -

Wi-Fi
IB-37/1B-38
CN1

- N® S0

[oeoac

YC31

NEUTRAL1|

MPFSOLN
+24V3 IL F6

MP
vb/Ak

Atvh
HARRA v F

12—
avy
RAvF

A VE—R—

—34 -



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.15 U02_S02_Wire Section 1 (Engine - Connect-L)(Japanese) coT
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No 100 120 230 240
1| 302LVv46510 CONN.CORD ASSY S03806 1 1 1 1
2| 302Lv46450 CONN.CORD ASSY S03687 1 1 1 1
3| 302Lv46210 CONN.CORD ASSY S03673 1 1 1 1
4| 30C0T46050 CONN.CORD ASSY CONN-L ENVMOT 1 1 1 1
5| 3027646070 CONN.CORD ASSY FFC ENGINE CONNECT-L 1 1 1 1
6| 30C0T46040 CONN.CORD ASSY ENG CONN-L 1 1 1 1
7| 302TP46140 CONN.CORD ASSY INLET B 1 1 1 1
8| 302Lv46020 CONN.CORD ASSY S03654 1 1 1 1
9| 302TP46070 CONN.CORD ASSY 03CT-03CT 1 1 1 1
10| 302LV46060 CONN.CORD ASSY S03658 1 1 1 1
11| 302LVv46070 CONN.CORD ASSY S03659 1 1 1 1
12| 3V2P746180 WIRE CLUTCH 1 1 1 1
13| 30C0T46030 CONN.CORD ASSY DRUM CONN-L 1 1 1 1
14| 302LV46090 CONN.CORD ASSY S03661 1 1 1 1
15| 3V2LV46230 CONN.CORD ASSY S03675 1 1 1 1
16| 302LV46471 CONN.CORD ASSY S03794 1 1 1 1
17| 302LV46481 CONN.CORD ASSY S03795 1 1 1 1
18| 3V2LV46460 CONN.CORD ASSY S03786 1 1 1 1
19| 30C0T46070 CONN.CORD ASSY ENG LIFTMOT 1 1 1 1
20| 30C0T46010 CONN.CORD ASSY WIFI 1 1 1 1

- 35 -



FIG.16 U02_S03_Wire Section 2 (Engine - Main)(Japanese)

[CONFIDENTIAL]
CoT

| Lsua=y b | HRIFEREIR HE +5v5
YC2 LCD e [ BLIGHT |
'é?tj \ APCEAMR T.GND 1Y ¢ | EEey—|12]2
= KUV E—5—
[pomean| g, 5 [on ] PORHE | | | oy
ool | |[osoa~ [Faotoorwoa-oe 33 | [Fao<vworooocy R F
™ N W ON
bt Z| 1 2 =
= |E35% oy o= |H g
zZ|Zl o~ hal Z A i
I 9e383  ofZsEEEagy | B EERFEERE ol
| Z|@» S Z| 22|10 < <laalalzlz [« I~ Z| O
+|O| 3 Fola|a|a I HEEEERE] 2 212 al ClEIZ(12] 2] 0| P olal
2 ) @ |- 2|9 x| wl
5 o|g|<|<| 2|00 P oo Z 5Z 5 ol | & | o
- oo -N®S o + S5\ a0 O > 5 ¥ ¥|L|O| Z|<| | ¥|a|<|O| =i -~
- N o -N®<T o ~faomTwoNoo 2 N2 ~aNmtwonNoo 2N -« | |
YC14 YC15 YC16 YC30 YC18 vc20| |vca2
112 112
3/4 314
5/6 5/6
718 718
9110 | 9/10
112 | 1112 N
13114 | 13114 AAVEIR
15/16 | 15/16
17118 | 17/18
19/20 | 19/20
USBRAR | YC23 21/22 | 21/22
23124 | 23/24
TUIUVER 25/26 | 25/26 N
27128 | 27128 YC4 | USBT/AAX
20/30 | 29/30
33/32 | 33/32 vce | USBHRZ R
- 33/34 | 33/34
S S 35/36 | 35/36
B ¢ 37/38 | 37/38 YC9 | A —H—Rvh
+ pe 39/40 | 39/40
41142 | 41142
43/44 | 43/44 YC31
45/46 | 45/46
YC22  YC27 YC26 YC19 4748 | 47148
~raNomTwoN~on 2 Y <+ o™ N - ® N PEOOVITONTOm0~©W0FON— 49/50 | 49/50
51/52 | 51/52
~ramtTwonoe 2N < o™ N ™ N PEOOVIOPNCOxm0~©W0FON— 53/54 | 53/54
7 55/56 | 55/56 YC7 Y81 YC2
3 P 57/58 | 57/58
" v
N = z T 59/60 | 59/60 R
w Z o | o| @ Elals o
<3552 _|dF52 SEE 23]
2| @ 0| 0| 2| 3| o| 9| 0| B| &| 2 H—I XA —higER wjo| + Z z 4 P R
Jdd|dlalwlZalaaalZ] © g & o ] [a)
¥|S|0|o|o|¥|©| 0| ]| S| o|o YC4 C1 -a o b N z x a
.| w
~raNmtvwo~oo 2N N @ N ™ N :, mg (Q e
Q >|< uj
rNmtwo~on 2SN - 1 23 %
+ +|0 [
rNoTwoNno 2 N¥2FT LR
PF(#T¥ax) . 1 [Fecveworwoccaosvere
PF-3110 (5001%) - I —aw | | YCT01
PF-3100 (2000#4) &5 -
( g = o]l B EEMR 3
e5- ol | me | o [EEERE
titd - 1|ey—
(Edge)
. — | el el N el
Lz EELI=Y b, VYL myse mise mE
szt 000 gy T T T T T T T Y3 b ey Y2
ST
a8
15
%

N

—36 -




[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG.16 U02_S03_Wire Section 2 (Engine - Main)(Japanese) coT
Ref Part.No. Description Notes Revision Quantity
No 100 120 230 240
1| 3027646120 CONN.CORD ASSY FFC APC 1 1 1 1
2| 302TP46060 CONN.CORD ASSY FFC PRN PANEL 1
3| 302Lv46040 CONN.CORD ASSY S03656 1 1 1 1
4| 30C0T46090 CONN.CORD ASSY DLP CENTER FAN 1
5| 302Lv46100 CONN.CORD ASSY S03662 1 1 1 1
6| 3027646140 CONN.CORD ASSY FFC THCONNECT 1 1 1 1
7| 302TP46080 CONN.CORD ASSY 03MCT-03CT 1 1 1 1
8| 30C0T46080 CONN.CORD ASSY ENG HVU 1 1 1 1
9| 302Lv46430 CONN.CORD ASSY S03738 1 1 1 1
10| 3027646110 CONN.CORD ASSY FAN 1 1 1 1
11| 302LVv46500 CONN.CORD ASSY S03802 1

- 37 -



CLASSIFICATION OF THE SCREWS IN ILLUSTRATION / E X #&5lIZ&

[CONFIDENTIAL]

Ref No. Part.No. Description Notes Ref No. Part.No. Description Notes
AAA 5MBCS3025XSP CS STOP RING /X 3 X .25T S-BLK BBH 7BB200416H +BIND T.T P SCREW 4x16
AAB 5MBP1612WWLD SPRING PIN 1.6X12 BBI 7BB202306H +TP-FLAT T.T P SCREW 3X6
AAC 5MBP2010WXSP SPRING PIN /M2 X 10 S-BLK BBJ 7BB202308H +TP-FLAT T.T P SCREW 3X8
AAD 5MBP2012WPLD PARALLEL PIN / M2 X 12 SUS-DP BBK 7BB202310H +TP-FLAT T.T P SCREW 3X10
AAE 5MBP2012WXSP SPRING PIN 2X12 BBL 7BB203308H +FLAT HEAD T.T P SCREW 3X8
AAF 5MBP2014WXSP SPRING PIN /M2 X 14 S-BLK BBM 7BB280410H +BIND T.T P SCREW 4X10(BLACK)
AAG 5MBP2020WWLD SPRING PIN / M2 X 20 SUS-DP XX BBN 7BB282308H +TP-FLAT T.T P SCREW 3X8(BLACK)
AAH 5MBP2516WXSP SPRING PIN(2.5x16) BBO 7BB300310H +BIND TAP-TITE B SCREW M3X10
AAl 5MBP2518WXSP SPRING PIN(2.5x18) BBP 7BB300323H +BIND T.T B SCREW 3x23
AAJ 5MBTPB4006TW++R BIND T.T SCREW(+)/M4x6 CRFREE S-T BBQ 7BB600306H +BIND M SCREW 3X6 R
AAK 5MBWK32808NN POLY SLIDER /M3.2X 8 X0.8T XX BBR 7BB600308H +BIND M SCREW 3x8 R
AAL 5MBWK41A03NN POLY-SLIDER WASHER 4.1X10X0.3T BBS 7BB600308H1 +BIND M SCREW 3X8 R
AAM 5MBWK6295+NN POLY WASHER M6.2X9.5X0.25T BBT 7BB600310H +BIND M SCREW 3X10 R
AAN 5MBWK62955NN POLY SLIDER/M6.2X9.5X0.5T PLASTC BBU 7BB600314H +BIND M SCREW 3X14 R
AAO 5MBWL72B05SNN POLY CUT WASER /M7.2X 11X0.5T PA XX BBW 7BB600320H +BIND M SCREW 3x20 R
AAP 5MBWN62D0+NN POLY WASHER 6.2X13X0.25T BBX 7BB600406H +BIND M SCREW 4X6 R
AAQ 5MBWN62D05NB POLY WASHER /M6.2X13X0.5T PA-BLK BBY 7BB600425H +BIND M SCREW 4X25 R
AAR 5MBP2010WWLD SPRING PIN /M2 X 10 SUS-DP XX BBZ 7BB600430H +BIND M SCREW 4X30 R
AAS 5MBP2514WXSP SPRING PIN /M2.5 X 14 S-BLK BCA 7BB600P0O8H +BIND M SCREW 2.6X8 R
BAA 7BB000303H +BIND M SCREW 3X3 BCB 7BB601306H +PAN M SCREW 3x6 R
BAB 7BB000304H +BIND M SCREW 3X4 BCC 7BB606306H +PAN M SCREW WITH SW W 3X6 R
BAC 7BB000305H +BIND M SCREW 3x5 BCD 7BB606308H +PAN M SCREW WITH SW W 3X8 R
BAD 7BB000306H +BIND M SCREW 3X6 BCE 7BB606312H +PAN M SCREW WITH SW W 3X12 R
BAE 7BB000406H +BIND M SCREW 4X6 BCF 7BB606408H +BIND M SCREW WITH SW W 4X8 R
BAF 7BB000PO3H +BIND M SCREW 2.6X3 BCG 7BB606512H +BIND M SCREW WITH SW W 5X12 R
BAG 7BB001303H +PAN M SCREW 3x3 BCH 7BB607306H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X6 R
BAH 7BB001P0O3H1 PAN M SCREW 2.6X3 BCI 7BB607310H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X10 R
BAI 7BB007303H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X3 BCK 7BB607312H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X12 R
BAJ 7BB007304H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3x4 BCL 7BB607320H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X20 R
BAK 7BB008305H +FLAT FILLESTER M SCREW 3x5 BCM 7BB607406H +TP-CUP M SCREW 4X6 R
BAL 7BB00B306H +PAN M SCREW WITH T.L.WASHER 3X6 BCN 7BB607414H +TP-CUP M SCREW 4X14 R
BAM 7BB060305H1 +BIND M SCREW 3X5(BLUE) BCO 7BB687310H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X10 R(BLACK)
BAN 7BB100304H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3x4 BCP 7BB700306H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X6 SR
BAO 7BB100306H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3x6 BCQ 7BB700308H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X8 SR
BAP 7BB100306H1 +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X6 BCR 7BB700310H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X10 SR
BAQ 7BB100308H1 +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X8 BCS 7BB700312H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X12 SR
BAR 7BB100320H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3x20 BCT 7BB700314H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X14 SR
BAS 7BB100408H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4x8 BCU 7BB700316H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X16 SR
BAT 7BB100408H1 +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X8 BCV 7BB700320H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X20 SR
BAU 7BB100440H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X40 BCW 7BB700330H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X30 SR
BAV 7BB102308H1 +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 3X8 BCX 7BB700408H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X8 SR
BAW 7BB180306H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X6(BLACK) BCY 7BB700410H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X10 SR
BAX 7BB180408H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4x8(BLACK) BCZ 7BB700412H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X12 SR
BAY 7BB200205H BIND T.T P SCREW 2X5 BDA 7BB702306H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 3x6 SR
BAZ 7BB200306H +BIND T.T P SCREW 3x6 BDB 7BB702308H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 3X8 SR
BBA 7BB200308H +BIND T.T P SCREW 3X8 BDC 7BB760408H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X8 SR(BLUE)
BBB 7BB200310H +BIND T.T P SCREW 3x10 BDD 7BB780308H +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X8 SR(BLACK)
BBC 7BB200312H +BIND T.T P SCREW 3X12 BDE 7BB780410H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X10 SR(BLACK)
BBD 7BB200320H +BIND T.T P SCREW 3X20 BDF 7BB780420H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X20 SR(BLACK)
BBE 7BB200322H BIND T.T P SCREW 3X22 BDG 7BB782308H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 3X8 SR(BLACK)
BBF 7BB200410H +BIND T.T P SCREW 4X10 BDH 7BB782410H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 4X10 SR(BLACK)
BBG 7BB200412H +BIND T.T P SCREW 4x12 BDI B1A25100 +BINDING SCREW WITH SW.W M5X10




CLASSIFICATION OF THE SCREWS IN ILLUSTRATION / E X &5l %

[CONFIDENTIAL]

Ref No. Part.No. Description Notes Ref No. Part.No. Description Notes
BDJ B9YA90010 +PAN SCREW 6-32X0.25 EAB 7BL020004H TUBE 4-6 TH-2000
BDK 7BB202410H +TP-FLAT T.T P SCREW 4X10 EAC 7BL020005H TUBE 3-5 TH-2000
BDL 7BB607308H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X8 R FAA 7BP01204000JHO1 SPRING PIN 2.0X40
BDM 7BB607410H +TP-CUP M SCREW 4X10 R FAB 7BP013030+++H01 SPRING PIN 3X30(SUS)
BDN 7BB200408H +BIND T.T P SCREW 4X8 FAC 7BP512008B0CHO01 PARALLEL PIN 2.0X8
BDO 7BB702320H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 3X20 SR FAD 7BP512010B0CHO1 PARALLEL PIN 2.0X10
BDP 7BB007406H +TP-CUP M SCREW 4X6 FAE 7BP512012B0CHO01 PARALLEL PIN 2.0X12
BDQ 7BB702420H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 4X20 SR FAF 7BP512014BOCH01 PARALLEL PIN 2 0X14
BDR 7BB100316H1 +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X16 FAG 7BP512016B0CHO01 PARALLEL PIN 2.0X16
BDS 7BB702410H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 4X10 SR FAH 7BP512018B0CHO01 PARALLEL PIN 2X18
BDT 7BB700430H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X30 SR FAI 7BP512512B0CHO01 PARALLEL PIN H7A 2.5X12 SUS
BDU 7BB282408H +TP-FLAT T.T P SCREW 4X8(BLACK) FAJ 7BP512514B0CHO1 PARALLEL PIN 2.5X14
BDV 7BB0A0222H BIND M SCREW 2X22 SUS FAK 7BP512516BOCH01 PARALLEL PIN 2.5X16
BDW 7BB100406H +BIND T.T S SCREW 4X6 FAL 7BP512520B0CH01 PARALLEL PIN 2.5X20
BDX 7BB102306H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 3X6 FAM 7BP512522B0CH01 PARALLEL PIN 2.5x22
BDY TP-CUP M SCREW 3X6 R 3M2510 Obtained locally FAN 7BP512525B0CH01 PARALLEL PIN 2.5x25
BDZ 7BB100312H1 +BIND T.T S SCREW 3X12 FAO 7BP513012B0CHO1 PARALLEL PIN H7A 3X12 SUS
BEA BIND M SCREW 3X8 SUS Obtained locally FAP 7BP513022B0CHO1 PARALLEL PIN 3X22
BEB 7BB400R0OAH BIND UNC SCREW 6-32X0.25 FAQ 7BP513025B0CHO01 PARALLEL PIN 3X25
BEC 7BB007306H +TP-CUP M SCREW 3X6 FAR 7BP513040BOCH01 PARALLEL PIN 3x40
BQH BIND M SCREW 3X4 3M2510 Obtained locally FAS 7BP00252500JH01 SPRING PIN 2.5X25
BQl BIND M SCREW 2X4 Obtained locally FAT 5MBP1208WXSP SPRING PIN /M1.2 X 8 XX
CAA 7BC00030A080H01 WASHER M3X10X0.8T FAU 7BP012520+++H01 SPRING PIN 2.5X20(SUS)
CAB 7BC000336040H01 WASHER 3.3X6X0.4T GAA 7YTJ010001++HO01 TERMINAL
CAC 7BC000357050H01 WASHER M3.5X7.0X0.5T GAB 7YTJ010002++H01 TERMINAL
CAD 7BC00045C080H01 WASHER M4.5X12X0.8T CRFREE HAA C1B04030 NUT M4(TRIVALENT CHROMATING)
CAE 7BC00060D0A+HO1 WASHER M6X13X1T HAB C2604080 PLAIN WASHER M3-8 (BRASS,N:)
CAF 7BC040538050H01 FLAT AWASHER HAC C2803050 POLYSTER SLIDER WASHER 3.1x5.4x0.13T
CAG 7BC040621250H01 WASHER 6.2X12X0.5T HAD C2804100 POLYESTER SLIDER WASHER 4.1X10X0.5T
CAH 7BC04085E0A0C01 WASHER 8.5X14X1.0T SUS HAE C2805090 POLYESTER SLIDER WASHER 5.1X9.5X0.3T
CAl 7BC060429020H01 POLY SLIDER WASHER M4.2X9X0.2T HAF C2806120 POLYESTER SLIDER WASHER 6.2X12X0.5T
CAJ 7BC06051C020H01 POLY SLIDER WASHER M5.1X1.2X0.2T HAG 2808200 POLYESTER SLIDER WASHER 8X20X0.5T
CAK 7BC06052G050H01 POLY SLIDER WASHER 5.2X16X0.5T HAH C2890180 "POLYESTER SLIDER WASHER12.2X18X0.5T
CAL 7BC06062A0A0H01 POLY SLIDER WASHER 6.2X10X1.0T HAI C2891120 POLYESTER SLIDER WASHER 6.2X12X0.25T
CAM 7BC06062C020H01 POLY SLIDER WASHER M6.2X12X0.2T HAK C2893140 SHIM 6.2X14X0.25T
CAN 7BC06062N050H01 POLYSLIDER 6.2X22X0.5T HAL C2893950 SHIM 6.2-0.5T
CAO 7BC06082G020H01 POLY SLIDER WASHER M8.2X16X0.2T HAM C2893960 SHIM 6.2-13-0.13T
CAP 7BC1003055++H01 HEXANUT M3 HAN C2894950 SHIM 6.2-0.13T
CAQ 7BC460326050H01 CUT WASHER 3.2X6.0X0.5T(BLACK) HAO C2895110 SHIM 8.2-0.13T
CAR 7BC46042A050H01 CUT WASHER 4.2X10.0X0.5T HAP C2895120 SHIM 8.2-0.25T
CAS 7BC5004176A0H01 SPRING WASHER M4 HAQ C2895140 SHIM 8.2X14X0.8T
CAT 7BC600306545H01 TOOTHED LOCK WASHER M3X6.5X0.45T HAR C2895150 SHIM 8.2-1.0T
CAU 7BCW7085D020H01 WAVE WASHER SUS WW8.5X13X0.2 JAA E0020080 SPRING PIN 2X8
CAV 7BCW80619001HO1 POLY WASHER 6.1X9X0.13T JAB E0025140 SPRING PIN 2.5X14
CAW 7BCW8082C025H01 POLY WASHER 8.2X12X0.25T JAC E0030140 SPRING PIN 3X14
CAX 7BC060629540H01 POLY SLIDER WASHER 6.2X9.5X0.4T JAD E0130240 SPRING PIN 3X24(SUS)
CAY CUT-WASHER 4.2X12.0X0.5T(BLACK) Obtained locally JAE E0130280 SPRING PIN 3X28(SUS)
DAA 7BD103060+++H01 E STOP RING E-3 JAF E5120100 PARALLEL PIN H7A 2X10 SUS
DAB 7BD104060+++H01 E STOP RING E-4 JAG E5125120 PIN H7A 2.5X12 SUS
DAC 7BD105060+++H01 E STOP RING E-5 JAH E5125160 PARALLEL PIN H7A 2.5X16 SUS
DAD 7BD107080+++H01 E STOP RING E-7 JAI E5125200 PARALLEL PIN H7A 2.5X20 SUS
EAA 7BL020003H TUBE 4-7 PHARMED BPT JAJ E0030240 SPRING PIN 3X24




[CONFIDENTIAL]

CLASSIFICATION OF THE SCREWS IN ILLUSTRATION / E X &5l %
Ref No. Part.No. Description Notes Ref No. Part.No. Description Notes

JAK SPRING PIN 2.5X12 Obtained locally
JAL SPRING PIN 2.5X16 Obtained locally




[CONFIDENTIAL]

PB-325

July 2017
Rev.1



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FOR AUTHORIZED KYOCERA ENGINEERS ONLY. DO NOT DISTRIBUTE TO
NON-AUTHORIZED PARTIES.

Items listed in the revision columns are defined as follows.

[CONFIDENTIAL]

HESKEFa AV LYY 2= a0 XB%AEHD

Revision HiEHBEHOABITLLTOREY TT,

[CONFIDENTIAL]

HAIGC, AEMERTTHIEERLFT,

Item Description
Add Add a new part
Del Delete a part
Design-chg. A design changed part (Parts number version up)
Part No.-chg. A part number is changed to other one.
Quantity-chg. Change Quantity of parts to use
Others Other changes
Correction Correction
Revision history
Rev. | Date Remarks

1 July 2017 Design change

Symbols in the parts list
*Parts without a Ref.No. in the illustration indicate they are not supplied.
*Parts with a Ref.No. of 500 and above in the illustration indicate they are not selected for
service parts.
*Parts with "+" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the assembly appearing immediately
above them.
*Parts with "**" are component parts or sub-assembly with "*" appearing immediately above

them.

EHIER RE
Add FARA S DIEM
Del BROHIR
Design-chg. BRDFE BT VT)
Part No.-chg. BRBESOER
Quantity-chg. BROEHER
Others ZOMDER
Correction FRECETIE

W IR ERE
Rev. | %3iTH wE

1 2018 7 A RER G

SDORA

A5 AMHTRef FEFALVEREIMIETEFE AL
4 F X ~HT 500 FED Ref EZLMFV TS ERRIE Y —E R/3—YI(Z

BESIIATOEERA,

BEEFSHO - NIE, BIBKOELMIRVCERIBHRERDLET,
BRESHEO - M. EHIBROERBRERDLLET.



[CONFIDENTIAL]

——  CONTENTS ——

FIG. 1T PB-325 ..o 2



FIG. 1 PB-325

[CONFIDENTIAL]
3N1-1

(@)}

PB-325




[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG. 1 PB-325 3N1-1
Ref _ . Quantity
No Part.No. Description Notes Revision 100 120 730 20
1| 303N100030 BASE ASSY 1 1 1 1
2| 303N110100 STAY MAIN 1 1 1 1
3| 303KT10100 FOOT 6 6 6 6
4| 303N110170 PLATE EARTH STAY 2 2 2 2
5| 303KT10120 PAD RAIL 1 1 1 1
6| 303N146010 CONN.CORD ASSY S03798 1 1 1 1
7| 303KT00060 RAIL RASSY 1 1 1 1
8| 303KT00050 RAIL LASSY 1 1 1 1
9| S5AAZPF7A++01 ROLLER DL 4 4 4 4
10| 5MMP153LDO001 STOPPER PF 1 1 1 1
11| 303N110110 STAY RAIL 2 2 2 2
12| 7YZM390007++H01 | ACCESS.CLAMP 5 5 5 5
13| 303N110120 DISCHARGER PB 1 1 1 1
14| 303N110150 LABEL LEVER 2 2 2 2
15| 7BCO0060DOA+H01 | WASHER M6X13X1T 8 8 8 8
16| 7BC300304060H01 | COLLAR SPACER A /3X4X6 2 2 2 2
17 | 303N194010 PARTS PWB ASSY PB SP 1 1 1 1
18| 303N146020 CONN.CORD ASSY S03799 1 1 1 1
19| 303N110160 STOPPER CAM Add 1 1 1 1
101| 5MBTPB3006TW++R | BIND T.T SCREW(+) / M3 X 6 CRFREE S-T
102| 5MBTPB3012TW++R | BIND T.T SCREW(+) / M3 X 12 CRFREE S-T




[CONFIDENTIAL]

PF-3100

July 2022
Rev.4



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FOR AUTHORIZED KYOCERA ENGINEERS ONLY. DO NOT DISTRIBUTE TO
NON-AUTHORIZED PARTIES.

Items listed in the revision columns are defined as follows.

[CONFIDENTIAL]

[CONFIDENTIAL]

RESRF2 AUV a—2a v ABRARUOHFALL, AEHERHT DI LEELET,

Revision HiEHBEHOABITLLTOREY TT,

Item Description
Add Add a new part
Del Delete a part
Design-chg. A design changed part (Parts number version up)
Part No.-chg. A part number is changed to other one.
Quantity-chg. Change Quantity of parts to use
Others Other changes
Correction Correction
Revision history
Rev. | Date Remarks
2 October 2018 | Design change
3 December 2020 | Design change
4 July 2022 Design change

Symbols in the parts list

*Parts without a Ref.No. in the illustration indicate they are not supplied.

*Parts with a Ref.No. of 500 and above in the illustration indicate they are not selected for

service parts.

*Parts with "+" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the assembly appearing immediately

above them.

*Parts with "**" are component parts or sub-assembly with "*" appearing immediately above

them.

EHIER RE
Add FARA S DIEM
Del BROHIR
Design-chg. BRDFE BT VT)
Part No.-chg. BRBESOER
Quantity-chg. BROEHER
Others ZOMDER
Correction FRECETIE
W IR ERE
Rev. | %3iTH wE
2 2018 £ 10 A BEFI
3 2020 12 A EBEXIG
4 2022 %7 B BEFSI
BEDRA

A5 AMHTRef FEFALVEREIMIETEFE AL
4 F X ~HT 500 FED Ref EZLMFV TS ERRIE Y —E R/3—YI(Z

BESIIATOEERA,

BEEFSHO - NIE, BIBKOELMIRVCERIBHRERDLET,
BRESHEO - M. EHIBROERBRERDLLET.



[CONFIDENTIAL]

——  CONTENTS ——

FIG. T PF-3100 .o 2



[CONFIDENTIAL]
FIG. 1 PF-3100 3S3

“\




[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG. 1 PF-3100 3R7-4
Ref _ . Quantity
No Part.No. Description Notes Revision 100 120 730 20
1| 3035304030 COVER TRAY 1 1 1 1
2| 303KF10050 FRAME FEED LOW 1 1 1 1
3| 303KF10040 BKT PICK 1 1 1 1
AO1| 3035394010 PARTS STAY FRONT ASSY SP 1 1 1 1
4| +303KF10170 PAD FRONT SEP 1 1 1 1
5| +303KF10180 SHEET FRONT SEP 1 1 1 1
6| 3035306050 SHAFT FEED LOW 1 1 1 1
7| 3035331050 GEAR Z56R 2 2 2 2
8| 5MVX111DN003 RING STOPPER/A-49 FEED A4 10 10 10 10
9| 3035331020 GEAR Z77L 1 1 1 1
10| 303KF04090 SEAL TRAY 1 1 1 1
11| 303KF10160 SPRING FEED/AE116 A4 2 2 2 2
12| 5AAMPF7A++03 ROLLER ASSY 3 3 3 3
13| 5MVG337DN002 PULLY P20-P21 2 2 2 2
14| 5MVG318DN0O1 PULLEY XL14 6 6 6 6
15| 303KF10140 SPACER 1 1 1 1
16| 5MVG138DN018 GEAR WHEEL H30 1 1 1 1
17| 5MVX665DNO01 GUIDE ELEVATOR R 1 1 1 1
18| 5MVX665DN002 GUIDE ELEVATOR L 1 1 1 1
19| 303KF10060 TABLE PAPER 1 1 1 1
20| 5MVG117DNO01 GEAR WORM 1 1 1 1
21| 3035310030 ADAPTER NUT 4 4 4 4
22| 3035310050 SPACER PAD 1 1 1 1
23| 303KF06010 SHEET EXIT 1 1 1 1
24| 3038331130 ACTUATOR TRAY DOWN 1 1 1 1
25| 3035304020 COVER TOP 1 1 1 1
26| 3035304040 COVER FEED 2 1 1 1 1
27| 5MVX422DN002 NUT GUIDE R 2 2 2 2
28| 5MVX422DN003 NUT GUIDE L 2 2 2 2
29| 3035334020 LABEL ADJUST 1 1 1 1
30| 5MVG127DNO030 GEAR H15R 1 1 1 1
31| 5MVG134DN001 GEAR H30-R 1 1 1 1
32| 3035304050 KNOB SIZE 1 1 1 1
33| 5MVVL111WNO2 LEVER LABEL 2 2 2 2
34| 303KF04120 DISCHARGER TP 2 2 2 2
35| 5MVVLE65WNO1 LABEL HAND CAUTION 1 1 1 1
36| 3035346030 CONN.CORD ASSY MOTOR FEED 1 1 1 1
37| 303KF10110 PLATE BOTTOM 1 1 1 1
38| 3035304060 COVER FEED 1 1 1 1
39| 303KF04051 COVER SIDE 2 2 2 2
40| 3035346050 CONN.CORD ASSY UPLIMIT 1 1 1 1
41| 5MVX332DN002 PIVOT TRAY 2 2 2 2
42| 5MMT866SN016 SHAFT STAY F 1 1 1 1
43| 3035302050 BRACKET SWITCH 1 1 1 1
44| 7SP01000009+H01 | SW.PUSH Part No-chg. 1 1 1 1
45| 3035306020 ACTUATOR FEED 1 1 1 1

* Parts with a Ref.No. of 500 and above in the illustration indicate

they are not selected for service parts.

A ZRMHTH00 FE®DRef BEESFVTOESMAEH—ER/A—YIZ

BEIATOWEEA,



[CONFI

DENTIAL]

FIG. 1 PF-3100 383

Ref _ . Quantity

No. Part.No. Description Notes Revision 100 120 730 20
46| 5MVS336RF004 PAD CASSETTE 1 1 1 1
47| 5MMU522SL005 PROTECTION CONN 1 1 1 1
48| 3035306070 SPRING ACTUATOR FEED 1 1 1 1
49| 303KF31040 BELT T80-60-64 1 1 1 1
50 | 303KF31020 BELT XL250-96 3 3 3 3
51| 3035306080 ACTUATOR TRAY UP 1 1 1 1
52| 3025094010 PARTS MOTOR-PM DP SP 1 1 1 1
53| 3035394020 PARTS DC MOTOR ASSY SP 1 1 1 1
54| 3035394030 PARTS PWB PF MAIN ASSY SP 1 1 1 1
55| 3035346010 CONN.CORD ASSY PF I/F 1 1 1 1
56 | 3035346040 CONN.CORD ASSY MOTOR LIFT AND COVER 1 1 1 1
57| 3035346070 CONN.CORD ASSY DOWNLIMIT 1 1 1 1
58 | 5AAZPF7A++02 CLUTCH ONE-WAY 2 2 2 2
59| 33906430 TORQUE LIMITER,BYPASS 1 1 1 1
60| 302P794010 PARTS SENSOR OPT. SP 3 3 3 3
61| 34806040 LOWER BUSHING,PAPER FEED 1 1 1 1
62| 5MMM176CJ003 METAL BUSH KD 3 3 3 3
63| 3035331120 GEAR Z20L-Z38L 1 1 1 1
64| 5MMM121CX001 BUSH DRUM 3 3 3 3
65| 5MVM176DNO09 BUSH 4 4 4 4
66| 5MVM122DB003 BUSH POM 5 5 5 5
67| 3035331070 GEAR Z14R-Z44L 1 1 1 1
68| 3035331080 GEAR Z18R-Z40L 1 1 1 1
69| 3035331090 GEAR Z24R 1 1 1 1
70| 3035346020 CONN.CORD ASSY SENSOR FEED 1 1 1 1

101| 7BB702308H +TP-FLAT T.T S SCREW 3X8 SR

102 | 5MBCCB080XXP C STOP RING /X 8 X 0.8T BLK

103 | 5MBP1612WWLD SPRING PIN / M1.6 X 12 SUS-DP

104 | 5MBP2012WPLD PARALLEL PIN /M2 X 12 SUS-DP

105| 5MBSP43006NW++R | TP HEAD SCREW(+)/ M3 X 6 DRFREE

106 | 7BB300308H +BIND TAP-TITE B SCREW 3X8

107 | 7BB300312H +BIND TAP-TITE B SCREW 3X12

108 | S5MBTPB3006TW++R | BIND T.T SCREW(+)/M3 X 6 CRFREE S-T

109 | 5MBWK62955NN POLY SLIDER/M6.2X9.5X0.5T PLASTC

110 | 7BB100306H BIND T.T SCREW(+) M3X6

111 | 7BB100308H +BIND TAP-TITE S SCREW M3X8 CRFREE

112/| 7BB100312H BIND T.T SCREW(+) M3X12

113 | 7BD106080+++H01 | STOP RING 6.0X0.8T

114 | 7BB000303H +BIND M SCREW 3X3




[CONFIDENTIAL]

PF-3110

July 2022
Rev.4



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FOR AUTHORIZED KYOCERA ENGINEERS ONLY. DO NOT DISTRIBUTE TO
NON-AUTHORIZED PARTIES.

Items listed in the revision columns are defined as follows.

[CONFIDENTIAL]

HESKEFa AV LYY 2= a0 XB%AEHD

[CONFIDENTIAL]

HAIGC, AEMERTTHIEERLFT,

Revision HiEHBEHOABITLLTOREY TT,

Item Description
Add Add a new part
Del Delete a part
Design-chg. A design changed part (Parts number version up)
Part No.-chg. A part number is changed to other one.
Quantity-chg. Change Quantity of parts to use
Others Other changes
Correction Correction
Revision history
Rev. | Date Remarks
1 December 2018 Design change
2 June 2019 Design change
3 December 2020 Design change
4 July 2022 Design change

Symbols in the parts list

*Parts without a Ref.No. in the illustration indicate they are not supplied.

*Parts with a Ref.No. of 500 and above in the illustration indicate they are not selected for

service parts.

*Parts with "+" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the assembly appearing immediately

above them.

*Parts with "**" are component parts or sub-assembly with "*" appearing immediately above

them.

el RE
Add FARA S DIEM
Del BROEIR
Design-chg. BRDFE BT VT)
Part No.-chg. BRBESOER
Quantity-chg. BROEHER
Others ZOMOER
Correction FRECETIE
W IR ERE
Rev. | %3TH wE
1 20185128 HEXIS
2 201946 A HEXIS
3 2020412 RIS
4 20224 7A RERG
BEDRA

A5 AMHTRef FEFALVEREIMIETEFE AL
4 F X ~HT 500 FED Ref EZLMFV TS ERRIE Y —E R/3—YI(Z

BESIIATOEERA,

BEEFSHO - NIE, BIBKOELMIRVCERIBHRERDLET,
BRESHEO - M. EHIBROERBRERDLLET.



[CONFIDENTIAL]

——  CONTENTS ——

FIG.1 Paper Feed Section .......cccccoeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicceeeeeee, 2
FIG.2 PaperCassette .....cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiieieees 4
FIG. 3  Wire Section ......cccceeeiiiiiiiieiee e 6



[CONFIDENTIAL]
FIG. 1 Paper Feed Section 3SA

504




[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG. 1 Paper Feed Section 3SA
Ref _ . Quantity
No Part.No. Description Notes Revision 100 120 730 20
1| 302HN02611 FOOT 2 2 2 2
2| 303SA04010 COVER REAR 1 1 1 1
3| 302F906230 PULLEY FEED ASSY 1 1 1 1
4| 302HN06080 PULLEY PICKUP ASSY 1 1 1 1
5| 303NY94011 PARTS PWB ASSY PF MAIN SP 1 1 1 1
AO1| 303NY94041 PARTS DRIVE ASSY SP 1 1 1 1
6| 303K831040 GEAR Z58L 1 1 1 1
7| +303K831261 GEAR Z36R 220S 1 1 1 1
8| +302K994324 PARTS MOTOR-BL W20 SP 1 1 1 1
9| +303NY94020 PARTS DC MOTOR ASSY SP 1 1 1 1
10| 303NY31120 PIN DRIVE 1 1 1 1
11| +302KV94520 PARTS CLUTCH 50 Z35R SP 2 2 2 2
12| 303K802081 COVER TOP 1 1 1 1
13| 303K806030 ACTUATOR FEED 1 1 1 1
14| 303NY06060 SPRING PICKUP B 1 1 1 1
15| 302K306460 BUSH 4 1 1 1 1
16| 7SP03072003+H01 | SW.PUSH 1 1 1 1
17| 303K806080 ROLLER MIDDLE ASSY 1 1 1 1
18| 303NY06030 ACTUATOR PE 1 1 1 1
19| 7NXSG2A141++H01 | SENSOR OPT. 1 1 1 1
101| 7BB202308H +TP-FLAT T.T P SCREW 3X8




[CONFIDENTIAL]

3SA

FIG. 2 Paper Cassette

A01T —




[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG. 2 Paper Cassette 3SA4
Ref _ . Quantity
No. Part.No. Description Notes Revision 100 120 730 20
AO1| 303SA93012 CT-3110 Part No.-chg. 1 1 1 1
1| +302F909171 RETARD ROLLER ASSY 1 1 1 1
2| 3v2LV09311 HOLDER RETARD B 1 1 1 1
3| +303NY09190 GUIDE RETARD B 1 1 1 1
4| +302LV09330 SPRING RETARD B 1 1 1 1
5| +302Lv09241 GEAR Z48S LIFT 1 1 1 1
6| +303NY09091 GEAR Z15S JOINT 1 1 1 1
7| +303NY09040 COVER LIFT GEAR 1 1 1 1
8| *5MVG127DNO71 GEAR CASSETTE /A-49 CASSETTE A4 1 1 1 1
9| +302Lv09061 CURSOR RIGHT 1 1 1 1
10 | +302LV09070 CURSOR LEFT 1 1 1 1
11| +3V2LV09090 CURSOR END 1 1 1 1
A02 | 303NY94030 PARTS HOLDER RETARD B SET SP 1 1 1 1
12| +3V2LV09311 HOLDER RETARD B 1 1 1 1
13| +303NY09190 GUIDE RETARD B 1 1 1 1
14| +302LV09330 SPRING RETARD B 1 1 1 1




FIG. 3 Wire Section

[CONFIDENTIAL]
3SA

YC1

PFLM
T T [
. 12
' 10
1
! 8
! For 7
' LowerPF |6
! 5
! 4
1 3
I 2
1 1
[ R ’7
3
PFFCL| 2
1
3
PFPFCL 2
1

=N WhO N ®

2 NWHoOoe N O

YC8

BN =

INERENEN

PF main PWB
PFLS
PFPS1
PFPS2

YC9

7 | GND
6 | RESETN
5| N.C.

4 | TXD

3 | RXD

2 | MODE
1] +3.3V1

YC6
6|6 11
5|5 2|2
414 313
3|3 4|4
2|2 5|5
101 6|6
yes| . mmm--- I
12 12 1
11 11 1
10 10 |
9 9 1
8 8 For )
7 7! PRINTER
6 6 / .
5 5
1 1 Upper PF :
3 3 X
2 2
1 L1} !
[ |
vC2 PFCSSW
T171.PAPSIZO ifa] |
5| o [PAPSIZI als
N PR EEV) 502 512 1
1| 2 [PAPSIZ2 P —
PFPFS
YC1
33 FUT A B
GND
2|2 4(503)— 22
1|7 [x33v2 3l3

Y




[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG. 3 Wire Section 3SA
Ref _ . Quantity
No. Part.No. Description Notes Revision 100 120 730 20

1| 303NY46020 CONN.CORD ASSY S03759 1 1 1 1




[CONFIDENTIAL]

PT1-320

August 2016
First Edition



[CONFIDENTIAL]

FOR AUTHORIZED KYOCERA ENGINEERS ONLY. DO NOT DISTRIBUTE TO
NON-AUTHORIZED PARTIES.

Items listed in the revision columns are defined as follows.

[CONFIDENTIAL]

HESKEFa AV LYY 2= a0 XB%AEHD

[CONFIDENTIAL]

HAIGC, AEMERTTHIEERLFT,

Revision HiEHBEHOABITLLTOREY TT,

Item Description
Add Add a new part
Del Delete a part
Design-chg. A design changed part (Parts number version up)
Part No.-chg. A part number is changed to other one.
Quantity-chg. Change Quantity of parts to use
Others Other changes
Correction Correction
Revision history
Rev. | Date Remarks

Symbols in the parts list

*Parts without a Ref.No. in the illustration indicate they are not supplied.

*Parts with a Ref.No. of 500 and above in the illustration indicate they are not selected for

service parts.

*Parts with "+" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the assembly appearing immediately

above them.

*Parts with "**" are component parts or sub-assembly with "*" appearing immediately above

them.

REIER RS

Add RS DEM

Del RO HIRR

Design-chg. BRDFE BT VT)

Part No.-chg. HaBEE0LEE

Quantity-chg. BEOEHRES

Others ZDDEE

Correction SRECETIE
iR iR P

Rev. | %3iTH &%
BEDRA

A5 AMHTRef FEFALVEREIMIETEFE AL
4 F X ~HT 500 FED Ref EZLMFV TS ERRIE Y —E R/3—YI(Z

BESIIATOEERA,

BEEFSHO - NIE, BIBKOELMIRVCERIBHRERDLET,
BRESHEO - M. EHIBROERBRERDLLET.



[CONFIDENTIAL]

——  CONTENTS ——

FIG. T PT-320 .o 2






[CONFIDENTIAL]

FIG. 1 PT-320 3N7
Ref _ . Quantity
Part.No. Description Notes Revision
No. P 100 120 230 240
1| 303N728010 PLATE HOOK 1 1 1 1
2| 303N728030 STOPPER PAPER REAR 1 1 1 1
3| 303N728020 TRAY REAR 1 1 1 1




	Cover
	ECOSYS PA4500x
	U01 Main Unit
	FIG. 1 U01_S01_Covers
	FIG. 2 U01_S02_Frames
	FIG. 3 U01_S03_Paper Cassette
	FIG. 4 U01_S04_Paper Feed Section(Cassette_Duplex_MPF)
	FIG. 5 U01_S05_Paper Conveying Section
	FIG. 6 U01_S06_Image Fomation Section
	FIG. 7 U01_S07_Devoloping Section
	FIG. 8 U01_S08_Fuser Section
	FIG. 9 U01_S09_Exit section
	FIG. 10 U01_S10_Drive section
	FIG. 11 U01_S11_Wire Section 1 (Engine - Connect-L)
	FIG. 12 U01_S12_Wire Section 2 (Engine - Main)
	FIG. 13 U01_S13_Accessories

	U02 Appendixes
	FIG. 14 U02_S01_Maintenance Kits
	FIG. 15 U02_S02_Wire Section 1 (Engine - Connect-L)(Japanese)
	FIG. 16 U02_S03_Wire Section 2 (Engine - Main)(Japanese)

	CLASSIFICATION OF THE SCREWS IN ILLUSTRATION / ビス種別表

	ECOSYS PA5000x
	U01 Main Unit
	FIG. 1 U01_S01_Covers
	FIG. 2 U01_S02_Frames
	FIG. 3 U01_S03_Paper Cassette
	FIG. 4 U01_S04_Paper Feed Section(Cassette_Duplex_MPF)
	FIG. 5 U01_S05_Paper Conveying Section
	FIG. 6 U01_S06_Image Fomation Section
	FIG. 7 U01_S07_Devoloping Section
	FIG. 8 U01_S08_Fuser Section
	FIG. 9 U01_S09_Exit section
	FIG. 10 U01_S10_Drive section
	FIG. 11 U01_S11_Wire Section 1 (Engine - Connect-L)
	FIG. 12 U01_S12_Wire Section 2 (Engine - Main)
	FIG. 13 U01_S13_Accessories

	U02 Appendixes
	FIG. 14 U02_S01_Maintenance Kits

	CLASSIFICATION OF THE SCREWS IN ILLUSTRATION / ビス種別表

	ECOSYS PA5500x
	U01 Main Unit
	FIG. 1 U01_S01_Covers
	FIG. 2 U01_S02_Frames
	FIG. 3 U01_S03_Paper Cassette
	FIG. 4 U01_S04_Paper Feed Section(Cassette_Duplex_MPF)
	FIG. 5 U01_S05_Paper Conveying Section
	FIG. 6 U01_S06_Image Fomation Section
	FIG. 7 U01_S07_Devoloping Section
	FIG. 8 U01_S08_Fuser Section
	FIG. 9 U01_S09_Exit section
	FIG. 10 U01_S10_Drive section
	FIG. 11 U01_S11_Wire Section 1 (Engine - Connect-L)
	FIG. 12 U01_S12_Wire Section 2 (Engine - Main)
	FIG. 13 U01_S13_Accessories

	U02 Appendixes
	FIG. 14 U02_S01_Maintenance Kits

	CLASSIFICATION OF THE SCREWS IN ILLUSTRATION / ビス種別表

	ECOSYS PA6000x
	U01 Main Unit
	FIG. 1 U01_S01_Covers
	FIG. 2 U01_S02_Frames
	FIG. 3 U01_S03_Paper Cassette
	FIG. 4 U01_S04_Paper Feed Section(Cassette_Duplex_MPF)
	FIG. 5 U01_S05_Paper Conveying Section
	FIG. 6 U01_S06_Image Fomation Section
	FIG. 7 U01_S07_Devoloping Section
	FIG. 8 U01_S08_Fuser Section
	FIG. 9 U01_S09_Exit section
	FIG. 10 U01_S10_Drive section
	FIG. 11 U01_S11_Wire Section 1 (Engine - Connect-L)
	FIG. 12 U01_S12_Wire Section 2 (Engine - Main)
	FIG. 13 U01_S13_Accessories

	U02 Appendixes
	FIG. 14 U02_S01_Maintenance Kits
	FIG. 15 U02_S02_Wire Section 1 (Engine - Connect-L)(Japanese)
	FIG. 16 U02_S03_Wire Section 2 (Engine - Main)(Japanese)

	CLASSIFICATION OF THE SCREWS IN ILLUSTRATION / ビス種別表

	PB-325
	FIG. 1 PB-325

	PF-3100
	FIG. 1 PF-3100

	PF-3110
	FIG. 1 Paper Feed Section
	FIG. 2 Paper Cassette
	FIG. 3 Wire Section

	PT-320
	FIG. 1 PT-320




